
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 14, 2019 8:00 PM
High School Library
P.O. Box 8400
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. The Pledge of Allegiance

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed 
Tomorrow: Family-Community-School

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Financial Report

7. Committee on American Civics Report

8. Consent Agenda

8.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes

8.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills

8.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to declaring used stainless steel sink 
as surplus for immediate sale or disposal

9. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence

10. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-AG Science Entrepreneur Program & Agribusiness 
Class

11. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Barb Ellis

12. Information and Action Items

12.1. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to appointment of Ravenna Public 
Schools' Delegate Assembly Representative 

12.2. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to recognizing the Ravenna 
Education Association as the exclusive bargaining agent for the district's non-



supervisory certificated staff for the 2021-22 contract year.

12.3. Negotiations with REA @ 8:30 PM (Executive Session)

12.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to bids for engineering services in 
conjunction with "60-Ton Condenser & Coil Replacement Project"

12.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the School Improvement 
Process Model-Cognia (North Central Accreditation) Process or Nebraska 
Frameworks School Improvement Model

13. Discussion Items

13.1. Strategic Planning-Guest Presenter Kori Stanosheck @ 9:00 PM

13.2. AQuESTT-NEP Data-Elementary & High School Principals

13.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the school District's Capital 
Improvement Plan Schedule

13.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to the school district's Fleet 
Replacement Schedule

14. Elementary Principal's Report

15. Secondary Principal's Report

16. Superintendent's Report 
 

17. Board Report

18. Positive Comments

19. Adjournment



Ravenna Public Schools

Fund Balance Report
September 30,2019

Special Buildinq
Last month ending balance
Buffalo Co Taxes
Sherman Co Taxes
lnterest
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Depreciation Fund
Last month ending balance
lnterest
lns. Proceeds
Transfer
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Emplovee Benefit Fund
Last month ending balance
lnterest
Check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

Qualified Cap
Last month ending balance
Buffalo Co Taxes
Sherm Co Taxes
US Treas.
lnterest
check(s)
Bank Statement Balance

$

$
$

u

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

$

366,493.30
102,530.82

21 ,433.83
292.82

490,750.77

214,577.65
$47.42

$0.00
$0.00

($2s,e00.00)
190,725.07

14,732.33
3.63

14,735.96

167,686.78
23,922.36
4,948.92

124.37

196,682.43



Ravenna Public Schools

10/1 1/2019 1 1:19 AM

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Amount

368.40

PO NLrmber lnvoice Number

Account Number

Checking Accounl lD 01

2UA
01 1200 562 001 600

01 1200 562 001 602

Total ALPHAREHABILITATION

01459

01 2610 621 001 000

01 2610 621 002 000

01470

01 2610 621 001 000

01 2610 621 002 000

Total BLACK HILLS ENERGY

115704

01 2220 735 001 000

01 2220 735 002 000

Total BOOK SYSTEMS, INC

CPS.Septl9
01 1100 334 000 000

Total CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES,
PC

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Fund Number 01 General

ALPHA REHABILITATION

SpEd LVL lll OT/PT
LEVEL III SPEECH

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

Fuel Secon

Fuel Elem

BOOK SYSTEMS, INC

Computer Software

Elem Software

CENTER FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES, PC

Mileage for Psyche Services

CITY OF RAVENNA

Water Sewer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

CITY OF RAVENNA

Water Sewer Secon

Water Sewer Elem

COMPLEIE AUTO REPAIR

Purchased Repair

lnvoice Date

Amount

0s/30/2019

22.71

345.69

36840

09/19/20't9

15.96

15.95

09/19/2019

167.76

167.77

3'r.91

890.00

357.sept19

01 2510 410 00'1 000

01 2610 410 002 000

760.sept'19

01 2610 410 001 000

01 2610 410 002 000

Total CITY OF MVENNA

290904002

0'1 2710 430 000 000

Total CON,IPLETE AUTO REPAIR

367.44

0st12t2019

445.00
445.00

890.o0

09t1812019

31.61

31.61

09127t2019

294.92

294.91

09127t20'19

38.00

38.00

31.61

589.83

76.00

6524G00029720 Courtyard by N4arriott Omaha La Vista

01 2220 580 001 000 TRAVEL

Total Courtyard by Marraotl Omaha La Vista

10t07t2019

306.45

129.00

09104t2019

665.83

306.45

306.45

129.00

650 65

21.94

13835

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

Total CSG SCIENTIFIC

90615648

01 1100 640 002 000

CSG SCIENTIFIC

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES. LLC

Teltbooks Elem

0911312019

129.00

325.33

325.32

650.65

09117t2019 52.94

52.94

Total CURRICULUM ASSOCIAIES, LLC

1920-242
01 1200 610 00'1 000

Total Czaplewski, Brad

Czaplewski, Brad

Gen Supplies

DAS State Accounting - Central Finance

10t02t2019

52.94

21.90

1182928 09/01/2019

21.90

2,324.81



Total DAS State Accounting - Central l-inance

Ravenna Public Schools

1011112019 11tl9 AM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

01 1100 382 000 000

1920.dist8dues

01 1100 810 001 000

Totel DISTRICT 8 FFA

1000887977

0'1 1200 610 001 000

01 1200 610 002 000

Board R€port . Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

INTERNET SERVICES

DISTRICT 8 FFA
FEES

DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526

Gen Supplies

Gen Supplies Elem

EAKES OFFICE PLUS

Gon Supplies Secon

Gen Supplies Elem

ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

Con/ser Repair Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

Educational Service Unit #6
Purch Prof Ser Secon

ESU #10

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Vocational
DEAF ED

PRE Deaf Ed Services (3-5)

PT SERVICES

PT Therapy

PI SPED 3-5

PT SPED O-2

SPED SUPERVISION SEC,

SPED SUPERVISION ELEI\4.

PRE SPED Supervision (3-5)

PRE SPED Supervision (3-5)

OT THERAPY SPED - SchoolAge
OT THERAPY-SPED School Age

OT SPED 3.5
OT SPED O-2

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

Speech Therapy

Speech Therapy Elem

PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

Vision

VISION

SCHOOL PSYCH

Diagnostic Testing (School Psych)

PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5

PSYC SERVICES SPED O-2

Audiology Secon

lnvoice Date

Page:2

User lD: HGB

Amount

Amount

2,324.81

0B/18/2019

250.00

25.92

25.93

lat1a/2019

2,324.81

250.00

250.00

51.85

1 '15.16

70.18

40.00

48,295.69

Total DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526

09t12t2015

51.85

57.58

57.58

tNV156147

01 'l'100 610 00'1 000

01 1100 610 002 000

Total EAKES OFFICE PLUS

769217 5

01 2620 430 001 000

01 2620 430 002 000

Total ECOLAB PEST ELIM DIV

12719

01 1200 320 001 000

Total Educational Service Unit #6

09/19/2019

1 '15.16

35.09

35.09

09t27t2019

70.18

40.00

40.00

180300.sept19 10t0112019

0'l 2212 330 001 000

01 1200 591 000 608

01 1200 591 002 604

01 1291 591 002 604

01 2'17't 591 00'1 600

01 2171 591 002 600
01 2172 591 002 600

01 2173 591 002 600

01 1200 591 001 000

01 1200 591 002 000

0'l 1291 591 002 603

01 129'1 591 002 603

01 2'161 591 001 60'l

01 2161 591 002 601

01 2162 591 002 601

01 2163 591 002 601

01 2152 591 002 602
01 2151 591 001 602

01 2151 591 002 602

01 2152 591 002 602
01 21B1 591 001 605

01 2181 591 002 605

01 2141 591 001 606

01 2141 591 002 606

01 2142 591 002 606

01 2143 591 002 606

01 215'1 591 001 607

40.00

659.77

474.74

474.74

535.87

535.87

133.97

133.97

1,5s7.02

1,557.02

326.24

326.24

1,620.69
'1,620.69

405.17

405.17

6.172.27

20,162.74

1,097.29

238.60

238.60
3,700.77

3,700.77

925.'19

925.'19

105.91



Ravenna Public Schools

101111201911119 AM

01 2710 626 000 000

Total FARI,4ERSCO-OPERATIVEASSOC

lnvoice Date

Amount

'105.91

26.48

26.48

4S215"69

09t25t2019
4,404.07

------------7,$ifr

09t04t2019

Board Report - Detail Page;3

User lD: HGB

AmountPO Number lnvoice Number Vendor Name

Account Number Detail Description

01 2151 591 002 607 Audiology Elem

01 2152 591 002 607 AUDTOLOGY SPED 3-5

01 2153 59t 002607 AUDTOLOGY SPED 0-2

Total ESU #'10

837326.sept19 FARMERSCO-OPERATIVEASSOC
Gas And Oil

PRITTSOOO,2OI9 FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P,C. OF KEARNEY

01 2710 340 000 000 Purch Ser(physicals)

Total FIRST CARE MEDICAL, P.C. OF KEARNEY

175.00

0912312019

175.00

31.24

31.27

4.404.07

175.00

823.86

62.55187792

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

Total GRONES OUTDOOR POWER

NBC5l TRavenna

01 2712 430 000 000

Total HOLIDAY EXPRESS

sl02u230
01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

511414666

01 2620 610 001 000

511476704

01 2620 6'10 001 000

Total Home Depot Pro, The

12795338.oct19

01 1100 443 001 000

0'1 1'100 443 002 000

Total Hometown Leasing

19CC-Hurt

01 1100 810 001 000

Total Hurt. Jill

174735400

01 1100 610 001 018

Total J. W. PEPPER & SON lNC.

2460.sePt19

01 2710 610 000 000

Total K&BPARTS

206687.sePt19

01 2310 540 000 000

Total Kearney Hub

GRONES OUTDOOR POWER

GENERAL SUPPLIES
GENERAL SUPPLIES

HOLIDAY EXPRESS

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

Home Depot Pro, The

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

Home Depot Pro, The

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Home Depot Pro, The

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Hometown Leasing

LEASED EOUIP

LEASED EQUIP

Hurt, Jill

FEES

J, W, PEPPER & SON INC,

Music l\,4aterials

K & B PARTS

Tires And Parts

Kearney Hub

Advertising & Print

10t09t2019

62.55

823,86

823.86

09/03/2019

39.62

39.61

09/10/2019

47.58

09t't2/2019
20.05

146.86

10t10t2019

79.23

47.58

20.05

09/30/2019

71.49

13 t.86

671.85

170.00

71.49

131.86

23 08

335.93

335.92

671.85

09t24t2019
'170.00

------ 17030

09/03/2019

71.49

09t2912019

13'1.86

23.08

mileage.080919 Kjar,Bradley 09/05/2019

23.08

156.50



PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

01 24'10 580 001 000

mileage.09252719
01 24'10 580 001 000

mileage.1011 19

01 24'10 580 001 000

Total Kjar. Bradley

6902

01 2330 317 000 000

Total KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

van.080919

01 2712 332 001 000

Total Loeffelholz,Craig

15345

01 2620 430 001 000

01 2620 430 002 000

Total MAVERICK INDUSTRIES INC

2188

01 2710 430 000 000

Total MC AUTOT\4OTIVE

89044

01 1100 610 001 000

89100

01 1100 610 001 000

89101

0'l 1100 610 001 000

89106

01 1100 610 001 000

Total IVERNARDS - KEARNEY

1U127
01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

Total MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS

4166

01 2212 610 001 000

01 2212 610 002 000

Iotal MIDWEST MARKETING SERVICES

Ravenna Public Schools
'10/11/201911:19AM

0133956-rN

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

AXT0919-11

01 1200 562 001 000

Total MOSAIC

Board RePori . Delail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

Travel Secon

Kjar. Bradley

Travel Secon

Kjar, Bradley

Travel Secon

KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO

LEGAL SERVICES

Loeffelholz, Craig

Mileage/parent Secon

i,,lAVERlCK INDUSTRIES INC

Con/ser Repair Secon

Conuser Repair Elem

N4C AUTOMOTIVE

Purchased Repaar

MERNARDS - KEARNEY

Gen Supplies Secon

MERNARDS . KEARNEY

Gen Supplies Secon

MERNARDS - KEARNEY

Gen Supplies Secon

MERNARDS - KEARNEY

Gen Supplies Secon

MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS

Supplies Secon

Supplies Elem

MIDWEST MARKETING SERVICES

Supplies Secon

Supp{ies Elem

lnvoice Date

Amount

156.50

09/30/2019

77.14

10t11t2019

74.82

308.46

10t01t2019

110.00

1loOO

09t30t2019
160.00

16o,OO

10/01/2019

Page:4

User lD: HGB

Amount

77.'14

74.82

09t11t2019

233.60

70.00

70.00

'110.00

160.00

5'15.00

611.61

40.65

\22.74)

43.54

233.60

140.00

210 00

257.54

257.54

515.00

08124t2019

611.61

611"61

10t02t2019

40.65

10t03t2019

(22.74)

10t03t2019

26.82

10t03t2019

43.54

88,27

09t2012019
'116.80

116.80

ToiAI MIDWEST RESTAURANT SUPPLY

MIDWEST RESTAURANT SUPPLY

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

'140.00

09t25t2019

105.00

105.00

21030

10t0212019i,40sAtc
Sped Tuition LVL lll 3,367 .62

3,367 .62

3,367.62



Ravenna Public Schools

10h11201911:19 AM

Pago: 5

User lD: HGB

Amount

1,991.5'1

34.22

224.04

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

2846.sePt'19

01 1200 562 001 000

Iotal MOSAIC

mileage.
Hl\4092719

01 2212 580 001 000

NSLA.1019

01 2220 580 001 000

Total Myers, Holly

Board RoPort - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

MOSAIC

Sped Tuition LVL lll

Myers, Holly

Travel Secon

Myers, Holly

TRAVEL

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER OISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Elem

Electricity Secon

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Eleckicity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

Electricity Secon

Electricity Elem

NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS

Dues And Fees

lnvoice Date

Amount

10t01t2019

1,S9t.51=-- 
1"99i 5t

09/30/2019

34.22

10t07 t2019

224.04

0'1

01

0'1

01

52744.sept19

2610 622 001 000

2610 622 002 000

52749.sept19

2610 622 001 000

2610 622 002 000

52754.sept19

09/30/2019

10t04,t2019

09/30/2019

09/30/2019

09/30/2019

10t02t2019

o9/o4t2019

258.26

62.64

62.64

52.08

52.08

25.98

26.97

2,698.11

2,698.10

35.39

35.38

42.13

42.13

41.07

41.07

125.28

104.16

53.95

5,396.21

70.77

u.26

82.14

01 2610 622 002 000
0'1 2610 622 001 000

52759.sept19
01 2610 622 001 000

o1 2610 622 002 000

52765.sept19

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

52769.oct'19

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

52769.sept19
01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

Total NE PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

tNV-04759-
o7c8N6

01 2320 8'10 000 000

Total NEBR ASSOC OF SCHOOL BOARDS

5,916.77

09t23t2019

282.00

------ 2ezoo

09/30/2019

282.00

20340641

01 2510 382 00'1 000

01 2s10 382 002 000

20341648

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

20341914

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

NEBR CENTML TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

09/30/2019

09/30/2019

166.61
'166.60

53.93

53.93

17.17

17.17

333.2't

107.86

u.34

Total NEBR CENTRAL TELEPHONE CO

57-6982bus NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER

01 27'10 330 OO0 0oo TESTING

TotAI NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER

09104t2019

475.41

250.00

250.00

blades.2019 OSBURN SHARPENING 7 SMALL ENGINE REPAIR 09/30/2019

250 00

108.60



Ravenna Public Schools

10/11/2019'1 1:'l9 AN4

PO Number

Account Number

01 1100 430 001 031

sRV0677'10

01 2620 430 001 000

1320-.193

01 2710 430 000 000

lnvoice Number Vendor Name

Board Report - Detail Page: 6

User lD: HGB

Amountlnvoice Date

Total OSBLIRN SHARPENING 7 SMALL ENGINE

Detail Description

lnd Art Equip Repair

PAYFLEX SYSTEI\i1S USA INC

Dues And Fees

PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC

INTERNET SERVICES

PYRAI\4ID SCHOOL PRODUCTS

Gen Supplies Secon

RASMUSSEN i/ECHANICAL SERVICES

Con/ser Repair Secon

RAVENNA GOODFELLOWS Paint & Body

Purchased Repair

Body

Amount

108.60

REPAIR

21019-1338178

01 2310 810 000 000

Total PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC

21765
01 '1100 382 000 000

Total PRAIRIE HILLS WIRELESS, LLC

s1391058.005

01 1100 610 001 000

Total PYRAIVID SCHOOL PRODUCTS

108.60

600.00

600.00

10to1t2019

60.00

60!o

08/30/2019

09/10/2019

14tO2t2019

138.59

301.80

600.00

60.00

138.59

301.80

500.00

138.59

Total RASMUSSENMECHANICALSERVICES

09/30/2019

301.80

500.00

Total RAVENNA GOODFELLOWS Paint & 500.00

09/10/2019

27.00

08t31t2019

1920-233
01 1100 810 002 000

newsads.augl9

01 2310 540 000 000

Total RAVENNA NEWS

trash.septl9
01 2520 420 001 000

01 2620 420 002 00

Total RAVENNASANITATION

1920-217

01 1100 810 002 000

01 2410 810 002 000

Total REGION lV ELEI\TENIARY PRINCIPALS

RAVENNA NEWS
FEES

RAVENNA NEWS

Advertising & Print

RAVENNA SANITATION

CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH

CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH

REGION IV ELEMENTARY PRINCIPALS

FEES

Dues And Fees Elem

REICKS, DOMINIC

Travel Secon

School Nurse Supply, lnc.

Health Supplies

SCHOOL SPECIALry INC

Gen Supplies

Gen Supplles Elem

27.00

242.67

242.67

10t1012019

472.80

200.00

20.00

09/30/2019

269.67

236.40

236.40

472.80

220.40

378.16

162.51

admileage.sePt.
2019

01 2212 580 001 000

Total REICKS, DOMINIC

0755844-lN

01 2130 610 000 000

Iotal School Nurse SuPPlY, lnc.

208123894029

01 1200 6'10 001 000

01 1200 610 002 000

Total SCHOOL SPECIALry INC

220.00

09/30/2019

378.16

09/16/20'19

162 51

162.51

96.83

85.13

09/09/2019

181.96

181 96



Ravenna Public Schools

10/11/2019 11:19 AM

PO Number

Account Number

Page:7

User lD: HGB

Amount

40.00

lnvoice Number

1920-216
01 2320 890 000 000

Total SCHROEDER,KENNETH

10721

01 2190 340 001 000

Total Sport Safe Testing Service, lnc.

fotm74.
julsept2019

01 27'10 626 000 000

Total STATE OF NEBMSKA

6078

01 1100 580 002 000

Total Stuhr lvluseum - Education Dept.

32115
01 2130 610 000 000

Total SVANDA PHARMACY INC

Board RePort - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

SCHROEDER, KENNETH

Other Misc Exp

Sport Safe Tosting Service, lnc.

Testing

STATE OF NEBRASKA

Gas And Oil

Stuhr l\4useum - Education Dept.

Travel Elem

SVANDA PHARMACY INC

Health Supplies

lnvoice Date

Amount

10/08/20'19

40.00

4ooo

10t0//2019

09/30/2019

131.75

47.79

335.00

131.75

47.79

80 00

2,919.58

335.00

335.00

10t10t2019

86.00

86nO

09/30/2019

86.00

131.75

346930 TIM'S PLUMBING & REFRIGERATION

01 2620 430 00'1 000 Con/ser Repair Secon

Total T|N4'S PLUMBING & REFRIGERATION

10/03/2019

47.79

80.00

usbank.septl9

01 2510 531 000 000

01 27'10 890 000 000

01 2220 320 00'1 000

o1 2220 320 002 000

01 1100 610 001 000

01 3535 610 000 000

0'1 2120 610 001 000

01 2410 8't0 001 000

01 2120 320 001 000

o1 2120 320 002 000

01 2220 610 001 000

01 2220 640 001 000

01 2212 330 001 000

01 1100 610 001 022

01 3535 610 000 000

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2580 650 001 000

01 2580 650 002 000

01 2710 890 000 000

01 1100 610 001 022

0'1 1200 610 002 000

01 2710 610 000 000

01 1200 610 001 000

01 2220 640 002 000

01 1100 610 001 000

01 1190 6'10 002 000

Total U.S. Bank

U.S. Bank

POSTAGE

Other Exp

Purchased Ser Secon

Purchased Ser Elem

Gen Supplies Secon

High Abilt Learn Supplies

Supplies Secon

Dues And Fees Secon

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Purch Prof Ser Elem

Supplies Secon

Library Books Secon

Purch Prof Ser Secon

Materials

High Abilt Learn Supplies

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Computer Supplies

Computer SuPPlies

Other ExP

Materials

Gen Supplies Elem

Tires And Pads

Gen Supplies

Library Books Elem

Gen Supplies Secon

PreK SupPlies

80.00

09125t2019

39.22

45.00

85.00

85.00

119.84

431.06

33.67

135.00

90.00

90.00

35.59

17.00
'100.00

11.40

360.26

55.90

361.85

96.16

10.25

120.50

2s0.25
168.40

60.47

48.65

15.99

2.919.58



Ravenna Public Schools

10/11/2019 '11r19 AM

PO Number

Account Number

2190425
01 1100 610 001 000

lnvoice Number lnvoice Date

09/13/2019

Page: 8

User lD: HGB

Amount

785.00

175 52

173.42

176.00

187.69

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

UNITED STATES ACADEI\.4IC DECATHLON

Gen Supplies Secon

Verizon Business

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

VERIZON WIRELESS

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

VOSS LIGHTING

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

WILKE'S TRUE VALUE
GENERAL SUPPLIES

Tires And Parts

YANDA'S IVIUSIC

lnstr Materials

YANDA'S I\,1USIC

lnstrument Repair Secon

YANDA'S MUSIC

Music Materials

YANDA'S IVUSIC

lnstr N,laterials

785 00

10t01t2019

87.76

87.76

17r52

o9t25t2019

Amount

785.00

Total UNITED STATES ACADEMIC DECATHLON

4960080201909

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

Total Verizon Business

9838881997

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

Total VERIZON WIRELESS

10196569-00

01 2620 610 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

Total VOSS LIGHTING

rps.septl9
0'1 2620 610 001 000

0'1 2710 610 000 000

Total WILKE'S TRUE VALUE

414527

01 1100 610 001 028

414634

01 1100 430 001 028

414690

01 1100 610 001 018

417986

01 '1100 610 001 028

Total YANDA'S MUSIC

Fund Number 01

Checking Account lD 01

86.71

86.71

10103t201s

173.42

88.00

88.00

09/30/2019

175.00

'168.63

19.06

187.69

oqlut2019
75.00

08t28t2019

20.00

04t24t2019

5.80

09t17 t2019

46.40

u7.n

s4B 10,oS

84810.08

75.00

20.00

5.80

46.40



Ravenna Public Schools

10/11/2019 01:35 PM

Expenditure Report by Op. LJniUFunction

Dlring Monlh ExpendlLr6s Io Dale % ol Budgel

Page:1

User lD: HGB

CLEANING SERVICES/TRASH

SA],ARIES IEACHERS
SECONOARY

SALARIES TEACHERS ELEM.

ADOITIONAL COMP TEACHERS
SECONDARY

ADDITIONA! COMP IEACHERS
ETEM,

GROUP INS,.SUBS

FICA-SUB SUES

FICA,SUB SUBS

RETIREMENT.SUBS

TEACHERS|/PRINCIPALS HSA

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

Mil6ag6 lor Psyche servi@s

INTERNET SERVICES

TEASED EQUIP

LEASEO EQUIP

comp Softs€re So@n

comp Sotw56 Elem

FEES

FEES

SALARIES TEACHERS POVERTY

Pov€iy Prog6m Healih lns

Poveny P.og.am FICA

Povorry Prcgram Refi6
TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

SALARIES TE ACIIERS PRE K

01 2620 420 002 00

2620 I\,IAINTENANCE

00 00

o1 't100111 001 000

01 I 100 11 1 002 000

01 1100112 001000

01 1100123001 000

01 1100123 002 000

01 1100 140 002 000

01 'tr00151 001 000

01 1100151 002 000

01 1100 211 001 000

01 1100 211002 000

01 1100 213 002 000

01 1100 221 001 000

01 1100 221 002 000

01 1100 223 001 000

01 1 100 223 002 000

01 1100 231 001 000

01 1100 231 002 000

01 1100 233 002 000

01 1100 281 001 000

01 1',t00 2a1 002 000

01 1r00 334 000 000

01 ll00 382 000 000

o1 I 100 443 001 000

ol 1100,4-43 002 000

o1 1100 580 002 000

ol 1100610 001 000

o1 1100 610 002 000

01 I 100 640 001 000

o't 1100640 002 000

o1 1100 734 001 000

01 1100734 002 000

01 1100735001000

0't 1100 735 002 000

01 1100 810 001 000

o1 1100 810 002 000

11OO SALARIES

01 1160111 002000

o1 1160 21 1 002 000

o't 1160221 002 000

01 1160231002000

01 1160 281002 000

1160 POVERTY

01 1190 111 002 000

01 1190112002000

01 1190122002000
01 1190 123 002 000

01 1190 211 002 000

0.00 (21.244.90)

0.00 (4000)

0.00 (4,028.68)

0.00 (1,749.05)

0.00 (120.00)

0.00 (2.901 30)

0.00 (3,616.58)

0.00 (40,709.31)

0.00 127,269.46)

0.0o (56.50)

0.(r0 112,u7 .941

0.00 (9,072 68)

0.00 1276 071

0.00 {114.04)

0.00 (15.947.70)

0.00 (11,815.35)

0.00 (18.67)

0.00 (763.54)

0.00 (986.54)

0.00 (31.61)

0.00 (2,614.13)

0.00 (671.86)

0 00 \671.u)
0.00 (131.75)

0.00 (2,325.31)

0.00 1242.a5t
0.00 (530.50)

0.00 (52.94)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

236.40

42.o29.94

56,938.05

0.00

3,608.68

1,509.05

0.00

1,450.65

1,808.29

19,933.96

12,421.19

56.50

6,25519
4,244.63

216.07

114.04

7,981.44

5,624.24

18.67

763.54

986 54

31.61

2.3U.41

335.93

335.92

131.75

1.237.93

57.58

0.00

52.94

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
420.00

227 00

236.40

165,420.26

121.244_90

40.00

4,028.64

1,749.05

120.00

2,901.30

3.616.54

40,709.31

27,269.46

56.50

12,U7.
9,072 68

276.07

114.U

15,947.70

11.815.35

18.67

763.54

946.54

31.61

2,674.13

671.86

671.84

131.75

2.325.31

242 a5

530 50

52.94

190.40

47.74

1,345.00

1,400.00

805.00

227.4O

(190.80)

\4t.7O)
(1,345.00)

(1,400.00)

(805.00)

\221.0o1

(236.40)

1165/20.24)

(21,244.90)

(40.00)

(4.028.68)

(1,749.05)

(120.00)

(2,901.30)

{3,616.58)

(40,709.31)

(27,269.46)

(56.s0)

(12.647.94)

(9.072.68)

l2f6 07)

(114 04)

(15,947.70)

(11,815.35)

(18.67)

(763.54)

(986.54)

(31.61)

e,474.13)
(671.86)

(67r.84)

(13r.7s)

12.325.31)

Q42.45)
(530.50)

(5294)

(190.80)

\47.70)
(1,345.00)

(1,400.00)

1805.00)

1227.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

211,636.14

11,523.42

2,353.76

412 65

1,138.30

89.01

430,146.86

17,608 84

4.194.08

1.227.74

1,739.37

89.01

(17,608 84)

{4,194.08)

\1.221.74)
(1 739 37)

(89.01)

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

(430J4636) 
_-- 

OlO CaOJ46J6)

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

15,917 54

0.00

1,169.53

't71.78

300.00

0.00

24,459.04

1,031.05

2.724.12

171.74

300.00

431.30

(24,859 04)

(1.0s1 0s)

(2,726.12)

(171.78)

(300.00)

(831.30)

(17,608.&)

(4,194 08)

\1,227 74)

(1,739.37)

(89.01)

(14,ssr,o4)

(1.031.0s)

(2;t26'12)

(11.78)
(30o.oo)

(831.30)

236.40 0.00 (236.40) 0.00 (236.40)
------------26.4-0- 

---.6' 

(136"0) --------------n6' (136,40,

(r36ro)

(165.420.26)



Ravenna Public Schools

1011112019 01:35 PM
A@unt Number

01 1 190 212 002 000

01 1 190 213 002 000

01 1190 221 002 000

01 1 190 222 002 000

01 1 190 223 002 000

01 1 190 231 002 000

o'1 '1'l9o 232 oO2 000

01 1190 233 002 000

01 1 190 610 002 000

1.190 PREK

01 '1200 111 001 000

011200111002000

01 1200 '1 12 001 000

01 1200 112 002 000

01 1200 116001 000

01 1200 1 16 002 000

01 1200 121 001 000

01 1200 122 001 000

o1 '1200 122 002 000

01 1200 '151 001 000

o1 1200 151 002 000

01 120021',1 001 000

01 1200 21',1 002 000

01 1200 212 001 000

01 '1200 212 002 000

01 1200 216 001 000

01 1200 216 002 000

01 1200 221 001 000

01 1200 221 002 000

01 1200 222 001 000

01 1200222002000

01 1200 226 001 000

01 1200 226 002 000

01 1200 231 001 000

01 1200 231 002 000

01 1200 232 001 000

01 '1200 232 002 000

01 1200 236 001 000

01 1200 236 002 000

01 '1200 281 001 000

01 1200 282 001 000

01 1200 320 001 000

01 1200 562 00',1 000

01 1200 580 001 000

01 1200 591 001 000

01 1200 591 002 000

01 1200 6'10 001 000

0'l 1200 610 002 000

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age

01 2120 11'l 001 000

0 l 21 20 1 1',l 002 000

01 2120 1 12 001 000

01 2'120 21 '! 001 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Month Expenditures lo Date

Page: 2

User lD: HGB

A@ount Description

GROUP INSURANCE-AIDES

GROUP INS..SUBS

PreK Fie
FICA.AIDES

FICA-SUB SUBS

PreK Retire

RETIREMENT AIDES

RETIREMENT.SUBS

PreK Supplies

SPED teachers

SALARIES TEACHERS SPED
ELEM.

SPED Paras

Aide Elem

Nurse Sp Ed Seryies

Nurs€ Sp Ed Seruices

SPED sub teachers

Sub Paras Salary

Sub Paras Salary

AODITIONAL COMP SPED
SECONDARY

AODITIONAL COMP SPED ELEM.

Health lns

Health lns Elem

GROUP INSURANCE.AIOES

GROUP INSURANCE.AIOES

Health lns. NURSE

H6alth lns-NURSE

Fic Se@n

Fi€ Elem

FICA.AIDES

FICA.AIDES

Fie-NURSE
Fi€-NURSE

Annuity ln Lieu Of Bc

Annuity lnlieu Of Bc

RETIREMENT AIDES

RETIREMENT AIDES

Retire-NURSE

Retire-NURSE

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA

Purch Pro, Ser Secon

Sped Tuition LVL lll

Travel S€con

SPED SUPERVISION SEC.

SPED SUPERVISION ELEM.

Gen Suppli€s

Gen Supplies Elem

Counselor Sal Smn
Counselor Sal Elem

Aide Secon

Heallh lns. Se@n

Revised Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

384.48

98.62

0.00

52.38

10.07

0.00

1 15.53

29.63

384.48

98.62

130.77

52.38

10.07

255.61

1 15.53

29.63

34.19

% of Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

Balane at EOM

(384.48)

(e8.62)

1130.77].

(52.38)

(1 0.07)

(25s.61 )

(1 15.s3)

(29.63)

(34.1 9)

Encumbrances

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Unencumbered
Balance

(384.48)

(e8.62)

(1 30.77)

(52.38)

(1 0.07)

(255.61)

(1 1 5.s3)

(29.63)

(34.19)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,348.01

13,276.54

16,071.49

14,755.15

10,711.52

886.83

886.83

360.00

85.42

159.92

710.28

41.78

2,662.44

4,901.26

2,430.30

3,173.25

148.83

148.83

1,088.10

1,1 95.76

1,039.13

740.81

67.69

67.69

1,335.14

'1,587.51

1,457.49

1,058.07

87.60

87.60

259.27

75.90

40.00

5,359.13

0.00

1,557.O2

1,557.O2

205.12

361.31

6,1 71 .53

28,978.08

32,742.98

27,705.U

21.667.74

1,773.67

1,773.67

360.00

85.42

159.92

1,420.56

83.56

7,670.69

I 3,056.93

2,430.30

3.173.25

297.66

297.66

3,174.93

3,185.46

1,039.13

740.81

1 35.38

1 35.38

4,'139.04

4,3',16.52

1,457.49

1,058.07

175.20

175.20

259.27

75.90

40.00

8,906.24

91.83

1,557.O2

1,557.O2

496.56

552.31

(6,171.53)

(28,978.08)

(32,742.98)

127,705.34)

\21,667.741
(1,773.671

(1,773.67)

(360.00)

(8s.42)

(1 5e.s2)

(1,420.56)

(83.56)

(7,670.69)

(1 3,056.93)

(2,430.30)

(3,1 73.25)

(2s7.66)

(2e7.66)

(3,174.s3)

(3,18s.46)

(1,039.1 3)

(740.81 )

(1 3s.38)

(135.38)

(4,139.04)

(4,316.52)

(1,4s7.49)

(1,058.07)

(17s.2o1

(175.2O)

(259.27],

(75.s0)

(40.00)

(8,906.24)

(91.83)

(1,s57.O2)

(1,557 .O2)

(4e6.56)

(552.31 )

(6,1 71.53)

(28,978.08)

(32,742.98')

(27,705.34)

(z'.t,667.741

(1.773.671

(1,773.67)

(360.00)

(85.42)

(159.s2)

(1,420.56)

(83.56)

(7,670.69)

(1 3,0s6.93)

(2,430.30)

(3,173.25)

(297.66)

(2s7.66)

(3,174.93)

(3,185.46)

(1,039.1 3)

(740.81 )

(1 35.38)

(1 3s.38)

(4,139.04)

(4,316.52)

('t,457.49)

(1,058.07)

(1 75.20)

(1 7s.20)

(25s.27)

(7s.s0)

(40.00)

(8,906.24)

(91.83)

(1,557.02)

(1,557.02)

(4s6.s6)

(552.31 )

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

90,638.03

4,679.80

1,169.95

461.70

828.19

'176,946.19

9,359.60

2,339.90

935.24
'1,830.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(1 76,946.1 9)

(9,359.60)

(2,339.90)

(e3s.24)

(1,830.50)

ooo (1r6rr4a1r)

(9,359.60)

(2,339.90)

(e35.24)

(1,830.s0)
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0't 2120 211 002 000

01 2120 212001 000

01 2120 221 041 000

01 2120 221 002 000

01 2120 222001 000

01 2120231 001 000

01 2120 231002000

0i 2120232001000
01 2120 2a1 001 000

0121202a1002000

01 2120 320 001 000

01 2120320002 000

012120610001000

2120 COUNSELOR

012130116000000

01 2130 216 000 000

01 2130 226 000 000

01 2130236000 000

01 2130610000000

2130 NURSE

01 2190110001 000

012190120001 000

012190 220 001 000

01 2190 340 001 000

2190 ACT TRANS

012212330002000
o'1 2212 580 001 000

01 2212610001 000

01 2212 610 002 000

01 2212 810 001 000

2212 STAFF

01 2220 11 1 001 000

01 2220 r 11 002 000

012220211001 000

012220 21 1002 000

012220221041 000

012220221002000

012220 231001 000

012220231002000
01 2220 320 001 000

o'l 2220 320 002 000

01 2220 540 001 000

01 2220 610 001 000

01 2220 610 002 000

01 2220 640 001 000

01 2220 640 002 000

01 2220 735 001 000

01 2220 735 002 000

2220 LIBMRY/MEDIASERVICES

Expenditu16 Report by Op. UniUFunction Page: 3

user lD: HGB

GROUP INSURANCE.AIDES

RETIREMENTAIDES

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

IEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

SALARIES -Profossional Non-Cert

GROUP INS -NURsE

RETIREMENT.NURSE

SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

FICA.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

Dues And Fess s6@n

SALARIES TEACHERS LIBRARIAN
SECOND,

SAIARIES IEACHERS LIBFIARIAN
ELEM.

Purcha3od S€r S€con

TMVEL

0.00

0-00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.oo

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(438.41)

(64.71)

(731.16)

(173.87)

{34.79)

1971.29)
(231.13)

(4s.61)

(147.91)

(36.98)

(90.00)

{90.00)
(62.61)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0'00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(438.41)

(64.71)

(731.16)

(1/3 87)

(34 79)

(971.29)

(231 13)

(45.61)

(147.91)

(36.98)

(90 00)

(90.00)

(62.61)

During Monlh Expendilues lo Date

2AT U
6.4.71

347.50

46.87

34.79

462.26

115.51

45.61

147.91

36 98

90.00

90.00

33.67

70.00

70.00

0.00

434.41

u.71
731.16

173.87

34.79

971.29

231.13

45.61

147.91

36.98

90.00

90.00

62.61--------------nnt s.rorss r?ssax 0.00 (17.583.71)

o.oo (4,514.76)

o.oo (757.68)

0.00 (344.54)

0.00 (445 s6)

0.00 {542.13)

{30.70)
(1,045.03)

\42.29)
(335 O0)

000

000
000
0_00

0.00

2 257.39

374.44

17227

222 98

210 3A

4,514.76

757 6A

344.54

445.96

542.13

000

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000

{17,583.71)

14.514.76)

(757.68)

(344.54)

(445.96)

(542.13)

-------Zii:iE 
----6605.0? 

----------- ooo --16s0-s.o-t ---------------66 (6 6osn4

0.00 30,70

0.00 1,045.03

30.70

1,045.03

o.oo (30.70)

0.00 (1,045.03)

0.00 \82 29)

0.0o (335 00)
0.00 a2.29 a2.29

0.00 335.00 335.00

--------o 
oo -- 1 4-93 o-, i,4r3 o,

0.00 0.00

0.00 412.34

(1 493 02) 0.00 (1,493.02)

000
0.00

0.00

181.00

81.00

827.74

70.00

70.00

462.00

(181 00)

(81 0o)

1827 74)

(70.00)

(70.00)

(462.00)

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

(181.00) 0.00

(81.00) 0.00

1827.74) 0.00

(70.00) 0.00

(70.00) 0.00

(462.00) 0.00

0.00 692.34

0.00 2,046.86

2,046.86

4.00

4.00

$7.94
147.99

202.14

242.19

45.00

85.00

353.04

0.00

17.00

53.12

445 00

M5.00

1.691.74

4,093.72

4,093_72

7.86

7.86

296.24

296.21

404.37

404.38

85.00

85.00

353.04

35.59

6.36

544.68

,t45 00

445,00

0.00 (1,691.74)0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

11,691.74)

(4,093 72)

(4,093 72)

(7.86)

(7.86)

1296.26)
(296.27)

(404.37)

(404.38)

(85.00)

(85.00)

(353.04)

(35.59)

(6.36)

(544.68)

(5312)
(445 00)

(445.00)

000 (4,093.72)

(4,093.72)

(7.86)

(7.86)

(296.26)

\296.27)
(404.37)

(404.38)

(8s.00)

(85.00)

(353 04)

(35 59)

(6.36)

(544.68)

{53.12)
(445.00)

(445.00)

(11,65?23)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,320 81 '11,657.7t o.O0 (11,657.23)



Ravenna Public Schools

10/ 1'l/2019 01:35 PM

01 2310 340 000 000

01 2310 520 000 000

01 2310 540 000 000

012310810000000

2310 BOARO OF EDUCATION

o1 2320 105 000 000

o1 2320 110 000 000

01 2320 210 000 000

01 2320 211 000 000

o1 2320 215 000 000

01 2320 220 000 000

0't 2320 225 000 000

012320230000 000

01 2320 235 000 000

01 2320 280 000 000

01 2320 580 000 000

01 2320810 000 000

01 2320 890 000 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Dur n9 Month Exp€ndilures lo Oale

Page:4
User lD: HGB

SERVICES

tNSURANcEIProp€riy, Liabilily)

SUPERINTENDENT SALARY

GROUP INSURANCE.NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

FICA.NON INSIRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT. NON
INSTRUCTIONA!

NON INSTRUCTIONA! HSA

LEGAL SERVICES

SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

ADOIIIONAL COMP.
TEACHERgPROF, STAFF

GROUP INSIJRANCE.NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

GROUP INSUPUNCE-NON
INSTRUCTIONAL

FICA,NON INSTRUCTIONAL

FICA.NON INSTRUCTIONAL

RETIREMENT. NON
INSTRUCTIONA!

RETIREMENT- NON

NON INSTRUCTIONA.I HSA

NON INSTRUCTIONAL HSA

Dx.s And Fees So6n

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(317.00)

(5,487 10)

11,292 29)

(700.00)

122,370.72)

(3,109.81)

(466 34)

(11.20)

(4,329.73)

(120.e3)

(1,792.59)

(162.93)

(2,340.81)

(84.55)

(s5.02)

(282.00)

{80.00)
(35,192.63)

(2,099.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

(317.00)

(5,487.10)

(1,292 29)

(70o 00)

0.00

0.00

265.75

600.00

317.00 0.00

5,487,10 0.00

1,292.29 0.00

700.00 0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

?.?163' OlO (?,?163r) fuO

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000

0.00

11,185.36 22,370.72

1,649 42 3,109.81

466 34 466.34

0.00 11.20

1.495.02 4.329.13

120.93 120.93

443.06 1,792.59

162.93 162.93

1,101.28 2,346.41

44.55 84.55

0.00 35 02

2A2.O0 2A2.OA

40.00 40.00

(7,796 39)

\22,310.72)

(3,109.81)

(466.34)

(11.20)

14,329.731

1120.93)
(1,792.59)

(162 93)

(2,346.81)

(84.55)

(3s.02)

(282.00)

(80.00)

2320 EXECUTIVEADMINISTI{ATION.SUPT 0.00

0,00
--------------601 2330 317 000 000

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES

01 2410110 001 000

01 2410110002000

012410111001 000

01 2410111 002 000

012410120001 000

01 2410 i23 001 000

012410151 002 000

01 2410210 001 000

012410 210002 000

012410211001000
01 2410 211002 000

01 2410220 001 000

01 2410 220 002 000

01 2410 221001 000

01 2410 221 002 004

01 2410 230 001 000

01 2410230002 000

01 2410 231 001 000

01 2410 231 002 000

0124102a0001000

012410280 002 000

01 2410 580 001 000

01 24105a0002 000

01 2410610 001 000

01 2410610 002 000

01 2410 810001 000

012410810002000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17,430.49

110.00

35,192.63

2,099.00

(35,192.63)

(2,099.00)

0.00

0.00

000

000

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000

000

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

11000

3,A48 54

2,467 56

8,775.46

T 975 25

392 30

000

1,81146

1,181 15

1,554.50

9.96

10,00

309.51

173.52

630.76

740.48

402.31

243 74

866 83

TA7 7A

197 27

241 A2

308.46

0.00

000
000

135 00

2000

2.099.00

7,256 23

4,93512

17,550.92

15,950 50

392.30

44 02

3,622 92

1,181 15

1,554 50

1,323.16

1.856.32

309.51

173.52

1,512.66

1,654.48

402 31

243.74

2.074 60

1,819.30

197.27

241.42

329.47

21.41

239 98

135.00

20.00

(2.099.00)

17,256.23)
(4,935.12)

(17,550.92)

(1s,950 50)

(392 30)

144 02)

(3,622.92)

(1,181.15)

(1.5s4 50)

(1,323.16)

(1,856.32)

(309.51)

\173.52)

{1,512.66)
(r,654.48)

(402.31)

(243 74)

12,074.60)
(1 819 30)

1197.21)

QA1.A2)

\329.41)
(2101)

(95.79)

(239.98)

(135 00)

(20.00)

(2,099.00)

(7,256.23)

(4,935 12)

(17,550.92)

(1s,950 50)

(392.30)

\44 02)

13,622.92t

(1,181.15)

(1,554 50)

(1,32316)

(1,856 32)

(309.51)

\113.521
(1,512.66)

(1,654.48)

(402.31)

1243 74)

(2,074.60)

(1.819 30)

(197 27)

ea1.a2)
(329.47)

(21.01)

(95.79)

(239.98)

(135.00)

120.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

1011112019 01:35 PM
Account Number

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

01 2510 1 10 000 000

01 2510 150 000 000

01 2510 2'10 000 000

01 2510 220 000 000

01 25'10 230 000 000

01 2510 293 000 000

01 2510 382 001 000

01 2510 382 002 000

01 2510 531 000 000

01 2510 610 000 000

01 2510 8'10 000 000

2510 CLERICAL

01 2580 't 12 000 000

01 2580 1 14 000 000

01 2580 214 000 000

01 2580 224 000 000

01 2580 234 000 000

01 2580 650 001 000

01 2580 650 002 000

2580 Adminislratrve Tech Services

01 2610 110 001 000

01 2610 1 10 002 000

01 2610 123 001 000

01 2610 123 002 000

01 2610 210 001 000

0'l 2610 210 002 000

01 2610 220 00',1 000

0't 2610 220 002 000

01 2610 230 001 000

01 261 0 230 002 000

01 2610 410 00'1 000

0'l 2610 410 002 000

01 2610 610 001 000

01 2610 610 002 000

01 2610 621 001 000

01 2610 621 002 000

01 2610 622 001 000

01 2610 622 002 000

2610 CUSTOOTAL

01 2620 1 10 000 000

01 2620 2'10 000 000

01 2620 220 000 000

0'l 2620 230 000 000

01 2620 420 001 000

01 2620 430 001 000

0't 2620 430 002 000

01 2620 520 001 000

01 2620 520 002 000

01 2620 6'10 001 000

01 2620 610 002 000

2620 MAINTENANCE

01 271 0 1 10 000 000

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget During Month Expenditures to Date % of Budget Balance at EOM Encumbrances

Page:5
User lD: HGB

A@ount Description

ClerimlSalary
ADDITIONAL COMP NON
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

Health lns

Fia
Retiremnt
Workmn's ComP

Telephone Secon

Telehone Elem

POSTAGE

Supplies

REGISTRATION

Tech Support Aides

Tech Support Salary

Tech Support Health lns

Tech Suppori Fi€
RETIREMENT.TECH

Computer Supplies

Computer Supplies

cust Sal Se@n

Cust Sal Elem

Sub/Summer Sal Secon

Sub/Summ€r Sal Elem

Health lns Somn

Health lns Elem

Fi€ Secon

Fi€ Elem

R€tirerent Se@n

Retiremnt Elem

Water Sewer Se@n

Water Sewer Elem

Supplies Se@n

Supplies Elem

Fuel Se@n

Fuel Elem

Electricity Secon

Electricily El6m

Maint6nance Sal

Health lns

FiG
Retiremnl
CLEANING SERVICES/IRASH

Con/sor Repair Secon

Convser Repair Elem

PROPERTY INS.

PROPERW INS.

GENERAL SUPPLIES

GENERAL SUPPLIES

Transp Salaries

Unencumbered
Balance

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

33,123.76

8,556.49

668.50

6't 1.71

689.05

845.19

0.00

412.18

412.17

39.22

0.00

0.00

65,1 77.60

15,985.49

1,337.00

1,211.30

'l,291.S0

1,s79.02

34,099.00

822.26

822.24

236.97

270.09

30.00

(65,1 77.60)

(1 5,985.49)

(1,337.00)

11,2',t1.30).

(1,2s1.90)

(1,579.02)

(34,099.00)

(822.26)

(822.24)

(236.e7)

(270.0s)

(30.00)

(6s,177.60)

(15,985.49)

(1,337.00)

(1,21 1 .30)

(1.291.90)

(1.57s.02)

(34,099.00)

(822.26).

(822.24).

(236.s7)

(270.09)

(30.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

12,2U.51 57,685.27

0.00 997.04

5,208.33 10,416.66

36.96 73.92

398.28 1,31 1.03

5't4.47 5',t4.47

361.85 361.85

96.16 96.16

ap'* ,"J*

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(s7,685.27)

(ss7.04)

(10,416.66)

(73.e2)

(1,31 1.03)

(514.47)

(361.85)

(e6.16)

(57,685.27)

(ee7.04)

(10,41 6.66)

(73.e2)

(1,31 1.03)

(514.471.

(361.85)

(s6.16)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

oo0

7,510.61

3,826.63

0.00

0.00

1,975.78

2,OO2.10

570.06

286.99

700.71

336.80

332.92

332.91

156.42

156.41

183.72

1A3.72

2,958.39

2,958.38

24,47L55

3,746.2'l

369.M
285.42

370.04

236.40

674.39

292.59

0.00

0.00

441.77

549.59

?J66.o5

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o30

(13,771.',t3l.

(15,2e1.29)

(7,703.07)

('t,42O.7sl

(1,415.64)

(4,508.71)

(4,564.30)

('t,242.49\

(659.13)

(1,442.67)

(753.86)

(625.5e)

(625.57)

(632.31 )

(450.88)

(328.76)

(328.75)

(5,883.70)

(s,883.68)

63,?6fi5)

(7,647.48)

(73e.30)

(s82.711

(740.08)

(236.40)

(5,784.58)

(4,724.O1],

(16,328.90)

(16,328.90)

1841.77)
(54e.se)

(54"503.r4

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.oo

15,291.29

7,703.07

't,420.75

1,415.U
4,508.71

4,564.30

1,242.49

659.13

1,442.67

753.86

625.59

625.57

632.31

450.88

328.76

324.75

5,883.70

5,883.68

(13,77 1 .13)

(15,291.29)

(7,703.07)

(1,42o.7s1

(1,41s.64)

(4,508.71)

(4,564.30)

11,242.49')

(659.13)

l'1,442.67)

(753.86)

(625.5e)

(625.57)

(632.31)

(450.88)

(328.76)

(328.75)

(5,883.70)

(s,883.68)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

53,761.1 5

7,647.44

739.30

542.71

740.08

236.40

5,784.58

4,724.O1

16,328.90

'16,328.90

441.77

549.59

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(s3,761.1 5)

(7,647.481

(739.30)

(s82.71\

(740.08)

(236.40)

(5,784.58)

(4,724.01].

(1 6,328.90)

(1 6,328.90)

(841.771

(s49.s9)

0.00 54,503.72

22,871.O4

0.00 0.00

0.00

(s4,503.72)

(22,871.O810.00 12,285.16 0.00 122,871.08)



Ravenna Public Schools
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01 2710 210 000 000

01 2710 220 000 000

01 2710 230 000 000

01 2710 330 000 000

01 2710 340 000 000

01 2710430 000 000

01 2710610 000 000

01 2710626 000 000

01 2710641 000 000

01 2710 890 000 000

2710 V€hicle OpeGtion-R69. Ed

01 27',12 110 002 000

01 2712 21o OO2 000

01 27'12 220 002 000

01 2112 230 002 000

01 2712 332 001 000

01 2712 430 000 000

012712 519 001000

TESTING

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

SALARIES
TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL

High Abilily R€fi€m.l
High Abill L66m Supplios

High Abill L6arn RogislGlion

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREMENT

TEACHERSPRINCIPALS HSA

Tille llA Class Sizo Reduclion

TITLE llA He6lih

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

SPED |DEAi.sl.

SPEO IDEA HEALTH

GROUP INSURANCE'AIDES

SPEO IDEA FICA

FICA.AIDES

SPEO IDEA RETIRE

RETIREMENT AIOES

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

During Monlh Expendilureslo Dale

Page: 6

User lD: HGB

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(18.48)

(1,749.06)

(733.52)

(s10.00)

(,225.00)
(5,975.31)

{7,799.73)

{7,641.90)
(6,998.10)

(55.25)

(18.48)

(1,749.06)

{733.52)
(510.00)

(1,225.00)

(5,975.31)

(7,799.73)

(7,641.90)

(6,998 10)

(55.25)

12.88

939.43

412.46

250.00

175.00

1,418.06

319.32

4,490.07

0.00

55.25

,035S,03

18.48

1,749.06

733 52

510 00

1 225 aa

5 975 31

T 739.73

7 641.90

6 998 10

55 25

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00 2,106.79

0 00 2.2a

0.00 161.16

(55,577.43)

(2,106.79)

\2.28t
(161.16)

(200.52)

{160.00)
(3,294 93)

(1s.00)

(5,940.68)

(2.122.56)

(162.37)

(105.49)

(r3r04a

(500.00)

14504r?)

(11,696.34)

(3,352.80)

(850.99)

(1,155.34)

Qa1.A2)
(17,331,rr\

(2,346.13)

(2,346.13)

(1,748.09)

(323.34)

(463.48)

(144.95)

200 52

160 00

823 86

0.00

55,577.43

2,106.79

2_28

161 16

200 52

160.00

3,294 93

15.00

(s5,577.43)

(2,106.79)

(2.28)

(161.16)

(200.52)

(160.00)

(3.294 93)

(15.00)

5,940.68 0.00 (5,940.68) 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2712 V6hicle Op6rallon-School Age SPED 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,454.61

1,658.66

126.48

2,122.56

162.37

105.49

0.00

0.00

0.00

01 3300 i20 000 000

01 3300 220 000 000

01 3300 230 000 000

33OO YOUTII CENTER

01 3535 111 000 000

01 3535 211 000 000

01 3535 221 000 000

01 3535 231000 000

01 3535 610000000
01 3535 810000 000

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS

01 6200 111 000 000

016200211 000 000

01 6200 221 000 000

01 6200 231 000 000

01 6200 281 000 000

6200 TITLE 1 PART A

01 6310110 000 000

016310111000000
01 6310 211 000 000

01 6310 221000 000

01 6310 231 000 000

01 6310 281 000 000

6310 TITLE IIA

016404111 000 000

01 6404112 000 000

01 6404 211 000 000

0't 6404 212 000 000

01 6404 221 000 000

01 6404 222 000 000

01 6404 231 000 000

01 6404 232 000 000

0.00 12,122.56)

o.o0 1162.37]l

0.00 (105.49)
---------------66 ---------'i,e6EE

0.00 250.00

2,390.42

500.00

159.34

37.16

49.38

2,444.29

1,310.00

(2,390.42)

(s00.00)

11s9 34)

(37.16)

(49 38)

e,444.29)
(1,310.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 79.67

0.00 18.58

0 00 24.49

0.00 791.32

0.00 0.00

000
000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000
000
000
0.00

0.00

2344.13
801.57

161.67

231.74

144.95

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.o0 (159.34)

0.00 (37.16)

0.00 (49.38)

o.oo 12,448.29),

0.0o (r,310.00)

ooo 1-16,! 26 4504 t7 000

5,WA_17 11,696.3
1,558.50 3,352 80

435.43 850.99

577 6T 1,155.34

(4,504.17)

(11,696.34)

(3 3s2.80)

(e50.99)

(1,155.34)

(281.82)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00241.42 241.42

&rots, 1733?2s

2,U6.13

2,346.13

1,748.09

323.U

463.48

144.95

(17,337.29)

(2,346 13)

(2,346.13)

(1,748.09)

1323.U)
(463.48)

(144.95)

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
000

0.00

3 686 06

3,156 52

1,356 74

'l,273_24

435.82

244.14

13.93

311.80

134 02

T,372.12

6,313.04

2,713.44

2,763.U
435.42

494.53

13.93

757 61

134.O2

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17,372 12)

(6.313 04)

(2.713.4A)

12,763.34)
(435.e2)

(494 53)

(13.93)

(757 61)

(134.02)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

17.372.12)

(6,313.04)

12.713.44)

(2,763.34)

(435.82)

(494.s3)

(13.93)

1757.6',11

(134.02)
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01 6404 282 000 000

6404 IDEA PART B: 04

01 6406 111 000 000

016406 211000 000

01 6406 221 000 000

01 6406 231 000 000

6406 IDEA PRESCHOoL: 3-4

01 6992111 000 000

ol 6992 211 000 000

016992 221000 000

01 6992 231000 000

0't 6992 2El 000 000

6992 REAP
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INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES HSA

BASE 34 SPEO INSTR

BASE 3,4 SPEO fIEALTH

BASE 3.4 SPEO FICA

BASE 3-4 SPED RETIR

TEACHERS/PRINCIPALS HSA

Olh.r Purcha*d $tuic.s
lnsrumnl Repai. Secon

SpEd LVL lllOT/PT

PT SERVICES

% oI Audg€t

0.00 175 90) (75 90)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o.oo 4175'

75.90

rx?o1s?6,998.11

264.66

106.76

20.13

24.14

2,091 66

144.12

206.61

129 23

529.32

188.80

40.29

52.24

(13,701.67)

(529.32)

(188.80)

(40.29)

$2.24)

(13,70167)

(529 32)

(188 80)

(40 29)

$2 2a)

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000

810.69

4,183.32

1,554.49

2Aa 27

413.22

129.23

{810.69)

$,143.32)
(r,558.49)

\288.27)

1413 22)

\'129.23)

(810.69)

(4,r83 32)

(1558.49)

l2aa.27)

1413.22)

\129 23)

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000
0.00

0.00

3 286.26 (6.572.53)

r,081 34828 OOO (1,0S1,348.2S) O.OO ll.OSlJ48 r8)

1a 98 0.00 (18 98) 0.00 118 98)------_ 8os ooo rsr8, ooo ,,u*

6.572.53 (6.572 53)

18.98 0.00 (18.98) 0.00 (18.98)

238 50 0 00 (238 50) 0.0O (238 50)--------: + so ooo (ris 50, o.oo (r18 50)

0.0{ (238.50) 0.0o {238.50)

DISTRICTWIDE

SECOND GRADE

SC]ENCE

000

0.00

493,745.1S

0.0001 1100 640 002 001

11OO SALARIES 000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0001 1100 640 002 002

11OO SALARIES

0.00

0.00

238.50

7T 2901 1100610001018

11OO SALARIES

01 1100610001022

11OO SALARIES

17.29

0.00 177.29t 0.00 ltl 29)

7T 29 0.00 177 29) 0.00 (7129)

olo 77 29

0.00 131.90

ono 13tro

-_-o.oo 

13rro

0.00 0.00

0.00 20.00

0.00 121.4a

000 000

ooo ' r4l aa

17.29

131.90

0.00

0.00

\77.291

(131.90)

0.00

0.00

(77.29)

(13190)

131 90 (131 90) (131 90)

01 1100 350 001 028

01 1100 430 001 028

01 1100 610 001 028

01 1100 810 002 028

1'IOO SALARIES

131.90

100.00

20.00

121.40

170.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000

(131.90)

(100 00)

(20 o0)

(12140)
(170 00)

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

(131.90)

(100.00)

. (20.00)

1121.40)
(170.00)

(411 40)

01 1100 430 001 031

01 1100610001031

01 1t00 735 001 031

11OO SAIARIES

031 INOUSTRIA! ARTS

01 1100 610 001 033

11OO SALARIES

033 JOURNALISM

01 1200 562 001 600

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Ago

01 2171 591 001 600

01 2171 591002 600

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

'141.40

108.60

0.00

0.00

108 60

368.69

250 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(411 40)

(108.60)

(368.69)

(250 00)

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

(411.40)

(108.60)

(368.69)

(250.00)

\721.29)

0.00 108.00 727.29

27.160.00 0.00 0.00 \27.16) 0.00 127.161

o oo o oo ------zt 'o t2j 1"1 o oo \u t4
ono olo 27 16

293.18

0.00 (27.16)

0 00 22 71

olo 2zr1 

--_ 

,r3rs

103 60 727 29 \727 29)

0.00 1727.29) 0.00 l-t27.29!-

000

0.00

(27.16)

(293.18)

(rr3rs)

(s35.87)

(s35.87)

(293 18)

0.00 535.87 535.87

0 00 535.87 535.87

000
000

0.00

0.00

0.00

(293.18)

(s35.87)

(s35.87)

2171 PHYSICALTHEMPY.SPEDSCHOOLAGE

01 2172 591 002 600 PT SPEO 3 5

1.07't.74 1 071 7a (-O7rA OOO 11,071741

133 97 133.97 0 0O (133 97) 0.00 (133.97)

2172 PIYSICAL THERAPY:SPEO 3-5

000

133 97 133.97 0.00 (133 97) 0.00 (133 97)

000 000
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ol 2173 591 002 600

601 OT Seruices

01 1200 562 001 602

1200 SPEOICA! ED SchoolAge

012151 591001 602

01 2151 591 002 602
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PT SPED 0.2

OT THERAPY SPED - SchoolAge

OT THERAPY-SPEO School Age

Revised Bldq€l

0.00-----nod

-------16.0.00

0.00

----- ooo

0.00 (133.97) (133 97)

2173 PIIYSICAL THEF{APY:SPEO 0_2

600 PT Seruices

012161 591001601

01 2161 591 002 601

(133.97) (133.97)

1,362.39

1,620.69

1,620.69

r,632.86

1,620.69

1,620,69

(1,632 86)

(1,620.69)

{1,620.69)

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 (6,172.27)

0.00 120,162.74)

{1,632.86)

(1,620.69)

(1.620.69)

0.00 16.172.27)
0.00 (20.162.74)

(26,335 01)

( 322.411

2'161 OCCUPATIONALTI]ERAPY.SPEDSCHOOLAGE

01 2162 591002 601 OT SPED 3 5

2'162 OCCUPATIONALTHERAPY-SPEO3.5

0r 2163 591 002 601 OT SPEO 0.2

2'163 OCCUPATIONALTHERAPY.SPEOO'2

0.00 (405.17)

405.17 O.OO (405.17) O.O0 (405r?)

44517 0.00 {405.17) 0.00 (405.17)

4,051 T2

345.69

6,17227

20 162 T4

3,241.34

405.17

3.241.38

405',17

(3,241.38)

(405.17)

(26,335.01)

11.322.O1)

0.00

0.00

0.00 (3,241.38)

0.00

0.00

405.17

405.17

o.oo aostt 4os1t olo (4o5rn --------------66' (405 14

0.00

0.00

4.05172

345 69

6,17227
20,162.74

o.oo \4,051.t2) ooo ---------liI6iJT

LEVEL IIISPEECH

Sp€€ch Therapy El€m

0.00 {345.69) 0.00 (345.69)

345 6' --_ 3456' OOO (345,6r) (345 6S)0.00

0.00

0.00

2151 SPEECHPATH/aUOIOLOGY_SPEDSchoolAqe

01 2152 591 002 602 PRE SCHL SPEECH (3-5)

0.00

0.00

26,335 01

1,159 61

26,335.01

1.322.0'l

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUD|oIoGY_SPEO Ages 3_5 1,159 61 1,322.01 (1,322.01) 0.00 (!,322.01)

01 1291 591 002 603

1291 SPED AGES 3.5

603 sped Super

01 1200 591 002 604

1200 SPEDICAL Eo sch@lAqe

01 1291 591 002 604

1291 SPED AGES 3'5

604 Deaf Ed

0'12181 591001605

012181 591 002 605

PRE SPED Sup€ryision (3-5)

OEAF ED

PRE osatEd S€ icas (3-5)

vrstoN

0.00

0.00---_i{d
---------------66

27,U0 31

652 4A

2A OO2.T1

652.48

(28,002 71)

(652 48)

128,002.71)

(652.48)

000

0.00

0.00

000

652.48 0.00 (652.48) 0.00 (652.48)

------------tE7t--1io----------(6sra-t---------------i6 (65148,

474.74 0.00 l4t4.t4) 0.00 \474.74)
i7a.7a ata"la ooo (47474)

474 74 474.74 0 00 1474_74)

652 43

000

652.44

0.00

0.00

------------n!0-
---------------i6

0.00

0.00
-------------fid'

474.74 0.00 (474_74)

-.-.---------867'---nno-,-------.--iad'

-----------nn6' \47414)

\474.74)
0.00 \474.741

--------------Id (r4r3s)

0.00 (238.60)

0.00 (238.60)
---------------dif. ----------6ir6

949.48

238.60

238.60

238.60

238.60

0.00 (238.60)

0.00 (238 60)

218r VISUAILY IMPA,REDISPED SCHOOL AGE

605 Visio.

477 20 477 2A 677 2a)

01 2141 591 001 606

01 2141 591002 606

606 O/E Psychologi@r

012151591001607

01 2151 591 002 607

SCHOOL PSYCH

Diagnoslic Testins (School Psych )

0.00

0.00

0.00

ooo

0.00

- 
o3o

0.00

-- 
o,oo

000

0.00

4T1.20

3.740.77

3,740 7T

477,20

3,700.77

3,?OO 77

l4T7 20)

(3,700.77)

(3,700.77)

0.00 (925.19)

(77.24)

(3,700.77)

(3.700 77)

0.00 (7,401.5,4)

0.00 (92519)_----n-oo-_ 
(rr5r9

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

2141 PSYCI.]OLOGICAL SERVICES' SPED SCHOOL AGE

01 2142 591 002 606 PSYCH SERVICES SPED 3-5

2142 PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES. SPED 3 5

01 2143 591 002 606 PSYC SERVICES SPEO O-2

2143 PSYCBOLOGICAL SERVICES: SPED 0_2

925.r9

(7,401a!4)

(925.19)

925.19

925.19

0.00 26.48

26.44

26.48

000

0.00

0.00

0.00 \211.a2)

0.00 (26.48)

2151 SPEECH PATH/AIJDIOLOGY SPEO SChOOIAgE

01 2152 59',t 002 607 AUOIOLOGY SPED 3.5

2152 SPEECH PATH/AUOIOLOGY.SPED Aqes 3-5

01 2153 591 002 607 AUDIOLOGY SPED O 2

26.48 0.00 (26.48)

---ii.in -----nio*' 

rr",o.,

0.00 (925.19) 0.0o (925.19)

925.19

,251-r'

925.19 0.00 (925.19) 0.00 (925.19)

9.25192 0.00 (9,251.92)

0.0o 105.91 105.91 0.00 (105.91)

0.00 105.91 105.91 0_00 (105.91)---------no ------------nini ------------7ild -------------n6- t2lnl4

(105.91)

(105.91)

(9,251.92)

000

0.00 (26.48)

0.00

0.00

(26.481

(26.48)

2153 SPEECH PATH/AUDIOLOGY-SPED rqes 0_2

26.48 0.00

(26 48) t26.48)
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01 12OO 591 000 60a vo€lional

12OO SPEOICAI ED S.hool Age

60A VOCATIONAL
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Revrsed Budget Durino Monlh

ooo 26/,n

0 00 659 77

264.74

659.77

0.00

0.00

(264.78)

(659.77)

o,oo 116478)

0 00 (659 77)

lrw -- * * * ,-r,rl * (""r,,

-*--- 
o,oo 65cn 659i? ooo (65, in o.oo (659.77)

-------------nnd' 53rB'.0s3 112s1aot2 ---------------i6 rlrrrJ6orrt ------- ooo (1xrl6oj4



Ravenna Public Schools
GENERAL FUND

Ending September 30th, 2019

Beginning Balance:

Receipts:
Tax Collection (Sherman)
Tax Collection (Buffalo)
State of NE Sped
IDEA
Title ll
Title lV
ESU ,IO

ESU 10 Title 1

Sale of Prop/Equip.
Medicaid (MAC)
State Aid
State of NE (MIPS)
Distance Learning
Other
lnterest
Total Receipts:

Disbursements:
Board Bills (Sept)

Ending Balance:

Cash on Hand:
Outstanding checks
Bank Balance:

lnvestments:

$217 ,27 4.93
$1,057,845.49

$61 ,451.00

$141.18

$11,223.00

$650.00
$989.16

$589,209.29

$4,215,513.76
$72,582.30

$4,288,096.06

$3,455,148.29

$1,349,574.76

$589,209.29
$4,215,513.76

$158,440-26

Accounted for as Follows:
General Fund
General Fund Checking $4,215,513.76
cD#42554 $133,440.26
CD # 70099 (9 mo) $25,000.00
Total Available: $4,373,954.02 $4,373,954.02
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Revenue Detail

Budgel
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I
01 1100 1000

01 11001'100

01 11 15 '1000

01 't1151100

01 11201000

01 11201100

01 11251000

01 11251't00

01 131'l

01 1313

01 1315

01 1323

01 1410

o1 1411

01 142',1

01 1423

01 1510

01 1701

01 1790

01 1800

01 1900

0'1 1910

01 1911

01 1920

01 1921

0'r 192s

01 2110 1000

01 21101100

01 21301000

01 21301100

012140
012210

0't 3110

01 3120

01 3125

01 31301000

01 31301100

01 3131

0'1 3170

0't 31801000

01 3'1801'100

01 3400

01 3500

01 3512

01 3535

0'1 3550

01 3570

01 3990

Account Description

District Taxes - Buffalo

District Taxes - Sheman
Carlin+.Buffalo

Carline - Sherman

Public Power Tax - Buflalo

Public Power Tax - Sherman

Motor Vehicle Taxes - Buffalo

Motor Vehicle Taxes - Sherman

Tuiiion lndividual

Tuit Sp Ed lndivid.

DISTANCE LEARNING

Tuit Sp Ed Olh Dist.

Trans. lndividual

Trans Sp Ed lndivid.

Trans. Oher Dist.

Trans Sp Ed Oth Disi

lnterest On lnvesl.

Bond Frnd T6nsfer

Ddveds Ed

KEARNEY FOUND YC

AUTISM ACTION PARTNERSHIP

RENTALOF SCHOOL EOUIPI\.{ENT &
FACILITIES

Local Lic€nso Fees

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS

Police Court Fines

Tobacco Grant

Buflalo Co Fines-lic

Sherm Fines-licensg

Other Counly Receipt - Buflalo

Other Counly Receipts- Sherman

Non-resident Tuilion

ESU Receipts

State Aid

Spec. Ed Programs

Special Ed Transpor.

Homestead Exemplion - Buffalo

Sherm Homestead Er
PROPERTY TAX CREDIT
Slale Vocational

Pro-rata Molor Veh.Buffalo

Sher Pro Rat Moio V.
State Apportionment

Other Slale Categorjcal Programs

DIST ED INCENTIVE

High Abill Learners

School Tech Fund

Teacher Evalualion

Olher State Funds

Year to Date

1 ,O39,214 _22

2',14,146.91
,1,,152.25

331.24

0.00

0.00

14,375.50

2,615.88

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

989.16

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50.00

50.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.O49_52

'180.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

1_14

11,223_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

I ,039,21A.22

214,146_91

1,152_25

331_24

0.00

0.00

14,375.50

2,615.88

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

989.16

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

50.00

50_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,049.52

180.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

141.18

11,223_00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Ravenna Public Schools

10111 120 19 02.40 PM

01 4100

0't 4105

01 4311

01 4312

01 4315

01 4325

014401

01 4402

01 4403

01 4505

01 4506

01 4509

01 4511

a1 4512

014516

01 4519

01 4525

o1 4580

01 4599

01 470A

01 4709

01 4900

014369

01 5200

01 5300

01 5301

01 5690

01 9000

01 9100

01 9200

01 Genoral

8 Revenue

Revenue Detail

Budget

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

Page: 2

User lD: HGB

Account Description

Title 1 CarryOver

UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (E.RATE)
'l'llle Vl Past Year

Title VlCurrent
Title V

Title llA Class Size Reduction

IDEA PRESCHOOL

Spec Ed Medicaid

Title I Curreni

Tille 'l NCLB

TITLE II, PARTA NCLB TCHR QULTY
GRANTS

REAP GRANT

IDEA Ease

IDEA Pre-school Handicapp

IDEA E.P

EDUCATION JOB MONEY

ARRA STATE AID

Medicaid in Public School (MIPS)

Medicaid Administralive Aclivities

Other Fed. Non-cal

From Olher Funds

Sale Of Prop & Equip

lnsurance Adjushenl
Other Non-revenue

Non-program Receipts

NE ST REVENUE

lnterlocal Agreemenl

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Monlh 10 Dale

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

61,451.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

0.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Year to Dale

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

000
0.00

61,451.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

0.00

500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0 00 134s5r4.r6 1,Ur.57+16

0 00 1 34q5/a /6 1,J4g,5t/. t6
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Cash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(8oo) 6s2-oo1 o

@
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12138732
Date: 09-03-2019
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
4I 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms:20TH OF THE MONTH

{

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

'I

3

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

I

3

1

I
I
2

4
3

5

3

1

3

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

3

1

'|

1

2

4
3

5

3

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

6 #10
6 #10
6#10
6 #10

6 66.5 oz
69 oz
r2'r lb
25 100ct
961 oz
10 lb
2 .75 gal
lcs

40lb
964c.2
964o2
90 2.5 oz
lO3 4.07 oz
723.45 oz
685 .66 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

TOMATO SAUCE FANCY

PINEAPPLE CHUNKS IN JUICE

ORANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT LS

BEANS KIDNEY DARK RED

TUNA CHUNK LTWATER

SEASONING TACO LAWRY 8O.I 1O >

MARSHMALLOW MINI

CUP PLAS I0ozTRANSLUCENT RKl0 d

CEREAL BOWLTRIX LESS SUGAR WGR 31922
RAISINS SEEDLESS 5303

CATSU P D|SP PAK .759 al 69277 O

CUCUMBERS SUPER SELECT 24CT

PRODUCT OF USA / MEXICO

BANANAS #1 (STAGE 21/2-31/2)
JUICE APPLE lOO% CUP 41381 SMS

JUICE GRAPE 
.IOO% 

CUP 41382 SMS

BEEF PC PATTY CHAR 2.5o2 CN 1 55-525-0 @

CHIC PATTY BRD RND FC WGR 3731

CRISPITO PC CHICK CHILIWGR CN 24569
CHIC NUGGET FC CN WGR 2155

SUNSOURCE

WORLD HOR

WORLD HOR

ALLEN

CHICKEN O

MCCORMICK

HOSPITALI

FABRI-KAL

GENERAL M

PL

HEINZ

PACKER

PACKER

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

ADVANCE

TYSON

TYSON

TYSON

}D0u 3trD u3c 13

0u : lt^: (I,tO
3Z
3ZqY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

t

43940
45720

208075
43350
44683
397't5
501 80

88048
42658
60013
48986

I 80255

180002

581 05

s8176
54632
52066

54315
51 650

23.'t',l

28.68

40.43

26.65

77.76

26.16

16.58

94.32

35.33

27.86
'I 1.1I

20.20

27.60

15.63

18.80

39.57

73.52

31.25

74.29

23."t 1

86.04

121.29

26.65

77.76

26.16
'I 6_58

?- -(:\94jl2-
35.33

27.86
33.33

20.20

27.60
r 5.63

37.60

i 58.28

220.56

156.25

222.87

AMOUNT DUE

? s t1
Customer Received By

HGBPIE

10 TAX

E crsx
E cHEcK

IiililililItililtilililIlili

DRY CLR FRZ

17 /0 2/0 18/O

Drivers initials

AMOUNT

\



..o Page 1 of2

H

-

o

7qGash-Wa Dlstrlbutlng
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12150047
Date:09-10-20I9
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due: 10-21-2019

(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord atv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

4
2

1

2

1

1

I

5

I

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

'I

2

1

1

1

2

I
1

4

2

1

2

1

1

1

5

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

I
'I

1

2

I

1

I SKU

I sru
lsKu*

I s*,
I sxu
I sxu

I sru

I 
sru
SKU

SKU

I sru
SKU*

SKU*I

sKU 
I

SKU I

,*, I

sKU 
I

SKU I

SKU I

SKU I

SKU I

SKU I

sKU 
I

SKU I

1 36ct
6#10
41 gal
1 20lb
10 10 ct
4 100 ct
12500ct
62lb
721 oz
62lb
62lb
4slb
4slb
'I lug

'I cs

484o2
40 tb
12 10 oz
964o2
964o2
964o2
'107 1.5 oz
120 2.5 oz
144 2.79 oz

IALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE
I
I

ITEASPOON WtNDSOR 7201
I BEANS PoRK & BEANS
I

I 
SAUCE P|CANTE MESA GRANDE l2O7O PACE

I 
PASTA SPAGHETT| s106 WGR 6738791322

ICAN LNR 609 95mil 38x58 WHTTE 12073 8904

f 
cr-ovr syNTHETtc MED wHT pF 3o4362s12

I NAPK LUNCH 12x13 WHT 1/afld tpty (U) L3l

lcHres ruecHo RND yEL wGR 8641

lcHrPS DORTTO NACHO REDC FATWGR SMs 3174

IHAM PC SL|CED.5oz SMKD N/C CN 3222s

ITURKEY 
PC SL|C.5oz SMKD N/C CN 32236

lSouR CREAM PLATN DATSY tDAs

I 
COTTAGE CHEESE 2o/o 1769

I GRAPES RED SEEDLESS 18#-20#
PRODUCT OF USA / MEXICO / CHILE
CUCUMBERS SUPER SELECT 24CT
PRODUCT OF USA / MEXICO
YOGURT YOPLAIT STRAWB/STRAWB BAN SMS 177
BANANAS #1 (STAGE 2 ,t /2 - 3 1/2)
TOMATOES FRESH GRAPE

JUICE APPLE lOO% CUP 4I381 SMS
JUICE ORANGE I OO% CUP 41380 sMS
JUICE GRAPE l OO% CUP 41382 SMS
PORK PC SAUS PATTY WIDE CN I75OO
CINN ROLL DOUGH WGR12122
TORNADO TURKEY 5AU5 EGG CHS WGR 86969

WALCO

SUNSOURCE

CAMPBELLS

DAKOTA GR

COMPANION

HANDGARDS

TORK

MrsStoN
FRITO LAY

HORMEL NA

HORMEL NA

DAISY

ROBERTS

PACKER

PACKER

GENERAL M

PACKER

PROMARK

COUNTRY P
COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

HORMEL

BAKER BOY

RUIZ

I CST

lonv
I onv

lonv
lonv
I onv
I oo"
I onv

I 
onv

I CLR

I crn

I 
crn

I 
cLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

644551

43390
41793
42165
884t3

102200

80587
2581 0

26601

61 032
61 031

66500
662ul

r8ol84l
I

1 8o2ss I

66408 I

I 8ooo2 I

180356 I

s81 os I

s8088 I

s8176l
s2rf]71
s8368 I

s01382 I

5.07

25.7'.l

40.12

19.07

25.41

22.97

47 .15

22.67

26.89

64.78

72.'.t5

31 .26

38.7'l

32.47

20.20

2"t.48

27.60

37.88

15.63

18.36
'I 8.80

30.43

37.81
I

103.06 |

(

20)8-\-
s',t-42

40.12

38.1 4

__47.8
I 13.35

26.89

64.78

72.15

31 .26

38.71

64.94

20.20

21 .48

27.60

75.76

15.63

r 8.36

18.80

60.86

37.81

103.06

liiia:lt Ji .:,.;i i.liii.tir.:i

HGBPIE

ltilililililtffilillililltil
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Cash-Wa Distributlng
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

lnvoice: '12'150047
Date: 09-10-20t9
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

(800) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31s1

Ord otv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total
1

1

2

1

2

1

1

2

1

2

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

743.25 oz
190 .85 oz
1143 0Z
243.1 oz
72 3.45 oz

EARLY RISERS BACON 3.25o2 688
BREAKFAST BITES 2OO4O @> BRKFST

BEEF PC SALISBURY STKTVP I65300 >CN
ROLLERBITES SAUS EGG CHEESE O.I2006405
CRISPITO PC CHICK CHILIWGR CN 24569

MCCAIN

LEONS

ADVANCE

HOME MARK
TYSON

0U 3tu)
s\.0 3\tjl

U3C yL4
\oro ))51

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

q

fl

I

561 33

58717

163231

s683s
54315

31

51.86

46.O2

57.08

23.53

3 r.25

51.86

46.02

114.',t6

23.53

62.50

TAX AMOUNT DUE

CST

4/0

DRY CLR FRZ
14/O 1'.t /o 14/O

E cnsx

E cHEcK (#)

AMOUNT

I oro lfr^:saro I

Customer Receivey'-By 7

A IO {"1

Drivers initials

:
re

-

ffi

--

H

HGBPIE

ltililltililtilflilflililIil
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Gash-Wa Distributing
www.caShwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

0"
3-r

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

Page 1 of 1

C,

Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12157553
Date: 09-13-2019
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

(8oo) 6s2-0010 (308) 237-31 s1

Ord atv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

6

I

1

1

.I

1

2

6

1

1

I

1

1

2

I SKU
I

SKU{

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

lea
12 14 oz
96'l oz
961o2
96 1.06 oz

961 oz
610 LB

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

ADAPTER BAR 20'SlS ADB-20

SEASONING SLOPPY JOE MIX 19121 @ >

CEREAL BOWL REESES PUFFS WGR 31919
CEREAL BOWI CINN T5T CRUNCH WGR 1 1815 @

CEREAL BOWL COCOA PUFF 25oloLESS SUG WGR 3

CEREAL BOWL LUCKY CHARMS GF WGR 31917
BEEF BX CHB FINE GRIND B1/19

60.6,60.9
TOTAL WEIGHT: 121.5
PRODUCT OF U5A

WINCO

LASCO

GENERAL M
GENERAL M

GENERAL M

GENERAL M

GREATER O

u, 3)rc toBo Lng Brl

(0lo \-L tz-

CST

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CLR

't4't474

41731

42661

42385
42675
42659

64160

2.02

43.12

26.84

26.84

27.45

27.45

2.66

---Lrzlz
43.12

26.84

26.84

27.45

27.45

323.19

AMOUNT DUE

csr
6/0

DRY CLR

s/o 2/0

n cnsx

flcxrcx (*)

AMOUNT

f oro lf 48ror I

HGBPIE

llilililililtiltillitiliil

&

Drivers initials

TAX

Customer Received By

-/3 t7

fi!Gi,JLAti OtiDl



-r"

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

Page 1 of2

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-001 0

@
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: l2'160079
Date: 09-17-2019
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-4s2-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

Ord atv UlM Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

I

2

2

2

1

1

'I

1

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU"

5KU

SKU

SKU

813 oz
'12 46 oz
6 #10
'12 5O oz
865.5o2
248o2
248 oz

248 oz

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

GH SNACKSGUMMI WORMSSUB TAYLORCA
JUICETOMATO FRESH PACK29OO SUNSOURCE

PUDDING CHOCOLATE TFF PHO FREE 37804 LUCKY LEA

SOUPTOMATO 16CAMPB CAMPBELLS
JUICE TOMATO ALUM CAMPBELL SMS CAMPBELLS
JUICE 100o/o FRUIT KlWl BERRY SMS 7C2480K8 SWITCH
JUICE 100o/o FRUIT APPLE SMS 7C24B0AJ SW|TCH
JUICE 1007o FRUIT GRAPE 7C248OGR SWITCH
llllac1Aio/^ trDt ilTtltrt ntr otroDvc^r. r-.r6^r^

CNP

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

38899
46850
40439
49477
44830
46774
46772
46931

21.78

22.34

38.14

45.',t9

23.56

17.2',1
"t7.2',1

't7.21

21 .78

44.68
76.28

90.38

23.56
't7.2"1

17.21

17.21

1

2

1

1

3

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

I

4
3

1

1

'I

2

1

'I

3

1

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

4
,
1

1

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

5KU

5KU

SKU

5KU

10lb
200 12 9m
25 100 ct
21O 1 oz
'l22gal
61GL
62lb
62lb
1O0 .75 oz
964o2
964o2
964o2
1O7 1.5 oz
96 4.4 oz
1O3 4.O7 oz
722o2
72 2.64 oz

ITOPPING COOKIE CRUMBS HYDROX 214242 > SUNSHTNE
I

IMAYO tND POUCH ppt 21810 @ poRTtoN p

CUP PLAS I0ozTRANSLUCENT RKl0 FABRT-KAL

CRACKER GRAHAM SCOOBY DOO STKS WGR SMS 5 KELLOGG'S
DRINK MIX LEMONADE DRY SUG FREE 50665 DIAMOND B

BLEACH HOUSEHOLD LIQUID SUN BRITE CH 1 20 RJ SCHINN
HAM PC SLICED .5oz SMKD N/C CN 3222s HORMEL NA
TURKEY PC SL|C.5oz SMKD N/C CN 32236 HORMEL NA
CHEESE CREAM IND CUP PHILLY 61089 @ KRAFT
JUICEAPPLE 100o/oCUP4138l SMS COUNTRYp
JUICE ORANGE]00o/o CUP 41380 SMS COUNTRY p

JUICE GRAPE l OOO/O CUP 41382 5M5 COUNTRY P
PORK PC SAUS PATTY WIDE CN 17500 HORMEL
QUESADILLA CHIC CN WGR78373 PIZZA' SCHWANS
CHIC PATry BRD RND FC WGR 3731 TYSON
MUFFIN DBL CHOC CHIP IWWGR SMs 10145 OTIS SPUN
WAFFLE MINI MAPLE FLAVOR WGR EGGO 92315 EGGO

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

CHM

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ ]

FRZ I

FRZ I

3851 1

47920
88048
28437
45224
91 101

61 032

61031

60641

58r 05

s8088
58176
52637

56545
52066
54326
s6480

32.02

10.86

94.32

48.65

24.36

15.90

64.78

72.15

24.13

15.63

18.36

18.80

30.43

84.98

73.52

45.81

38.11

32.O2

21 J2
q.%i2:

48.65

73.08
a1 fitr

129.56

1M.30
24.13

15.63

18.36

r 8.80

30.43

339.92

220.s6
45.8r l

I

38.1 1 I

HGBPIE

riililililililillilililltil

I lllll lllll ililt il]t ]ilt illll llilt fflt flt ilt

--

Hw



Page2 of 2:re
ffi

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309 Customer Copy

Invoice: 12160079
Date: 09-17-2019
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K
ShipTo#:126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

(800) 6s2-001 0 (308) 237-31s1

Ord otv U/M I Pack Description Item # Price Code Total
.l

1 5KU

I

722o2 BAGEL WHITE WGR SMs LENDER's OOO74 LENDERS

0u 3ut k30

utto

\tr

,,d

FRZ

,g
*l

s5049

L.ffi

23.s0

I

23.50

TAX AMOUNT DUE

E cnsx

E cHEcK

[-ooo-l[ rr+:rrl

Customer Received By

HGBPIE

ilililiiililillitiilIililtil

CNP CHM
1/O 1/O

DRY CLR FRZ
18/0 s/0 't4/o

AMOUNT

Drivers initials

wiiqht *9 1 7-2* ! 1)

E
H

I ilil il]l ililt il]t ]ilt ililt l]il ll]t ilt ffi



t' o

Page 1 of2

H
ffi

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(8oo) 6s2-oo1 o

@
ShipTo#:126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12170391
Date: 09-24-2019
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-452-3249

Terms: 20TH OF THE MONTH

,?

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

5KU

SKU

sKu
SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

SKU

5KU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

813 oz
lea
1ea
6 #10

6 #10

248o2
248o2
248o2
4 100 ct
144 1.6 oz
8'16 oz

61OLB

slb
lOO .75 oz
40lb
964o2
964o2
100 2.5 oz

964o2
964o2
964o2
964o2
144'l .75 oz
90 2.5 oz

TAYLOR CA

CARLISLE

TABLECRAF

WORLD HOR

WORLD HOR

SWITCH

SWITCH

SWITCH

HANDGARDS

MOTTS
NESTLE

GREATER O

KRAFT

RASKAS

PACKER

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

ADVANCE

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

COUNTRY P

MICHAEL F

ADVANCE

ALL SHORTAGES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATE

GH SNACKS GUMMI WORMS SUB

BRUSH PASTRY 2'BOAR WD HNDL 40374
FOOD PORTIONER SPDL 3oz SOLID
PINEAPPLE CHUNKS IN JUICE

ORANGES MANDARIN WHL SEGMENT LS

JUICE 100o/o FRUIT KlWl BERRY sMS 7C2480K8
JUICE 100o/o FRUIT APPLE SMS 7C2480AJ

JUICE l OO% FRUIT GRAPE 7C248OGR

GLOVE SYNTHETIC MED WHT PF 304362512
FRUIT SNACK MIXED BERRY SMS 47953
SAUCE MIX ALFREDO TRIO 38502 >
BEEF BX CHB FINE GRIND 8I/19
60.4

PRODUCT OF USA

CHEESE PARMESAN GRATED BAG KFT61 545
CHEESE CREAM STRAWBERRY IND O1 3OOO1

BANANAS #t (sTAGE 2 1 /2 - 3 1 /2)
JUICE APPLE 100o/o CUP 41381 SMS

JUICE APPLE 1000/o CUP 41381 SMS

PORK PC RIB PATry CHAR 44-531-O CN >
JUICE ORANGE 1OO% CUP 41 380 SMs
JUICE ORANGE l OO% CUP 41380 SMS

JUICE GRAPE I OO% CUP 41 382 sMS
JUICE GRAPE 1 OO% CUP 41382 SMS

EGG PATTY PC 3.5" RND 52020
BEEF PC PATTY CHAR 2.5o2 CN t55-525-0 @

CNP

CST

CST

DRY

DRY

DRY

DRY

ERY

DRf
DRY

DRY

CLR

CLR

CLR

CLR

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ )

FRZ I

FRZ

38899
1405&.
140527

45720
208075
46774
46772
46931

102200
42776
41766
64160

60715
60648

1 80002

581 05

58r 05

53176
58088
s8088
58176
58176
s8314
54632

21.78

12.87

3.27

29.29

40.43

17.21

17.2'.1

17.21

22.97

59.35

79.63

2.43

33.50

21.74

27.60

r 5.63

15.63

37.76

18.36

18.36

18.80

r 8.80

38.96

39.57

59.35

79.63
't46.77

33.50

21.74

27.60

15.63

15.63

37.7;6

18.36

18.36

18.80

18.80

38.96

118.71

HGBPIE

ilililIIililililililIlilltil

1

1

2

2

2

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

I

2

2

2

1

1

'I

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

I
'|

1

I

1

I

I

t
3



Page 2 of 2

Gash-Wa Distributing
www.cashwa.com

PO Box 309
Kearney NE 68848-0309

(800) 6s2-0010

@
ShipTo#: 126490

(308) 237-31 s1

@
Customer Copy

lnvoice: 12170391
Date: 09-24-2019
Rep: 72 DAVTD H

Whse: K

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
41 750 CARTHAGE RD
RAVENNA, NE 68869
308-4s2-3249

Terms: 2OTH OF THE MONTH

BillTo#: 126490

RAVENNA SCHOOL LUNCH
PO BOX 8400

RAVENNA, NE 68869

Due:10-21-2019

Ord atv U/M Pack Description Item # Price Code Total

1

1

2

1

2

2

3

2

I
1

2
'|

2

2

3

2

5KU

SKU

SKU

5KU

SKU

SKU

SKU

SKU

144 1 oz
6slb
103 4,07 oz
743.25 oz
18Q2.1 oz
724o2
I i0ct
6'12 ct

BREAD STICK WGR BRN&SRV 20615 BAKER BOY

ENTRE MACARONI &CHEESE WGR 000026789 CAMPBELLS

CHIC PATry BRD RND FC WGR 373I TYSON

EARLY RISERS BACON 3.25o2 688 MCCAIN

ROLL DOUGH DINNER WHEAT WGR 05295 RICHS

CORN DOG CHIC LF LO SOD CN WGR 95150 FOSTER FA

PIZZA CRUST I6' RAISED EDGE PAR BKD RICH RICH

MUFFIN ENGLISH THOMAS 2o294015 THOMAS
c A I l-tr A I EDEhn DEht t-rn r iT .r--

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

FRZ

55079
501 532

52066

56r 33

51724
55077
s4845
59732

31.84
70.27

73.52

52.78

31.49

37.29

4t.13
2',t.84

31 .84

70.27

147.O4

52.78

62.98

74.58

123.39

43.68

1 I 5KU 962.2o2
-Manufacturer Out of Stock
DONUT LONG JOHN WGR RTI NO FILL 25232 BAKER BOY

Otr 3lt,J l03O

t0l\)

1576'1Y
q?.,3tr

FRZ 535 58 46.97 46.97

TAX AMOUNT DUE

fl cnsx

E cHEcK (#)

AMOUNT

l- ooo -lf riza36 I

HGBPIE

llililllilililllilillitiliil

CNP CST

1/0 3/0

DRY CLR FRZ

10/0 4/O 26/O

Customer Received By

Drivers initials

toilyr



H ItAN] I]A IRV

Cus tomer r 41842

s&t RAvEU{a RIL lc
m( 84 A 41750 C,XTMIE flD

R lJEtt{A, if 68859

SALES

Qty l.Jn it llar 0escription

P.0. mx 601515
KI|6AS CtTY m M180-1515

frl:402-!4 4321. FAX:402'346-0&19

Invoice:12O7391
Dale: m/mi 19

Tiner 07:b
Roole: 120

Salesnan: LEE $HPPN
ml,
P"s", 1

UPC Pr ice Anoun I

EA

EA

EA

450
1150

400

9ti1 tP HIL 1Z 50/CS
9ri5 t+ Htt o[ rz 50ic
9ti7 tP Htt sTtBv FF 50/C

?2 m00065 D 282s 127.31
72m000156 0.20s5 332.S3
726000038 0.2094 115.i6

575.00

Pr ice Aroun t

2000

Qty lJnii I ler

CONTA I NERS

Descr iplion l-PC

43
-n

r0462
10462

EA TIL( CASE OELIIJER

EA }I I LK CASE trL I lIR
EA

EA

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

0'00

Subtotal: 576.00

8a lence Dc, 575.00

lly Type r Cturge

14

2014

->+ 0u '3t)D to3D

S IGIIITTJRE i SIffiE SIANP

ORIGINAL

lo-t-lq

{'+-
"l

-3. l?

li"rlt g

LAST PAGE



o

gv HILl}{) DAIRY

P.0 ml 801515
MI6AS CtM M100- 1515

Ptl:402-344'4321
FA)(:402-346-0849

Custorer: 4842 I nvo i ce . 1207457
SOi RAVttl{A BLIC [hle, 09/10/19
mI 64 A 41i50 CffiTUGE flO Tine: 07tn
RAVEIflA. }{ 58E69 Roule: 120

Sa lesnqn: LEE SCllfPAl
P0#:
Page r 1

SALES

Oty Uni t I ten Oescr ipt ion t-PC Pr ice lroun t

3O(r EA

1000 EA

400 tA

grir tP Hl[ 1z 50/cs
9175 lP Hlt tHf, 1% 50/c
917i tP Htt STIBY FF 50iC

72600065 0 28n 84.87
726000156 0.2895 289.50
72m00003E 0.2894 115.i6

490.l3

Pr ice Aroun t

1700

Qty Unit

CONTA I NERS

Itor 0escr ipt ion l-Pc

EA II I U CASE EL I VER

EA IIILI( CASE trtIVER
34 El.35 EA

-1

r69S

10462
10462

0.0000 0.00
0 0000 0 00

0.00

Sublotal: 490.13

& lance [)rrc: 490.13

Pay ipe: Clnrge

Uo 3a b30

SIGIIATURE 
' 

STORE STI}P

ORIGINAL

Q-to't,

LAST PAGE

0

0



>v(

HILll{) OAIRY

P.0. mI 801515
(Al'rstrs ctTt m M180- t5r5

ff:4m-344-4321
F ( r402 345- 0449

Cuslomer: 4842
st]t RAvEt$u mLtc
mx 84 A 41750 ClflIHlGE R0

RAIE A, I€ 6E869

lnvo ice : 1?O7 494
Date, 09i l3i 19

T ine 06 26
Rouie 121
Salesnan, LEE SCIIJPPN
Por:
Page, 1

Qty Unil

SALES

I lar Descr ipl ion I]PC Pr ice Anount

2OI) EA 9175 HP Hlt tHf 1% 50iC 7206000156 57.90

200

Oty Unit

57 90

Pr ice lnoun I

CONTA I NERS

Item Oescr ipt ion tPC

4FA 10462 IA I,IIL( CASE t]ELIVER 0 0000 0.00

4

2U

0.00

57.90

5i.90

Srbtotal:

Ealance [)te,

&'sr'l'"o=o
S IGNATURE / STORE STAIIP

ORIGINAL

J4,
q.l 1' 1

--1

LAST PAGE

o
7>



/

LAb t rr{uE

P()f:
Page'

SALES

Oescr iPt ion

H flll[h'iit',,
ri, tttt- srutv n sorc

**ffi'u'u;iDjq
tlus tomer : 4E42

ml Utt^*^ Tllt 
'*n*u 

*
RAVEiI{A, i{E 6886s

' 
n'ool,:,"' lrTr?,',ru"

T irne: 01 :24

Hil:"",., l?P trruot^

IJPC

0

0EA 10462

EA 10462
34

-35

Pr ice funount

OtY Unit ltem

133 $ Siil
qoo EA 9177

Oty Uni t

i206000065
72ffi000156
7206000038

0.2829 113.16

0,2895 260.55

0.2894 1 15.76

CONTA I NERS

Item DescriPtion

FA TIILK CASE DELIVER

El utLr cmr orLtvrn

Price

489 .47

0.00

409.47

4d9.47

0 ,0000
0 ,0000

000
0 ,00

-1

1699
Balance [)ue:

Charge

g ou 3iP l,3o

SIG}IAIURE / SIORE STAIIP

ORIGINAL

frs

LAST PAGE

UPC



H tuto 0A IRY

P.0. m)( E015rs
KTISAS CITY l{ tr180-1515

H:402'344 4J21
FA)(:4m-346'0843

Customer: 4&12
SCH RAVEIIIA H-BT IC

mx 84 A 41750 CtRIHtrf RD

RA|/ENA . tf 68869

lnvoice:12O7565
Oate' 09/20i 19

T ire ' 08: 13

Roule: 120

Sa I esrnan , IIE $H.FPN
m{,P"s", 1

SALES

Qtl/ Ylrl l!*
EA 11612
EA 20186
EA 20191
EA 25515
EA 25517

4B

4B

24
24

Descr iplion LPC llt:: h:ll
0 3700 17 76
0. a00 25 44
0.4000 9.60
0 4900 11.76
0.4900 .76

]CT FI-OGT BAR NST 2NM6O2O
lCT LF Vll{ lllNl NSTfl ?2i3m0015
1CT RF Stl0vtCH t6TR 7273066031
lCT 402 H/* CHo {STR 7273m0057
lCT 402 H/t \/N NSTR 7273060056

166

166 Subtota

Pay Type Charge

76.n

76.9

76 .32Ba lance Due :

\Dt/ 
3rd 630

S IO.III-NE i STffi STAIIP

OR IG I NAL

tD otilq/'

LAST PAGE



'e?u
Htrao l]arnY / /

P.o. mx ol:rsts y' t'/
I0NAS CITV m 64180'1515

t:4m-w-4x21
FAL 402'346'0E49

Custorer: 4842 I nvo ice : 1207609
CI RA!E}|,U FILIC [hte: 09i24i l9
mI 84 A 41750 CIRTHIfE RU Tine: 07,43
RAVSIIA, tf 68869 Route, 120

Salesnan: LEE SCll-FPlli
POt:
Page: 1

llr
400

1250

200

1E50

Yr:l
EA

EA

EA

Unit lta',

EA 10462
El lM62

!:r:: h::l!
0.2829 113.16
0.2895 361.88
0.2894 57.88

!:r: T:rl
0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.00

0.00

532.92

SALES

ll: P:::rflr:i ry
9171 tP HtL ]U 50/CS 72m00065
9175 l+ HtL Cttr 1Z 50/C U6000r56
9177 l+ H[ ST[8V FF 50/C 726000038

CONTA I NERS

o::::ttlt:l uPc

EA I'ILK CASE IET IVER O

EA I,IILK CASE IfT IVER O

0

1850 Subtotal:

Ba lance Due: 532.92
Pay Type. Clrarqe

fi 1 Drt =to to}t

S ICIIITURE / STORE STA}P

ORIGINAL

LAST PAGE



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD

NE 68869-4ost

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RJAVENNA PUBLTC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OE SYSCO

R,AVENNA
sys,sg

food and service

r-t I

)to
SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBR,ASKA 68521
SAIES: 4O2-42L-5396
ttlAIN : 402-423-LO3L

DELV. DATE cUsToT,ER I INVOICE NUUBER I PAGE

s/os/Le
s01047 26169s660 9 1TRUCX S?OP

0 /00s
ROIITE PURCEASE ORDER

444't TERMS -PAST DUE BAI,ANCES ARE suBJEcT To SERVICE CEARGE

LAST MONTH DUE 1OTH OF MONTH

MAT{IFESTII 1026343 NORMAL DELIVERY
!IA: 53772 TRjAVIS LAWSON

9TY PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION I?EM
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

WII
ta EXTENDED

PRICE
T
Ax CODE QTY

1cs

4CS

2cs

4CS

1cs
3cs
1cs
1cs
2 csl

l"
l"

!
l'l.

ll

D '"rio r."l
o .""1

, l:l

I

1

L

7

7

1

1

2

4

2

2

.I

L2l

.l

,l

.l

1

E

E

l,

I

5DZ

LB

OLB

OLB

2T.B

3LB
2 .4702

3.L7o2

12cr

,, orl
r1o I

unorl
r10 I

,o orl

EHI ILLINOIS SI{ELL EGG E'EE ITAS BEETI
I

l*** DAIITY ***

,,HLEcLs EGG s,ElLnffi"rrffi"g:?l**rt L23LsL28
*** MEATS ***

BBRLCLS ERATTK ALL.MEAT 8X1 6 IN 7486505795

BBRLCLS SAUSAGE POLISH LNK SKLS 5X1 ?534
GROUP TOTAL******* POULTRY ***

sYs cl"s cHrcKEtr ME,a,T DrcED DRK/$IHT .5
GROUP TOT.i{L******* EIROZEN ***

L6347

FARMRIC TOAST FRENCII STK WHL GRAIN

,I4ARZETI PASTA IIOODLE EGG

PILLSBY WAI'ELE MAPLE MADNESS MTNI

PILLSBY PAI{CAICE MAPLE BT'RST MTNI }I

IHOMAS MUFFIN ENGLISH TIHL WHE"AT
GROUP TOTAL****r** cJ\i[IvElD 6, DRY ***

SYS CLS POTAAO PE.ARL E:KCEL

37720

4130801000

132265000

137732000

17 905

3327848

SYS CLS APPLESAUCE TANCY SWEETENED 296L137

3BRTJCLS PICKLE SLI DILL HAM KK 1 09522990181

3YS REL BE"A}I GREEN CUT

JYS TMP MIX GRAVY CHICKEN

00001215511

9206L

YSCO

47 67 022

10?3485

6884850

6993851

1339534

1438878

2173355

43867L2

80ss026

3327844

4015657

40L9220

4062378

4933933

2018

8929

37.44

22.24

32 .39

32.39

22.1O

51 .74

29.sL

24.99

24.32

22.50

20 .99

33.30

18.20
L8.20

83.96

66. 60
r-50.55

119.56
119.56

37.44

66.72

32.39

32 .39

4A.20
2t3.14

57.74

29. s1

24 .99

24.32

22,50
C'

i(*

l0-\-\t
casEs 

I---- - 1

SPLIT CT'BE

$
REl,tIt ro

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68s01- O0 68
24 L7. 3UB

rOTAL

rAx
TOTALNO. PCS lCUST.srm,

DELvD. .tn* 
X,

SIGN
TNVOICE
TOTAT

ION: IflE PERISruIE A(5 (C) OF THE PERISIT}B:
OVER THESE CON,$IODIIII

R PROCEEDS FROi{ TIIE Si
E ARISING OUT OF YOUR
rY-OR TO PARTI'iDI"' I

IORIZED BY SE

'INS 
A IRUST

ANY RECEIVAEIECT TO AJIIY D
ESENTITIW 

'

ACT .s.c. {99E(C)).
ODUCIS DERTVEDOR

,AYI'IENT IS RECEIVED.
YOU ARE GIVINE UP YCTS/SERVICES: YOU re GIVIre UP YOM ]

OF CIAIMAN?S,IN AITY IAWSUI? INVOLVING

IL FULL PAYI'IENT IS

PAYABLE ON OR BEFORE

CONT. ON PAGE 2
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RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD
RA\TENNA NE 68869-'t051

food and service

308-452-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

tPS=q; sYsco LrNcoLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
SALES:. 4O2-42L-5396
ITIAIN : 4O2-423-LO3L

e/0s/Le
s01047 26169s660 9 2TRUCK STOP

0 /00s

TERMS -PAST DUE BALANCES ARE SI,BJECT TO SERVICE CTIARGE

I,AST MONTH DUE 1OTH OF MONTH

TiIA}IIFEST# L026343 NORMAI DELIVERY
MA: 53772 TR;AVIS LAWSON

t

D

D

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

UNII
PRICE

trrttu EXTENDED
PRICE

T
Ax CODE TY

1Sl

rl r

.i
llsi

'll
1l
rl i

I

l

ORDER

^c

cs

AC

^c

-c

-a

c

G

L2

200

ONLI

1

2

4

lLB

6.5 02

gYS IMP SOUP BASE CHICKEN REAL 728O4SYS

sYs rMP MrX GRjAVy BROWN QUrCK 92092
GROUP TOTAL******* PAPER s DTSPOSABTES ***

SYS CLS BJIG PI.AS BT'N PAN WTIE 13MI 303679994

SYSCO PAD SCRUB S.S 50 GRAM 1. SYS-434-5PB

SYS CLS E'OIL AI.MN ROLt H\/Y WGT 5OO FT $169328
GROUP TOTAL******* CHEIIIIC.A,L e J'I\IIITORfA! ***

SCOLAB RINSE AID BRILLIANCE SOLID 6125395

ECOI.AB DETERGENT MACH SOLID POWIR X 6100185** III\ZltIlD **
GROUP TOT'\!****

22656

ou 3t D tp:c
f.0lD

4944450

5486618

43589s8

57 93856

6937761

5750450

82 65585

1t7
(.ot)0

2-t.75

24 .98

47.30

13. 71

25.17

304. 09

209.34

Z,

a\

(

27 .75

24 .98
2L1 .79

47.30

13. 71

-^-25 
J<

86.78

zlx5I

L2 cr
18 rN

2.5

9LB

tE

RY

304. 09

209.34
---"-',,-.--"-
5X3 .43

CASES SPLII Ior.Pcs I cugt GROSS IIT. REMIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501 -00 68
1 7 2. 75 suB

rOTAI, 1313.46
30 1 31 19. 488 rAx

rOTALDRIVER' S
SIGN

NO. PCS
DELVD.

CUST. srm rmrc wlDsc!! o! &L lus
SIGN 

X
NO. PCS
REC.

INVOTCEIorAI 1313.46
:IIEqBTANT PACA PROVISIOS: TIIE PERISEABIE AGRICUITURAI COUMODIIIES LISTED ON IEIS INVOICE ITE SUB.]ECT 10 THE SIATUTORY TRUST
IqllgBIZED BY SECTION 5 (C) OT THE PERISEABTE AGRICULTURAI COWODiTiE' iCT 1930 {T.S.C. 499EIC}}. THE SELI.ER OF THIS COMMODII1
I,I_TA]{q A TRUST CLAIM OVER THESE co'fiODITIES, AI,! INVENToRIES oF FooD oR oTHER DRoDUCTS DERTVdD ERoM TIIESE coI4,oDITIEs,
!p !!! BEIETVABLES oR pRocEEDs FRo,r rHE sAlE oE TrrEsE col{riroDrrrEs rrN1r! Frrr.L pAyuENr rs RECETVED.FURTT{ER, you AGREE wrrir
E9!Eq1-E,o-4!I DrspurE ARrsrNG our oE youR necEipi oF rmss'pRoDucrilSEnviies: lotrinE arviNc ut voun iibfrr io SERVE rN Alry
IEPRESENIATIVE CAPACIIY,OR To PARTICIPATE As A uEIIBER oE A clAss oE CaIM}NTS,IN ANY IAWSUIT IwoLvING ANY suctl DISPUIE.

OR BEFORE

LO/LO/L9
PAYABTE ON

LAST PAGE
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RJtrVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTITAGE RD
RAVENNA NE 68869-405],

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

AoU.c
sYsco LrNcoLN ib
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBR,ASKA 58521
sAlEs'. 402-42L-5396
I'IAIN : 4O2-423-LO3L

Yt-tg,
food and service

DELV, DATE cusTouER I rNvoIcE NU!{BER I PAGE

e/t2/te
501047 26L708267 I 1TRUCK STOP

o /006
ROUTE PURCIIASE ORDER

4447 TERMS -pAsr DUE BAr,ANcEs ARE srrBJEcr ro sERvIcE CHARGE

LAST MONTH DUE 1OTH OF MONTH
MANIFEST* LO27360 NORMAI DELIVERY
l.lA: 53772 TRAVIS I"AYISON

QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION I?EU
CODE

T.,NIT
PRICE

mrt
tI

lW
EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I CODE Q?Y

l

h

t

I

D

c

I

I

l

2

6

6

6

6

6

L2

20

4)

lrz#avc

l#10

ln'.
hro

[,,
h, 5LB

s00

50

CT

CT

5 LB

RY

I

I

I'rne rr.r,rwors SHELL EGG FEE rtAs BEEN pArD By
I

l*** !{EATS ***
I

FIORMEL HAM BUFEET SUPREME SMKD ELAT L2O24
I za.too 24.7ao T/wr: 49.480
I eRouP TorAL****
l*** clll{}IED & DRY ***
I

ISYS CLS OR,ANGE MANDRN WHL SEC LGHT S 3548385
I

lsys sue prNEAppLE cHrrNK .rcE 311074865c
I

lsvs cr-s cHrlr coN cARNE w,/BEAN 39osu-sys
I

lusH BEAN curlr srylE 0169G
I

SYS CLS POTATO SCALLOPED CLS CASSROL 7489378
GROUP TOTAL******* PAPER & DISPOSAITLES ***

DIXIE DTSPENSER NAPKIN M/ED 1P wHT 37oOO

DART BOWL E.OAM WHT 10 OZ 1OB2O

*** pRoDUcE *** GR.UP TorAL****

TMPFRSH LErrucE "tiouI*r3iit*T: FRE'H

39886 40992

cu 3tuo u30
\0\c

YSCO

1019918

3s48385

408777L

41821s0

4277 620

7489378

40s6651

4204350

L675602

AL,,,
qreD

2 .008

37 .62

35.08

57.2L

24 .80

54.31

54.2L

40.79

18.59

1

99.36

99.36

LL2.86

LOs.24

L14.42

49.60

54.31
436 .43

54.2L

do 7q
9s .00

37.18
37.18

CASES SPLIT ror. Pcs Ct,BE GROSS tiT REI{IT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501 -00 68
Li L7 2L. s95 iUB

,OTAL
667.97

171 L7 2L 59s TAX

TOTAISIGN
NO. PCS
DELVD - ?12!,".xxlYJs.s*w NO. PCS

REC.

\-\" \tl IT{\,OICErorAr. 667.97

EIilfl;:llyiii+x*"mlfti*1ffi'fffi**s*flffiTffiEffii;E",,"'rTfffi4hffi':',,ffi,k,'ffifrii*rli#ii,E'i#itrEsENrArrvE cAPAcrrI,oR ro emrrcreiiE ls i-rcloin oiil cijiis'or bl,llilxis,rt-lnillisuii-ririolvrwc alry sucn DrsprrrE.

OR BEEORE

LO/LO/L9
PAYABLE ON

I,AST PAGE

INV

OPEN: 5:00 AM CLOSE:- 6:00 pM

's



ilillll il t[liluil tililttlil tlil tl|luttilltil uuiltu illx tilil tilil till iltilililultiilli

ItEi"l"ilBlrc scHooLs StrscoRAVENNA NE 69969-40s1 ,^i*"rrr""",,J*j

308-452-3202

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
SAIES: 4O2-42L-5396
I.IAIN : 402-423-L031

* * PICK-UP ONLY * *

501047 REQ NBR: 3394481 1TRUCK STOP

o loe

-PAST DI'E BAIANCES ARE SUBJECT TO SERVICE CIIANGE

fl o', PACX SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION ITEM
CODE

UNIT
PRICE

WII
rg EXTENDED

PRICE
P
I CODE QTY

t 
1cs

/

l

I

I

1

I
YSCO APRON BIB DISHWASHER VINYL OSVA.4PS
NVOICE REF: 261681580
60 SALES ERROR

DISPOSTTION:

^ru
*'

Ir234399
RETI'RN T ) srocK

(

\
(

CASES SPLIT . PCS

1

CUBE Gnoss HT. OPEN: 6:OO AM CLOSE: 6:OO pM

* * PICK-UP REQUEST ONLY * *
CREDIT IS ST'BJECT TO APPROVAL

REUIT TO

JUB
TOTAI

1
TAX

BOEAL

ttworcE
TOTAL

DRrvER,s inoffi

"-"-

NO. PCS

HORIZED B
IINS A IR
NTY RECE

PECT TO A
RESEIITA?I

!,$.:T:iiiu3+'i,"'1#%&[i""'ff"'S,1TI'Yj
-I-vr9LEg oR pRocEEDs FRo, THE SALE oa THr
!!I ql9lurE aRrsrNG our oF youR REcErpi avE caPAcITy.oR T0 PARTICIPATE Ar I MEIBE

LruRAr cowoDrrrEri ftr-i g jo -Iu. 
s . i. -rgSEIcl 

I .--rii' st-uiioirii#i"A6r4r6;ii
rvENToRrEs oF tloD oR orHER DRoDucrs oeRlVdo FRoM-rHii:e-coiiooiiieSl--
rsE,coq oDrrtEs rrNTrt EULL IAvMENT rs REcErvED. FtJaTEEi. -iou-ltnen iiir)F rHEsE pRoqucls/sERvrcEs: you ARa crvrNc ui ioui-ii:dfir-io 3EavE ia tlryrR op a crass oE crffl.atNTs,ru alry I4!!qq rrrvo:.llqq lxy suin-otsime.

LAST PAGE



OB1RG OB1RG
09/L2/L9 05:44|o'7

SHIP TO: RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
': 47750 CARTHAGE RD

: RAVENNA, NE, 58859-4051

PACKING LIST FOR RO42 - TRUCK 042F1
SYSCO CORPORATION

PAGE 1
USSBXL

ROUTE NO: 042F sToP NO: 129 Float NO: 3200511

CUSTOMER PO # :

**NEW ORDER** CUSTOMER ID, 061501047 042242606.190

SLOT FLT-ZN FLT # QTY PACK-SIZE BRAND DESCRIPTION ITEM NO SEQ NO

I ililt ilil1 ]]t ililt ilil1 illll lllll lllil lllll lllll lllll llill llll llil
MFG ID

*** TOTAI PIECES 3.00

DH30A3 D24-57 3200511 3 CS t/36X45' CHEF RV APRON BrB DISHWASH VrNyL BLUE 514DVA-BL A259'723 a67A4540
- E N D O F I N V O I C E .------

f,,,

TOTAL WEIGHT 1.35
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:ilEi"t"iHBlrc 
scHooLs ST/SCO

RAVENNA NE 68869-4051 t At the heartof

308-452-3202

ESU R,AVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOx 8400

r\ot)-/og,
SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68521
SAIES: 402-421-5396
I{AIN : 402-423-LO3L

CONE

NE
PO

Eo
d
ts

o

ouI
d

2d

E

Fd

d
y
o
a

z
otc
E

o

o
r'

!':

I

z
d

J

.
E

2o
o
F!o
Ed
d
o
E
Hx
E
c
E

E
Ei
tt2
ou

9/L9/L9
501047 26L7L99t2 6 1tRUCn SIOP

o /oo4

TERMS -PAST DUE B,AInNcEs ARE sI,B.]EcT TO SERVICE CIIARGE

!!,A}IIFEST# LO28329 NORMAI DELIVERY
MA: 53?72 TRAVIS LAWSON

ITEM DESCRIPTION

ILLINOIS SHELL EGG FEE IIAS BEEN PAID BY

** DAIRY ***

ILK MILK SOY \IAN SILK ASP PRISMA 101966

CHETSE MOZZARELI,A LMPS ETHR S 101376

MP CHETSE CHDR MILD E.THR SHRD YE 2927C4
GROUP TOTAL****

** SEjA,FOOD ***

POLLOCK BRD SITAPE PRCK WGCN 12
GROUP TOTAL****

** POULTRY ***

CHICKEN PTY BRD WG SPCY 10000068029
GROUP TOTAL****

** FROZEN ***

,I.A ROLL HOAGIE SLI BKD 5 OO3O4

SA}IDWTCH PEJA}IUT BTR&GRAPE 5150006960
GROUP TOTAL****

** CAI{NED [, DRY ***

REL SYRUP PAIiICAKE .AI.ID WAFFLE 0443

LS PICKLE SLI DILL IIAI.{ KK 1 09522990181

IMP SAUCE TARTAR EIDDEN COVE 7146].SYS

IMP RICE PARBOILED PEREECT RlYKsO9ZO
GROUP TOTAL****

** PAPER tr DISPOSABLES ***

TR,AY FOOD PAPR 2LB D2ATDZ

CLS GLOVE VINYL I'DSRV PWDRTREE 304362813

YSCO

oL77347

2388783

2404L35

501 941

2683870

L4L153a

222345

{00876

40L922

4096368

4 6713 5

2004236

s478536

14.00

52.39

52 .64

24 .66

27 .25

15.85

37.83

23.73

24.99

45. 00

27.5L

19.03

49.88

14.00

52.39

52 .64
119. O3

123.30
123 .30

27 .25
27.25

33.70

75 .56
109 .36

23.73

24 .99

45. 00

27 .5t
LzL.23

19. 03

49. 88

oz

LB

LB

OLB

oz

CT

.602

GAL

GAL

GAI"

OLB

50cr

REUIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501-0068

PROVISION: TnE PERISEABLE AGRICIJIIURII COa.IMODITIES LISTED ON TEIS
ECTION 5 (C} OF THE PERISIIABLE AGRICULTURAL CO}IMODITIES ACT 1930 (I.
] CIAIM ovEi THESE COIIIoDITIES, A,.I INVENIORIES OF FbOD OR OTHER 9]
iBIES OR PROCEEDS FROi.I THE S}IE OF TIIESE COMMODIIIES U}{rI], EULI PA:
DISPUTE MISING oul oP YOUR RECEIPT OE TnEsE PRoDUCTS/SERVICES: Y(
CAPACITY,OR 10 PAR?ICIPATE AS A MEUBER OF A CIASS OT CIAIMANTS,II{

PAYABLE ON OR BEEOF.E

CONT. ON PAGE

t ,/ ,,',

i y'rlt

\x/" ttll

OPEN: 6:00 Alt CLOSE: 6:OO PM



tpss
food and service

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTHAGE RD
RJAVENNA NE 68869-4051

308-4s2-3202

NE ESU RAVENNA PT'BLIC SCHOOLS
PO BOX 8400

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROAD
LINCOLN, NEBR,ASKA 68521
SALES: 402-42L-5396
I'IAIN : 4O2-423-1O3L

I

DELV. D TE CUSTON.TER I TNVOICE NII{AER I PAGE

e/Le/Le
s01047 26L7L99L2 6 2TROC( SIOP

o /oo4
ROUTE PURCEASE ORDER

4447 rERMS -PAST DUE BAI"ANCES ARE ST,BJECT To SERVICE CHARCE
I,AST MONTH DUE 1OTH OF MONTH
MANIFEST* L028329 NORMAI DELIVERY
MA: 537?2 TRAVIS LAWSON

QTY PACK SIZE ITEU DESCRIPTION IIEM
CODE

I'NIT
PRICE

WIIru EXTENDED
PRICE

P
I CODE QTY

D

D

5

t,
ps

I

1

20

t00 cI

iO GAI

LGAI.

SYS CLS GLO\/E VINYIJ TDSRV PT'XL 3O43628L4

SYS CLS LINER TITASH 38X60 16 MC NAT 27650\/}15
GROUP TOTI{L******* CHE:MICAL t JAIIITORI]|L ***

KEYSTON CLE,AIIER TRUIT VEG AI{TIMCR DT 6100353

-

8399737

9239393

1993338

-F7666151

1283308

4614830

4818104

60L1263

ffi (

1

51

31

7:t

15

98

01

(

s1. 15

,-*-75,. O6

L[a
tge-.od

TelL

l"

i

1

1

1

1

ls
l

ps

bs

ps

2

1

1

4

L2

4 LB

10 LB

24 CT

5LB

lPT

RY

KEYSEON PRESOAI( E'I.ATh'ARE APEX StD DI 51OOO93
GROUP TOTJIL****r** PRODUCT ***

PACKER BADIA}IA I.RESH

PACKER CUCIUBER FRSSH

TESERS ENTREE IIIACARONI e CHS ST 71117.L44O6

IUPX'RSH TOMATO GRAPE E'RSH
GROUP TOTJLL****

58rt55

&ao fuN

0t 0
#
}tt q

15.45

L2 .6L

L7.L4

35. 10

22.3A

,tfi a 1,8-

.-ni-,F-
\5.+:"{6-

L2 .6L

L7 .LA

35. 10

44.76
109.51

CASES SPLIT :or.Pcs I cuBE GROSS m. OPEN: 6:00 All CLOSE: 6:00 PM

,^.r\.f
REMIT TO

P.O. BOx 80068
LINCOLN, NE

68501 -0068
1C 10 I e .e L52 SUB

IOTAL ffi trft'u)
29 29 23 529 rAx

rOTALDRIVER I S
SIGN

NO. PCS

DELVD.
CUST. srmo
slGN 

X
o{ 

^LL 
rrEHs

i?;.'""6i
11"11 INVOICErorAl 960.26IAI^ TKUVT5IUN : IHE IERI5WIE AGRICULroru COi&IODITIES LISTED.€T)_By sEcrroN 5 (c) oE THE pERrsmBrE ecnrcur.ruml colo,roDiriEs icr 1!

.189-q! q !rr,ovER ?HESE coN,oroDrTrEs, Ar,L rNvENrlRiEtor !!oD oR oTl
icE_r,vA9I.Eq 0R pRocEEDs FRo, rBE SAI.E oF THESE col4roDrTrEs UNTrL FU:)_Ary DrspurE ARrsrNG out oF youR REcErpr oa rrrisE iaaDaarSlSEaviai
|TI!.|E CAPACITY,OR TO PAN,TICIPATE AS A IiIEUBER OF A CIASS OF 

'IAII'AN'

)30/(u.$c. a99rE(c)). TflE sErrER oE
IIE,T PRoDUcts DERIVED FRou THESE CLI PAYI.'EIIT IS RECEIVED,PUR?BER, YO(
ES: YOU ARE GIVING UP YOIJR RIcBr IC
IS.IN ANY INNSUIT INVOLVINC A}{Y SUC

DITIES,
EE t'tTB
VE IN IIIY
SPUTE.

PAYABLE ON OR BEEORE

LO/LO/Le I.AST PAGE



ilill till tiliiiltiti[li llli tiltf tiiili llii[lliii[! ll[l i[ltix liitllfilllillli
RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
41750 CARTIIAGE RD
RJLVENNA NE 68869-4051

304-4s2-3202

Sys,co
food and service

ESU RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOX 8400

SYSCO LINCOLN
9OO KINGBIRD ROA[)
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA, 68521
SAIES: 402-42L-5396
IIAIN : 4O2-423-LO3LNE

PO

501047 26L73L630 8 1IRUCK STOP

o /oo4

TERI'{S -pAsr DUE BAr.ANcEs ARE srrBJEcr ro sERvIcE CHARGE
I.AST MONTH DUE 1OTH OF MONTH

VERY

--

!!,A: 53772 TRAVIS LAWSONI
QTY PACK SIZE ITEM DESCRIPTION I?EM
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Revenna Public Schools

101111201911:20 AM

PO Number lnvoice Number Vendor Name

Account Number

Checking Account lD 06

lnvoice Date

09/03/2019

0s/16/2019

09t23t2019

09/30/2019

09/09/2019

Amount

a7.70

149.10

78.65

119.3'1

175.45

610.21

09/03/2019

1,333.10

94.32

09i 10/2019

1,239.39
'115.8'l

09t13t2019
474.89

12.12

09t17t2019

1,532.89

110.22

09t24t2019

1,535.98

42.34

6/9110

09t03t2019

576.00
09/10/2019

490.13

09i 13/2019

57.90

09t17t2019

489.47

09t20t2019
76.32

09t24t2019
532.92

z22ZA

09/0s/2019

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

Amount

87.70

149.10

78.65

119.31

175.45

1,427.42

1,355.20

487.01

'1,643.1 1

1,578.36

576.00

490.13

57.90

489.47

532.92

1,313.46

667.97

25.92

881.25

Board Report - Detail

Detail Description

Fund Number 06 Lunch

Total Bimbo Bakeries USA

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3'100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3'100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

06 3100 610 000

06 3100 630 000

06 3'100 6'10 000

54333726051 Bimbo Eakeries USA

FOOD

54333726154 Bimbo Bakeries USA

FOOD

54333726207 Bimbo Bakeries USA

FOOD

54333726253 Bimbo Bakeries USA

FOOD

543337726102 Bimbo Bakeries USA

FOOD

12138732 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06 3100 630 000 FooD
06 31OO 610 OOO GENEML SUPPLIES

12150047 CASH.WA DISIRIBUTING

06 3100 630 000 FooD
06 31OO 610 OOO GENERAL SUPPLIES

12157553 CASH.WA DISTRIBUTING

06 3100 630 000 FooD
06 3100 610 OOO GENERAL SUPPLIES

12160079 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06 3100 630 000 FooD
06 31OO 610 OOO GENEML SUPPLIES

.12170391 CASH.WA DISTRIBUTING

06 3100 630 000 FooD
06 31OO 610 OOO GENEML SUPPLIES

Total CASH-WADISTRIBUTING

1207391 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1207457 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1207494 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1207528 HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

1207565 HILAND DAIRY CO
FOOD

1207609 HILAND DAIRY CO

06 3100 630 000

Total HILAND DAIRY CO

FOOD

09t1212019

09t1212019

09t19t2019

261695660 SYSCO LTNCOLN

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

261708267 SYSCO LTNCOLN

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

261711659 SYSCO LTNCOLN

GENERAL SUPPLIES

261719912 SYSCO LTNCOLN

FOOD

713.25

600.21

572.97

95.00

609.78

271.47GENERAL SUPPLIES



Ravenna Public Schools

10h112019 11:2O AM

PO Number lnvoice Number

Account Number

261731630

06 3100 630 000

06 3100 610 000

Total SYSCO LINCOLN

Fund Number 06

Checking Account lD 06

Board Report - Detail

Vendor Name

Detail Description

SYSCO LINCOLN

FOOD

GENERAL SUPPLIES

lnvoice Oate

Amount

09t26t2019

523.2a

49.92

Page:2

User lD: HGB

Amount

573.20

3,461.80

'12,785 85

12,785.85



Ravenna Public Schools

1011112019 11:47 AM
Account Number

06 Lunch

06 3100 6'10 000

06 3100 630 000

31OO FOOD SERVICES

06 1200 1 10 000 000

06 1200 220 000 000

1200 SPEDICAL ED School Age

06 3'100 '1 10 000 000

06 31 00 1 20 000 000

06 3100 130 000 000

06 3100 210 000 000

06 3100 220 000 000

06 3't 00 230 000 000

31OO FOOD SERVICES

OOO DISTRICT WIDE

06 Lunch

Ac@unt Description

GENERAL SUPPLIES

FOOD

Salary

Fie

Salary

Sub Salaries

Overtire Salarias

Heallh lnsuranc€

Fi€
Retirerpnt

0.00

0.00

o-00

0.00

0.00

Expenditure Report by Op. UniUFunction

Revised Budget During Month Expenditures to Date

Page: 1

User lD: HGB

1,417.37

1 1,368.48

6,206.O2

24,431.94

% of Eudget

0.00

0.00

Balance at EOM

(6,206.02)

(24,431.98)

Encumbrances Unencumbered
Balance

0.00

116.142.12)

(2s2.34)

(72.39)

(4,068.38)

(1,088.58)

(1,601.64)

0.00 (6,206.02)

0.00 (24,431.981

12,785.8s 30,638.00 0.00 (30,638.00) 0.00 (30,638.00)

ooo 1e?8535 3OS38.OO OOO (30.638n0) OOO (30.638 O0)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8,634.59

292.34

72.39

2,370.44

600.99

860.06

0.00

16,142.12

292.34

72.39

4,068.38

1,088.58

1 ,601 .64

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(16,142.12),

(292.Ut
(72.3e1

(4,068.38)

(1.088.58)

(1,601.64)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 11330 81 
'3265/5 

OJO (1326535) ooo (r326s35)
---- 0"00 

-- 
1r.83031 2\165A5 O.OO (13,165A5) ---- O'oO 123,16.a45)

ooo ,5.616 66 5Xr03r5 OOO (51103/5) OJO (51ro3r45)



Ravenna Public School
Lunch Fund Report
Ending September 30th, 2019

Beginning Balance:

RECEIPTS:

Deposit

lnterest

Total Receipts:

DISBURSEMENTS:

Lunch Bills

Outstanding Checks

Total Disbursements:

Bank Balance:

Book Balance:

$ 11,517.41

$ 21,969.44

$ 4.16

$ 21,973.60

$ 28,286.79

$ (10,604.64)

$ 17,682.15

$ 15,808.86

5,204.22



Ravenna Public Schools

10h11241911:45 AM

8

06 1510

06 1611

06 1612

061613

06 1620

06 2100

06 2200

06 3150

06 3400

06 4214

06 5000

06 5200

06 5690

06 s000

06

8

Revenue Oetail

Budgel

0.00

Page: 1

User lD: HGB
Account Description

lnterest

Student Lunches

Daily Sales-Breakfast

Special [,4ilk

Daily Sales-AduirA la Carte

Slale Reimbursement

Breakfast

STATE REIMBURSEI\IENT

FEDERAL REIII,IB, NSLP

Trans From Savangs

School Disl Contrib.

Non Program Receipis

Year to Date

4.16

11,996.03

0.00

0.00

906.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,066.69

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

4_16

0.00 11,s96.03

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 906.72

0.00 0 00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0 00

0.00 9,066.69

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 21,973.60 21,973.64

o.o0 - ,1B?3 60 ,191360



2019-20 Budget Hearing
High School Library

P.O. Box 8400 
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, September 9, 2019 8:00 PM

Marilyn Bohn: Present 
Misti Fiddelke: Present 
Ryan Osten: Present 
Tara Schirmer: Present 
Dawn Standage: Present 
Marc Vacek:       Present

1. Call 2019-20 Budget Hearing to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. The Pledge of Allegiance

3. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School

4. Excuse Absent Board Members

5. Approval of Agenda
Motion to approve agenda as presented passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Marc Vacek.

6. Hear support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to the 
proposed 2019-20 budget

7. Adjournment
Motion to close the budget hearing at 8:02 PM. passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a 
second by Ryan Osten.



2019-20 Property Tax Request Hearing
High School Library

P.O. Box 8400 
Ravenna, NE 68869-8400

Monday, September 9, 2019 8:01 PM

1. Call 2019-20 Property Tax Request Hearing to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law

2. Excuse Absent Board Members

3. Approval of Agenda
Motion to approve passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Dawn Standage. 

4. Hear support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to setting 
the final tax request at a different amount than the prior year tax request.

5. Adjournment
Motion to close hearing at 8:04 PM passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a second by Tara 
Schirmer.



Board of Education Regular Meeting 

High School Library 
P.O. Box 8400 

Ravenna, NE 68869-8400 
Monday, September 9, 2019 8:03 PM 

 
 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call - Open Meeting Law 
 

2. Excuse Absent Board Members 
 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance 
 

4. Recitation of School Mission Statement: Preparing Students Today to Succeed Tomorrow: 
Family-Community-School 

 

5. Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Dawn 
Standage. 
 
6. Financial Report 

 

7. Consent Agenda 
Motion to approve the consent agenda passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by 
Marc Vacek. 

 
7.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to minutes 

 

7.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to bills 
 

7.3. Interlocal Letter of Approval From REDC & City of Ravenna 
 

8. Request to Address the Board and Correspondence 
 

9. Blue Jay Celebration of Success-New Staff Members-Ms. Kinsley Henery 
 

10. ABC Bluejay Staff Member of the Month-Mrs. Karalee Fiddelke 



11. Information and Action Items 
 

11.1. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to 2019-20  Budget 
Motion to approve 2019-20 Budget passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Ryan 
Osten. 

 
11.2. Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action to 2019-20 Property Tax Resolution 
Motion to approve the 2019-20 Property Tax Resolution passed with a motion by Ryan Osten 
and a second by Tara Schirmer. 

 
11.3. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to adopting World Language Content Area 
Standards 
Motion to adopt World Language Content Standards passed with a motion by Dawn Standage 
and a second by Tara Schirmer. 

 

11.4. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to revision of Board Policy #4039 
"Employment of Classified Staff" 
Motion to approve revised Board Policy #4039 on first reading and to waive second reading 
passed with a motion by Marc Vacek and a second by Tara Schirmer. 

 
11.5. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to revision of Board Policy #5044 "Safe 
Pupil Transportation Plan & Pupil Transportation Vehicle Driver Satisfactory Driving Criteria” 
Motion to approve revised Board Policy #5044 on first reading and to waive second reading 
passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a second by Ryan Osten. 



11.6. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to revision of Board Policy #6007 "Senior 
Recognition" 
Motion to approve revised Board Policy #6007 on first reading and to waive second reading 
passed with a motion by Ryan Osten and a second by Tara Schirmer. 

 
11.7. Discuss, consider, and take all action necessary to repair of football field retaining wall 
Motion to authorize superintendent to secure a contractor to fix the retaining wall in an amount 
not to exceed a cost greater than $5,000, after payment provided by school’s insurance, passed 
with a motion by Tara Schirmer and a second by Ryan Osten. 

 
12. Discussion Items 

 

12.1. School Improvement Process-North Central Accreditation Process or State Accreditation 
Process 

 

12.2. Strategic Planning 
 

13. Elementary Principal's Report 
 

14. Secondary Principal's Report 
 

15. Superintendent's Report 

16. Board Report 
 

17. Positive Comments 
 

18. Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn at 9:43 PM passed with a motion by Marilyn Bohn and a second by Tara 
Schirmer. 
 





PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO SPEAK: 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may 
speak to the board about matters of public concern.  

 Getting Started:  When you have been recognized, please stand 
and state your name.   

 Time Limit:  The board will generally allow a total of 30 minutes 
for the presentation of all public comments.  Individuals may 
speak only one time, and must limit comments to around 5 
minutes.  If there are more than 6 individuals who wish to address 
the board, the 30 minutes will be divided equally between the 
number of speakers.   These time limits may be changed by a 
majority vote of the board members in attendance to extend the 
time for a specific item or speaker. 

 Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about 
a personnel or a student matter involving an individual, please 
understand that the district has a complaint policy and/or 
procedures to resolve such complaints and concerns.  The Board 
requests that you follow the policy and procedures before 
addressing these matters with the Board.  Board members will 
generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments 
about individual staff members or students.  

 General Rules: This is a public meeting for the conduct of 
business.  Comments from the audience while others are speaking 
will not be tolerated.  Lewd, obscene, profane, slanderous, 
threatening and hostile conduct or statements and fighting words 
(words whose mere utterance entails a call to violence) will not be 
tolerated.

 No Action by the Board:  The board will not act on any matter 
unless it is on the published agenda.  



September 25, 2019

Misti Fiddelke, President
Ravenna Public Schools Board of Education
41750 CarthaBe Road

Ravenna, NE 68869

Dear President Fiddelke:

The Ravenna Education Association requests that the school board of the Ravenna Public Schools take
action to recognize Ravenna Education Association as exclusive bargaining agent for the distrlct's non-
supervisory certificated staff for the 2021-2022 contract year.

Please direct your response to the undersigned.

Ravenna Ed ucation Association



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOL
NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

20L9-2020

This agreement is made and entered into Ehis 10th day of December, 2018, by
and betsween tshe Board of Educati.on of the school District S69 of Ravenna in
the County of BuffaLo, in the State of Nebraska (hereinafEer referred Eo as
Ehe "Board") and Ravenna EducaEion AssociaEion (hereinafEer referred Lo as
the "Aasociation" ) .

ceneral, Purpose

The Ravenna Board of EducaEion and the Ravenna Education Association
recognize Chat the development of a quality educational program for the
children aEteading the Public schools of Ravenna is a joint responsibility
which can best. be achieved by agreement thaE a1l- parties work tsoward common
goaLs. The public officials and the Associ.ation enEer into thj-s agreemeni
wieh mutual dedication, recogrrizing uhac the experience, creaeivity and
judgmenu of all partsies are necessary to reach the education needs of the
communj-ty.

ARTICLE I

RecognicioI1

The Board recognizes Ehe AssociaEion as the excLusive and sole colleccive
negoEiating represenLaEive for all teachers employed by the DisErict,

Teacher shaIl mean aLl cerlj.fied Leaching personnel and oLher professional
personnel employed by the DisErict, but excluding superinLendenE, senior High
Principal, and Elementsary Princi.pal.

A.

B.

ARTICIJE II

Sal,aries

Salary Schedule
The Base Salary for t.he 2019-2020 school year will be 935,089.00 vrit.h
Lhe increments of 5t for further educat.ion and 4t for years of
experience, excepE for Ehe last tvro sEeps on columns E, F, and G whi.ch
are 2t each, A copy of the salary schedule is attached later in this
agreement .

Extra Duty Schedul.e
AII teachers assigned dut.ies
such duties according to Ehe
agreement .

in addition to teaching shal1 be paid for
ext.ra duty schedule attsached l-ater in this

Additional Teaching Ass igrl"ment Co,-ipens=.!!cn
Teachers !,rho are assigned Lo teach during their planning period or who
are assigned t'o teach an additional period before or afEer the regular

c.



D.

A,

B.

school day will be compensated at a rat.e of 1/8Eh of their daily salary
amount, as calculated by their placement on the salary schedule.

Method of Pa)rment
1. A1I teachers' salaries including extra duEy pay shal1 be paid in
equal monLhly installments. Should assigned duties not be completed,
sal-ary shal-l- be withheld until completed.
2. AlL tseachers on extended coneracls shall be paid 1/L85 of his
placement on tshe saIary schedule for each day employed over 185 days.

ARTICLE ITI

Insurance and Annuibies

Health Care coveraqe
The Board of EducaEion sha11 provide healt.h insurance to Ehe teacher
with a tiered premium rate. The policy shall be the S900 Deduceible
Blue Preterred wigh Utsilizalion Management. A $3,500 deductible plan
will also be available as an option for employees during the 2oL9-20
school year. The difference j-n premium between and $1,050 deductible
and ghe S35oo deducEible will be paid by tshe distsricc and deposited in
the employee's HeaLth Savings Account. HeaLeh insurance is a 4-tier
policy, This,.rilL provide a single tseacher with a premium of S639.54
monthly, teacher and child(ren) wj.ch a premium of $1.183.16 monEhly,
Eeacher and spouse lriEh a premium of $1,343,04 monthly, and a married
Eeacher taking the fami-ly health plan a premium of 91,803.35 monlhly.
All of these policies include individual dental. AddiEional family
dental nay be purchased by Ehe teacher. The Board sha1l, provide at Ehe
di-scretion of the Ceacher, employed by Ravenna EUbIic Schools prior to
the 2014-2015 school year, an amount equal to the single premium for
any exist.ing lnsurance, annuity program or as salary, 1n ptace of
health coverage (called the cash in ]ieu option). StarCing with the
20f4-20).5 schooL year any employee hired will no longer receive the
cash in lieu opt.ion for their insurance. Any employee hired previous
to the 2014-2015 school year wi.1l retsain the optioB of cash in lieu for
lhe remainder of Eheir ernploymenb at Ravenna !}ublic Schools. The Board
reserves the right to evaluale otsher compeEitive insurance groups each
year and to make recoNnendaeions concernj-ng Ehe carrier used to provide
the health insurance. The carrier for Che 20:-9-20 year will be Blue
Cross/ Blue Shj.eld. The school board also offers a SecEion 12S plan
adminisEered by Pay FLex. In addition to premium paymenEs as in the
pas!! the Section 125 plan wilL be expanded to also allow pre-tax
opportunit.ies for rlon- re irnlcursed medical/dental /vj. s j.on care expenses
pLus child care expense6,

Di sabi 1i tv
The board shall make available for t.he employee to purchase throughpayroll deduction group long t.erm disabj.lity insurance. Benefits shal.l
be payable upon Ehe t.hj-rtieth (30) calendar day of disability at sixty(501) percent. of annuaL contractual salary. Benefle payments shatlcontinue Eo age sixty-five (65) or unti.l termination oi aisabilj.ty
ra,hi.chever occurg f irsE .

Loss of L:fe

,,)



terrn Life Insurance for each

PI,ACEMENT OF SALARY SCHEDULE

1. A valid Nebraska Teaching Certificate

2, New eeachers hired to Ehe school system 'di.11 be allowed a maximum of five
steps on t.he schedule on Ehe basis of pasc experience in 6tate approved or
fuLly accredited schools or at ghe discretsion of the superintendent, the
school L,i]l, allow up tso eight sEeps on che salary schedule on the basis of
pas! experience.

3. The Superintendent shall determine the Eeaching f i.eld to which a Leacher
is assigned and will place hin/her on the proper step of che schedufe.

4. Academj.c hours beyond the Bachelors Degree ,ril1 be recognized for salary
increases provided the hours are accunulat.ed in a graduate program of an
accredited UniversiEy or College and provj.ded the hours are related to an
area of teaching and not necessarj.ly the area ln which the teacher is
employed. Academj-c hours in undergraduate level courses taken after
receiving the Bachelors Degree will recej,ve the same increase in sa1ary as
those on the graduate level providing those hours are approved by Ehe Board.

5. To receive credit in horizoncal sceps beyond BA+9 step in tshe sa1ary
schedule for Eeachera, Ehe teacher muaE show that the addj.tsional hours 'rouldlead to a Maaters Degree. This can be shown by presenling a copy of an
Official Program of Study supplied by the Universiey or College. An outl-ine
of courses as described in a coLLege bullecin will be sufficient.. Addj.Cj.onal
houra earned during summer school, off-campus or night classes wj.Ll be
recognized only if complete t.ranscript.s are filed in Ehe school
admi.nistrative office by SepEember 1st., of the contrace year. No salary
shall be paid to a teacher uDtiL thls is done. It is Ehe responsibility of
the head administration of che echool systen to see that. arl hour6 of credit
are coded accuraEely.

The Board sha1l provide
teacher.

940, 000.00 group

AITICLE IV

Teacher Employment

J



6, To be placed orr the 14A18 or MA9 level a teacher must meet the following
conditions:

a, eligible for MA
b. addit.iollal hours be of graduaEe level
c, additiona] hours to be in teaching fj-eld or lead to an addiEional
endorsement. Endorsement must be approved by the superintendent of
school-s. The additianal endorsement rnust be of some teaching vaLue to
the Ravenna schools

A complete transcript. shall be placed on file in the school. administrator,s
office by September Isr, of t.he contract. year.

ARTICLE V

Leaves

A.

C.

B.

Sick Leave
At che beginning of each school year each teacher shall. be credited
wlth ten (10) days ot sick leave allowance to be used for absences
caused by ilLness or temporary disabi.lity of the beacher. Teachers new
to the syst.em will be given fifleen (15) days Ehe firsE year of Eheir
employmenc, Teachers wil,l be allowed Eo use Een (10) days per year for
illness in Ehe j-rnmediate family: (spouse, children, noEher, father,
mother-in-1aw, faEher-in-}aw, brother, sister, brocher-in-1aw, sister-
i.n-1avr, grandchiLd, grrandparent, son-.in-law, or daughter- in- Iaw) .

These t.en (10) days will be subtractsed from t.he teacher's accumulated
days. Sick leave may accumulat.e frorn year to year up Eo fifty (SO)
days. A doctorrs Etsatement. may be required afEer five (5) days of
continued ilLness. The admi.nisEration sha11 furnish to each teacher a
written stat.emenE at t.he beginning of each schooL year setting forth
lhe total aick Leave,

Personal Leave

There shall be Ewo (2) days personal leave. The number of teachers vrho
take leave at the sane time may be rest.rlcEed by tshe adminisEration.
Applicat.ion EhaLl be made at. least two days in advance. personal leave
rnay be Eaken before or aft.er a scheduled vacatj.on vrith approval of t.he
superj.ntendenE . Teachers shall be professional in the use of their
personal leave, One-half day or one day of unused personal leave will
be carried over !o the foll-owing year; Eherefore teachers could
accumulate three {3) personal days.

Professional Leave

Each teacher shall be allowed five (5) days professional leave with
admini sErative approval .

Emerqency Leave

Up to five (5) daye emergency leave nay be granted with notification

D.

4



E.

and approval of admini gt.ration. Emergency leave can be used for the
foLlowing: deabh in the i,mmediate family (spouse, chiLdren, moeher,
fatsher, moeher-in-1aw, facher-in-1aw, brocher, sistser, brother-in-1aw,
sj.st.er-l.n-law, grandchild, grandparent., son-in-1ar,,
Iaw).

BereavemenE Leave

or daughter- in-

A maximum of five {5) sick leave days may be used each year as
bereavemen! Ieave Eo allow a st.af f merdcer co aEcend funeral services
and for Che purpose of bereavement. Should the deaEh of a spouse or
chil.d cause sj-ckless (physical, emotionaL, or mentaL), the statf member
may be enbitled Eo use other leave as provided by law or this
agreement. .

F. Extendi:d Leave

Ary certified employee upon proper applicat.ion Eo the Superintendent of
schools and approval of the Board, may be granted a leave of absence
withouu pay for: famj,ly hardship, education, work experience, drafted
military duty, NaCional cuard duty, Reserve Military duty. When
granted a leave of absence the t.eacher and Board 9ha11 agree upon the
length of time involved. The teacher shall guaranEee hj-s or her return
to the posit.j,on held by signing an agreement trith Ehe Board prior to
being granted such 1eave.

Special Cj,rcumsLance Leave

The board understsands EhaE, on rare occasions, its employees will be
out. of conEractsual leave aIlotment.g and have circunsCalces ari"se which
presenL unique opportunities not likely Eo occur very ofEen. The
purpose of Ehis provision is to authorize t.he Superintendent to granE
unpaid leave to staff members deemed eligible under Ehis provision by
the Superint.endenE .

Special Clrcu.satauce Leave. The leave cont.emplated in Ehis provi.sion
is "Special Circumstance Leave." ',Specia1 Circurnstance Leave,, means
leave taken on an expected dutsy day for events which are very rare and
"once in a Lifetime,' t)?e of events which are unlikefy to occur on a
regular basis. The following are some examples, bue not an exhaustive
lisf, of leave which the board beLieves wouLd likely qualify for
SpeciaL Circumatance Leave: a child,s wedding; a child qualj-fying for a
sEat.e Eournament event; or a paren! or spouse,s retj-rement celebration.

Not a Substltule for pald Leavc. Special Circumstance Leave is not a
substitut.e for paid l-eave. If any staff menber has paid leave
remaini.ng j.n a given contract year which coul-d be used for Ehe ]eave
requested pursuan! to this provision, the Superj.ntendent shal1 requireche employee t.o use the available Ieave provided ouEeide of thisprovision prior to considerj.ng Special Circumst.ance Leave.

IJeavc Requcsta ald ReBpoaae. Staff. members requesting Special
CircumsEance Leave shall make a written reques! co the Superintendentor superintendenc. ' s designee in retter forrn wi,trr as much advance notice

5



as possible. Speci.al Circunstance Leave shaLl be requested aE lease 14
ca-l.eEda! daya lD .drre.aco. When the employee does not know 14 days j.n
advance of Ehe need for Special Circumslance Leave, the employee should
provj.de as much notj-ce as possible. The Superineendent is authorj.zed
to deny an otsherwi se -quali fying Special Circumstance Leave request if
the not.ice iE insufficient to allow the adrnj.nistrat.ion Co plan for the
leave, such aa when iL woutd be a detriment Eo studenCa and other staff
members.

The ]eave requests sha]1 contain Ehe foLl-owing i.nformation: the times
and daees of Ehe leave; t.he numlcer of days requeEted, up !o 3; the
naEure of Ehe event(s) for whj.ch the Leave is reguesbed; and an
explanat.ion as to why Ehe Leave should constituEe Special CircumsEance
Leave. The Superj.ntendent will respond orally or in writ.ing within a
reasonable Eime afler receiwing the request. eiCher granEing or denying
Ehe leave.

Three-day Cap. A11 Special Circumstance Leave is capped at t.hree (3)
days per contrace year. Each special cj-rcumstance day may only be used
for a single day of leave and may not be used in Eandem with personal
l,eave daya.

Fully IrEpald teav.. Speeial Unpaid Leave is a fully deducted leave
day, meaning the employee's pay wilt be reduced for Ehe day or days by
the fulL per di-em cost. of the employee's salary, insurance, and any
other benefils costs normaLly paid by the district.

Recoldkeeplng by the gupellD,beBdeDt . The Superj.ntendent or
Superintendent ' s designee will keep a ruaning ledger of af l- Special

. Circumstance IJeave requesEs and whether those requests were granted or
denied. As deemed appropriale by t.he Superintendent, he or she shatl
make a reports t.o the board regarding t.he requegts made pursuant. to Chis
provision.

H.

Duratlon of Bsleflt
Special Circumstance Leave
2OL9-20 conEracE term. The
20 conlract. term.

Full "Dock Days,, Leave

wi-l-1, be available for Ehe duraEion of the
benefi.t wi).1 expire at the end of the 2019-

Staff mernbers covered by this agreement are enEiEted Eo up to 10 ',dockdays" of addicj,ona] leave in excess of the Leave provi-ded herein, so
long as thej-r leave is otherwise quaLifying under another leave
provision in this agreement and Ehey have complied with aII of the
requiremencs of t.hat. provision for taking the 1eave. Dock day Leave
wiIl be Eaken at a reducti.on of 1il185th of the staff member,s total
salary and benefit cost per day. This provj.sion shall not. apply, and
Ehe sEaff mernber is not. allowed tso take dock day leave, if the staff
member is eIigible for any other type of leave, incLuding but not
limifed to leaves such as those provided in this agreement, the FMLA,
and/or short or long term dj.sability,

ARTICLE VI

Miscellaneous provisions

6



A. Mileage and Expenses

Mileage and expense shall be paj.d to the j-ndivj.dual- teacher as follows:
1. t.o att.end curriculum meetings.

B.

2. Eo atstsend specific subjecE area act.ivieies in which students
are involved.

In each case approval by Ehe Administ.rator is reguired in advance,

Reimbursement For K-12 Teachers Usj.ng Their Planning Peri,od to Substitute

K-12 teachers that are requested Eo substitute for a slaff mernber
during Eheir planning period will be reimbursed at the raEe of S15.00
per period.

C. ConpensaEion for Unused Sj.ck Leave

The disEricc ahalI compensabe teachers for unused sick leave j,n the
folfowing malrlrer: At the begi-nning of each school year, leachers
co[tinuing their emp].oymenE at t.he Raveruta Public Schools shalI be
conpensated for each day of accurnulated sick leave exceeding fifty {50)
dayE, at a race of S40.00 per day. This process shalL begin September,
2006, and shall continue until such tj"me as Ehe procedure is amended or
repealed through the negotiation process.

ARTICLE VlI

Duration of Agreement

This contract wj.11 be effective as of the beginnj.ng of the 2019-2020
school year and ghaLl contj-nue j.n effect. until a subslitut.e cont.ract is
adopted, whj.ch shal1 chen be fully retroactive tso t.he beginning of the ZO19-
2020 school year, except Ehat any insurance premium shaLl be effecEive as
soon as possible aft.er seEtlement.

ART]CLE VIII

DocumenL Au!horizaEion

In wiEness whereof the pareies hereEo caused this Contract. to be signed bytheir respect.ive presidenEs, attesEed by thei-r respecti\,re chief negoiiatorsand their signature Eo be placed hereon, alI on the day and year fiist abovewritten.

1



By

RAVENNA EDUCATION ASSOCIATTON RAVENNA BOARD OF EDUCATION
DISTRICT *69

Pres ident

Chief Negotiator

Note: As of sepEember 11, 2005, the REA wilL offer the inicial proposal for
each year of the negotiaEion process.

By

Def,llllElorr of crlawaDcG.
group of employees that

APPENDIX A

CrlevaEc€ Procedrrr6

A grievance j.s an allegation by an employee or
there has been a viqlaEion of a provision of the

days of receipt
grievance. The
wri t.ing to the

negotiated agreenent or a policy of Ehe board of education.

Procodural E!sp3. The procedure for handling grievanceg is as set forch
beIow.

gt6p 1 - Oral Nolice to PriEclpal. The grievanE shall ilitiace t.he
grievance by presenting it to his or her principal or immediate
supervisor wi.thin fourteen (14) days from t.he date t.hat Ehe grievant
knew or should have known of lhe incidenC gi.ving rise t.o the grievance.

Step 2 - wrllleE crlevatlce Eo tb6 prlqcipal,. If the grievance is not
resolved Lo t.he satisfactjon of the grievant wi-thin five (5) days of
t.he meeting with the principal, Lhe glievant. representative may present
the grievance in wrj.ting to bhe prlncipal-.

The principaf shal,l schedule a meeting within three (3)
of the writ.t.en grievance Co discuss the elemenls of theprj-ncipal shall aubmit his or her determj.nat.ion ingrievant within five (5) days of Ehe meeting.

Step 3 - Wrlttell Appeal to lbe SupellngeadeD,C of gcboola. If thedet.erminaCion of Ehe principal is not' sat.isfactory to the grievant, Chegrievant nay appeal it to the superinlendent of schoole or his or herdesignated represenlat.ive. Said appeal shalt be presented, in writing,to Ehe office of the superintendenC of schools wittrin five (s) days Jireceipe of the principaL's deiermination.
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The superincendent of schools or a designee 9hal1 hold a formal meeting
within seven (7) days of receiving the writtsen appeal . The
superinEendents of schools or a deaignated represenEat.ive sha11 make a
wrj-tstsen detsermirration regarding the grievance vrilhln five (5) days of
Ehe date of, Che meeging.

Stap 4 - Appctl to lbo Board o! Educ.tlo!. If lhe deEerminaLion of t.he
superintendents of schoola is not sat,i.sfacEory Eo Ehe grievanE, Ehe
grievanE may appeal, ie to the board wiEhin five (5) day8 of receipt of
the superj-ntendenE ' s decision. The board shaLl hear lhe grlevance
within Ehirty (30) days in open or closed sesgj.on in accordance wiEh
Ehe l,aw. The board sha]I not.ify Ehe grievant of its decision within
five (5) days of hearing Ehe grj.evance.

wri.ltea PreaaotalloB. All grievances presented aE SEep 2 and subsequent
steps of the procedure shall set fortsh in writing all facta giving rise to
Ehe grievance, the provision(s) of Ehe AgreemenE or policy alleged to have
been violated, Ehe names of the grievant(s), the names of a1I witnesses, and
Ehe remedy sought by Ehe grievani. All grievances aE Step 2 and appeals at
step f, and St.ep 4 shall be Eigned and dated by the aggrieved employee. Alt
written answera submittsed by the distsricE shalI be sj.gned and daEed by the
appropriaEe districE representaEive.

crlevance MscttBgs o! gqartEgs. Al,1 meetiogs and hearings conducbed under
this procedure up to and inctuding sEep 3 shal,l be conducted in privat.e and
shall include only Ehe admini sEraEion' E repreaentatives, tshe grievanb, the
grievant's represenEaEives, and witnesaes as necessary,

AsBociatlor R6pr!aeE!a!1o4. A grievanE 5ha1I have the righE uo have an
Association represenEaEive presen! to represenB Ehe grievanB at each level of
the grievance procedure.

Reprisals. No reprisal,s of any kind shall be Eaken agairat alry employee who
uses this grievance procedure in good fait.h,

wllhdrawal of . crlBvaDce. A grievant. may wit.hdraw his or her grievance at
any level of the procedure wiehouE fear of repri-sal from any parEy.

Advatrcsd SEsp lll,lEg. A grievance shall be filed initiall,y aE the l-eve1 ar
which the decision regulting in the grievance was made.

Time LfunitatloBa. Time limications herei-n are critical . All references to
days are to calendar daya. No grievaace 6ha11 be accepEcd by Ehe diserict
unless j-t. is submit.t.ed or appeal.ed wi.thln the Eime Iimit,s se! forlh in Ehis
Agreement. If aE any time during lhe grievance procesa, 1t, is discovered
that the grievance was not. fil,ed or appeated in a timely manner, Lhe
grj-evance shalL be dj.smissed. If the grievance is not. submit.ted in a timely
mannei ae Step 1 or Step 2, its shall be deemed to be waived. If the
grievance is not. appealed Eo sEep 3 in a timely manner, it. shall be deemed. to
have been settled in accordance witb t.he districe,s SEep 2 determination. Ifthe distri.ct faila t.o anewer wi.thin the ti-me IimiEs set forEh .rn thrs
Agreement, the grievance EhaII aulomatically proceed to the nex! step.

when Ehe deadline for Eaking an act.ion falls on alegal holiday, the time for taking the action shall
working day.

Saturday, a Sunday or a
be exEendcd to lhe nexE
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RequireneD,t tso Crlcve. This grievance procedure j-s not discreLionary and
cannot be waived except Chrough Ehe express wriLeen consents of tshe boar:d. No
administrator or board member, individually, has t.he authority to uaive the
requiremeot.s of t.hiE procedure. Aiy grievance covered by tshis procedure bul:
not raised pursuanE Co tshe requiremenE6 herein, including any grievance
abandoned, wilL be torfeited.



RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

2019"2020 SALARY SCHEOULE Base Salary $ 35,089.00
Vertlndex:4%
Hoz lndex 5%

Last two gteps in columns E, F. &G arst 2%

ABCDEFG

1

2

4

5

7

I

I

10

11

12

BA BA+9 BA+18 BA+27 MA+9 l\4A+ 18

$ 35,089.00
1.00

$ 36.843.45
1.05

$ 38,597.90
1 10

$ 40,352.35
1 .15

$ 42,106.80
1.20

$ 43,861.25
1.25

$ 45,615.70
1.30

$ 36,492.56
1.04

$ 38.247.0'l
1.09

$ 40,001.46
1 .14

$ 41,755.91

1 .19
$ 43.510.36 $ 45,264.81

't.29
$ 47,019.26

1.34

$ 37.896.12
1.08

$ 39,650.57
'1 .13

$ 41,405.02
'1 .'18

$ 43,159.47
1.23

$ 44.913.92
1.28

$ 46,668.37 s 48,422.82

1.38

$ 39,299.68

1.12
$ 41 ,054.13

1.17
$ 42.808.58

1.22
$ 44,s63.03 $ 46,317.48

1.27 1.32
s 48,071.93 $ 49,826.38

1.42

s 40,703.24
1.16

$ 42,457.69
1.2'l

s 44,212.14
'1.26

$ 45.966.59
1.31

$ 47 ,721 .04
't.36

$ 49.475.49
1.41

$ 51,229.94
'1.46

$ 43.861.25
1.25

$ 45,615.70
1.30

$ 47,370.15
1.35

$ 49,124.60
1.40

$ 50,879.05
1 .45

$ 52,633.50
1.50

$ 45.264.8'1
aro

$ 47,019.26
1.U

$ 48,773.71

1.39
$ 50,528.16

1.44
$ 52,282.61

'1.49
$ 54,037.06

'1.54

$ 48,422.82

1.38
$ 50J77.27

1.43

$ 51,931.72
'1.48

$ 53,686.17 $ 5s.440.62
'1.58

$ 49,826.38
1.42

$ s1,580.83
1.47

$ 53,335.28
1.52

$ 55,089.73
't.57

$ 56,844.18

1.62

$ 52,984.39
1.5'1

$ 54,738.84
l 30

$ 56,493.29
1.6't

$ 58,247.74

1.66

$ 54,387.95 $ 56,142.40
'1.60

$ 57,8S6.85
1.65

$ 59,651.30
1.70

$ 57,545.96
1.64

$ 59,300.41

1.69
$ 61,054.86

1.74

$ 58,949.52
1.68

$ 60,703.97
1.73

$ 62,458.42
1.78

$ 59,651.30
'1.70

$ 62,107.53
1.77

$ 63,86'1.98

1.82

1.72
$ 62,809.31

1.79
$ 64,563.76

1.84

s 63.51 '1.09

1.81

$ 65,265.54
1.86



2019-20 Extra Duty Schedule

unrts
Acttvrtres ulrector 14

Heao Footoall 1Z
Asst Football I
Asst Football I
Asst l-ootoall
Jr Ht Football 5
Jr Hr FOOtDall b
volunteer U

Heao uross uountry 7
Asst cross country 4

Head volleyball 12
Asst Volleyball
AssI VolleyDall 7
Jr Ht VolleyDall 5
Jr Hr Volleyball 5

Head Boys Basl(etDall 1Z
Asst tsoys tsasketball I
ASSI HOYS BASKEIDAII

Volunteer 0

Head wresutng 12
ASSI VVresilrng I
Jr HiWrestling 5
Volunteer

HeaO lracK I
ASSI ACK 5
Asst Track
Asst lrack
ASSI I TACK
ASSI I TACK
Volunteer 0

Boys Golt 7
volunteer U

Girls Golt

spnng Play o

ltz(Jne Act Play 2.5
1lz one Act Play 2.5

)eecn J

6

Junror Utass Sponsor (constant) 3

Basketball
ist GIrls tsasketball
Hr Girls tsasketball
Hr Glrls Llasl(etball



Sponsor

SKIIISUSA
FtsLA Sponsor

Stand
Lland (l-lag)

Science Olympiad 1

Science Olympiad 1

Pep Lland 3
Student Council 2
National Honor Society 1

Senior Class Sponsor 2
Sophomore Class Sponsor 2
Freshman Class Sponsor 2
Eth Grade sponsor 1

7th Grade Sponsor 1

STAR Sponsor 3
1/2 Summer Conditioning (Wt Room) 3.5
112 Summer Conditioning (Wt Room) 3.5
Youth Advisory Board Sponsor 1

SpecialOlympics 1

ti

4
6
4
5
1

3Musrc

All ot the above posltlons wrll be increased by 10% ot the orlginal base tor a
maximum ot tour years it teacher remarns in the same position.

TOTALS

Extended Contract
Extended Contract
Dist Learning Art 4 class periods
Dist Learning Ag 3 class periods
FFA SPONSOR
High Ability (HAL) 1/2
High Abllity (HAL) 1/2
High Ability (HAL)
AcaDeca
Dance Team
Quiz Bowl Sponsor
Competltive Robotics Sponsor

20 days
1 0 days
$i1,000/period/semester
$i 1,000/period/semester
$ 1,500.00
$ 750.00
$ 750.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 1,300.00
$ 1,s00.00
$ 250.00

1,500.00



 REA & BOE Negotiations Ground Rules 2019-20

Negotiations between the Ravenna Teachers Association (REA) and the Ravenna Board of 
Education (BOE) shall be conducted with the following ground rules:

1) Any or all of the ground rules may be temporarily suspended by either parties.  These 
ground rules simply serve as a guide.  They are not part of the “Negotiated Agreement” and 
are non-binding.  They are provided as a courtesy to help define expectations and to clarify 
roles for the negotiations process.

2) No offers or counter offers will be made by either party until the BOE and the REA agree 
upon the array schools contained in the salary array comparison.

3) No offers or counter offers will be made by either parties until the BOE and the REA agree 
upon the salary array comparison.

4) Either party may request a negotiations meeting.  The time and place must be agreed upon 
by both parties.

5) After both parties agree upon the salary array comparison, the REA will make the initial offer 
for any proposed changes to the “Negotiated Agreement”.

6) Minutes of each negotiations meeting will be kept by the superintendent.  
7) Minutes of each negotiations meeting will be disseminated after the REA leadership and BOE 

leadership have had the opportunity to review the meeting minutes and verify the written 
minutes of each meeting as a correct reflection of what transpired during the meeting.

8) All agreements on individual items reached at the negotiations table are tentative until the 
entire “Negotiated Agreement” is signed by both parties.

9) Final agreements based on the negotiations process will be reduced to writing and 
submitted to the whole BOE and REA membership for final approval.

10)Upon final approval of changes by both the REA and the BOE, the “Negotiated Agreement” 
will be modified by the superintendent and the modified “Negotiated Agreement” will be 
disseminated to the BOE Leadership and the REA Leadership for final review and approval.

11)If either the BOE or the REA does not wish to continue to negotiate on a particular item.  The 
BOE or REA will extend the courtesy of informing the other party that a final offer for that 
particular item of negotiation is final or that they do not wish to consider it as part of the 
negotiations process.  

Items to be addressed before the next negotiations meeting:
1) Array schools wishing to be included in the salary array comparison need to be provided to 

the superintendent by the REA.
2) Any discrepancies regarding those schools being requested to be included in the array 

comparison need to be resolved by the REA and the Board of Education.
3) A salary comparability array will be prepared by the superintendent.
4) The salary array comparisons prepared by the REA and by the superintendent need be 

shared with each other, and the REA’s placement within the salary array comparison needs 
to be agreed upon by the REA and by the Board of Education.  (in lieu of this, a simple 



confirmation by the REA that the correct FTE is being calculated by the superintendent will 
suffice) 

5)  The meeting date and time for the next negotiations meeting will be set my mutual 
agreement between the REA and the Board of Education.
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PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 

 

October 7, 2019 

 

Dr. Ken Schroeder 

Superintendent 

Ravenna Public Schools 

41750 Carthage Rd. 

Ravenna, NE  68869 

 

RE: Ravenna Public Schools - High School 60 Ton Condensing Unit and Coil Replacement 

 

Dear Dr. Schroeder: 

 

Engineering Technologies, Inc. (the ENGINEER) proposes to render professional engineering services in connection 

with your Project, which is generally described as follows and hereinafter called the “Project”: 

1. Project 

• Replacement of the 60 ton condensing unit and DX coil for the Main High School AHU. 

2. Basic Scope of Services 

Our basic services will consist of Engineering work associated with the Mechanical and Electrical Construction 

Documents and construction period services, all as set forth below.  You will be responsible for all services or items 

necessary for the Project, which are not specifically stated as part of basic services.  We will also furnish such 

additional services as you may specifically request in writing. 

a. Prepare and provide one set of sealed working drawings, specifications, and other Contract Documents 

describing the material and workmanship required for the construction of the Project. 

b. Handle all matters pertaining to printing, advertising, and distribution of the Contract Documents. Assist in 

the solicitation for bids from qualified contractors. 

c. After the bidding process is complete, evaluate the bids received and make a recommendation as to the lowest 

responsible bidder.   

d. Issue such additional instructions to the Contractor as may be necessary to interpret the approved plans and 

specifications or to illustrate changes required in the Contractor’s work. 

e. Review shop drawings submitted by the Contractor for general compliance with the approved plans and 

specifications. 
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f. When the Contractor completes all the work in accordance with the terms of the Contract, the ENGINEER 

shall verify that the work done and materials supplied are in general conformance with the plans and 

specifications, and shall recommend that final payment be issued to the Contractor. 

3. Compensation for Professional Services 

Our fee and subsequent billings for our basic services will be based on the following: 

• a fixed fee of $8,100, plus reimbursable expenses. 

Any additional services not described in this Agreement will be billed at our standard hourly rates and reimbursable 

rates in effect at time of such services (see attachment for current Standard Billing Rates). 

Reimbursable expenses incurred in connection with all Basic and Additional Services will be charged based on actual 

costs plus 10% for copies; printing; reproductions; meals; lodging; transportation; and postage and handling (see 

attachment for Standard Reimbursable Expense Charges). 

We will bill you monthly for basic and additional services and reimbursable expenses.  The above financial 

arrangements are based on prompt payment of our bills and the orderly and continuous progress of the Project through 

completion. 

Payments are due and payable in full thirty (30) days from the date of our invoice.  Accounts unpaid 60 days after the 

invoice date may be subject to a monthly service charge of 1.5% on the then unpaid balance.  In the event any portion 

or all of an account remains unpaid 90 days after the billing, the Client shall pay all costs of collection, including 

reasonable attorney’s fees. 

We would expect to start our services promptly after receipt of your acceptance of this proposal and to complete our 

services within a mutually agreed upon time frame. 

If, during the term of this Agreement, the scope of services is modified or circumstances or conditions that were not 

originally contemplated by or known to the ENGINEER are revealed, to the extent that they affect the scope of 

services, compensation, schedule, allocation of risks or other material terms of this Agreement, the ENGINEER may 

call for renegotiation of appropriate portions of this Agreement. The ENGINEER shall notify the Client of the changed 

conditions necessitating renegotiation, and the ENGINEER and the Client shall promptly and in good faith enter into 

renegotiation of this Agreement. 

If there are protracted delays for reasons beyond our control, we would expect to negotiate with you an equitable 

adjustment of our compensation or schedule, taking into consideration the impact of such delay. 

Upon request by the Client, the ENGINEER shall evaluate and make recommendations regarding substitutions of 

materials, products or equipment proposed by the Client’s consultants or contractors. The ENGINEER shall be 

compensated for these services as “Additional Services”, as well as any for services required to modify and coordinate 

the construction documents prepared by the ENGINEER with those of the Client’s consultants. The ENGINEER also 

shall be entitled to adjustment(s) in schedule caused by this additional effort. Only one set of sealed construction 

documents shall be provided by the ENGINEER. The Client agrees that the ENGINEER shall not be responsible in 

any way for errors and omissions by others in incorporating the proposed recommendations into the construction 

documents.  
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4. Liability 

Both parties recognize the risks, rewards, and benefits of the Project as they relate to our fee for services.  The risks 

have been allocated such that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, our total liability for any and all injuries, claims, 

losses, expenses, damages, or claims expenses arising out of this agreement from any cause(s), shall not exceed the 

total amount of our design fees. Such causes include, but are not limited to, our negligence, errors, omissions, strict 

liability, breach of contract, or breach of warranty. 

Client confirms that neither Engineering Technologies, Inc. nor any of Engineering Technologies, Inc.’s sub-

consultants or sub-contractors owes a fiduciary responsibility to Client or Owner.  Client also confirms that Owner 

has so agreed in Owner’s agreement with Client. 

This proposal and all attachments represent the entire understanding between you and Engineering Technologies, Inc., 

with respect to the Project and may only be modified in writing signed by both parties.  If this proposal satisfactorily 

sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign and date the enclosed copies on the appropriate line.  

Return one (1) copy to this office as our notice to proceed and keep the remaining copy for your files. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

By:       Accepted by:      

 Martin D. Kasl, PE     Dr. Ken Schroeder 

 Principal      for Ravenna Public Schools 

 Engineering Technologies, Inc.     Date:     

 

Enclosures 
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Attachment 

 

 

Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

STANDARD BILLING RATES 

 

 

Staff Position  Billing Rate 

 

Principal  ........................................................................................................................ $160.00 

 

Professional Engineer  .................................................................................................... $145.00 

 

Engineer I / Senior Designer  ......................................................................................... $125.00 

 

Engineer II  ..................................................................................................................... $110.00 

 

Designer I  ...................................................................................................................... $110.00 

 

Designer II  ..................................................................................................................... $100.00 

 

Construction Manager  ................................................................................................... $105.00 

 

Engineering Technician I  ................................................................................................ $90.00 

 

Engineering Technician II  ............................................................................................... $80.00 

 

Engineering Technician III  .............................................................................................. $75.00 

 

Administrative Staff ......................................................................................................... $65.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Effective January 1, 2016 
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Attachment 

 

 

Engineering Technologies, Inc. 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE CHARGES 

 

  

Expense                                 Charge 

 

Mileage  ........................................................................................... Federal Mileage Allowance 

Transportation Expense  ................................................................................ Actual Cost + 10% 

 

Printing Charges  ........................................................................................... Actual Cost + 10% 

Advertising Charges  ..................................................................................... Actual Cost + 10% 

Consultants  ..................................................................................................... Actual Cost + 5%  

Supplies, Miscellaneous, Etc. ........................................................................ Actual Cost + 10% 

 

Black and White Copies/Prints ................................................................................... $0.12/each 

Color Copies/Prints  ................................................................................................... $0.59/each 

 

Bond Paper (Plots)/Small - 24" x 36"  ....................................................................... $3.00/sheet 

Bond Paper (Plots)/Large - 30" x 42"  ....................................................................... $4.50/sheet 

 

Mylars - 24" x 36"  ..................................................................................................... $6.75/each 

Mylars – oversized  .................................................................................................. $13.50/each 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Effective January 1, 2010 
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August 31, 2019 

 

To the Ravenna Public Schools Superintendent and Board of Education, 

We appreciate the opportunity to share the NASB Strategic Plan Proposal with the 

Ravenna Administrators and Board of Education.  The NASB Board Leadership 

Department is pleased to provide a multitude of programs and services to our members, 

including the following strategic planning process. 

The Association adopted protocol and procedures are characteristic of a 

comprehensive planning process.  The proposal outlines the scope and sequence that 

includes engagement of both internal and external stakeholders through one-to-one 

interviews, online surveys, and purposeful focus group discussion.  The process ensures 

open and continuous communication with our staff, but also a strategic plan design that 

will meet the vision and expectations of administration and board of education. 

The team at NASB would value the opportunity to work with the Ravenna School District 

through this most important endeavor. As the Director of the Leadership Department, I 

will serve as the lead facilitator with assistance from Kori Stanosheck, NASB Engagement 

Associate, and Melissa Lusk, NASB Development Associate.  

Once again, thank you for allowing us to present a proposal. I look forward to the 

opportunity to discuss and address questions and points of clarification as needed.  

Please feel free to contact me at 402-817-0296 at your convenience.   

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Marcia R. Herring 

Marcia R. Herring, Director of Board Leadership 

Nebraska Association of School Boards 
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Need for Strategic Planning 

For many school districts, the purpose for engaging in strategic planning begins with the 

belief that a school district’s primary mission is the education of students and all actions 

and decisions are dedicated to improving educational outcomes. Experienced 

educators also understand that, although the district is accomplished, the bar must be 

raised to ensure improvement and growth of learning for all students.  This commendable 

goal is quite often tempered by the certainty that most school districts are challenged 

with needs that exceed access to adequate resources and meeting the expectations of 

stakeholders to be more efficient and accountable with the investment of resources. 

NASB Strategic Planning 

The Nebraska Association of School Boards has been advocating for, working with, and 

training Nebraska school boards since 1918. Traditionally, the NASB’s Board Leadership 

department has worked with school boards and their superintendents in more narrowly 

focused goal setting exercises.  As recent as 2014, district leaders requested that we 

expand community engagement to include a comprehensive strategic planning 

process.  Since that time, NASB has facilitated strategic planning for more than 25 school 

districts ranging from Class A to Class D (see Appendix IV for testimonials). 

NASB strategic planning ensures that common purpose and values are established for 

the school through the strategic direction for the next three to five years.  The strategic 

plan is expressed through guiding principles, objectives, and strategies, and is a critical 

component that ensures stakeholders the district is operating strategically and planning 

for the future and success.  

The NASB Strategic Planning Process: 

▪ Validates the mission, vision, and beliefs of the district 

▪ Informs through internal and external engagement  

▪ Produces qualitative and quantitative data to identify needs 

▪ Empowers the district leadership team to prioritize and focus on target areas 

▪ Enables the district to allocate and align resources to address priorities 

▪ Provides a mechanism for the board to monitor and assess the progress and 

success of learning  
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NASB Strategic Planning Model 

The NASB approach to strategic planning utilizes tested methods for guiding schools 

through this important process. We modify our methodology to align to the vision and 

expectations of the process as defined by the District Leadership Team (see Appendix VI 

for Glossary) and Board of Education. The process is designed to meet two, central goals: 

the collection of high-quality data necessary for the creation of prioritized strategies and 

to engage stakeholders’ perspective, ideas, and suggestions for growing education. 

  

Monitor 

Progress/Success of 

the Strategic Plan 

through Board 

Meetings, Board 

Self-Assessment and 

Superintendent 

Evaluation 

Phase I: Who are we?

Organize and Plan the Process:

Prospective Timeline
Strategic Overview Committee

Mission, Vision, Beliefs

Phase II: Where are we 
now?

District Needs Assessment:

Internal/External Engagement
Comprehensive Needs Index

Needs Analysis

Phase III: Where do we 
want to go?

Define and Build the Plan: 

Guiding Principles
Objectives
Strategies

Performance Indicators

Phase IV: How do we plan 
to get there?

Implement and Monitor: 

Strategic Implementation Team
Strategy Prioritization

Alignment Matrix

Phase V: How will we 
know when we have 

arrived? 

Support and Evaluation:

Progress Assessment
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Organize and Plan the Process 

Embarking on an effective strategic plan begins with organizing a timeline to establish a 

unified vision and expectations amongst stakeholders regarding how the process will 

unfold. This phase provides the district an opportunity to identify internal and external 

stakeholders that contribute to the community and district’s identity. Once identified, the 

stakeholders are extended an invitation take part in the strategic planning process. 

 

While each district’s timeline is unique, dependent upon the varying schedule and the 

timeframe by which the strategic planning process is initiated, the general outline and 

respective expenses are depicted in the diagram below. The Association will work 

diligently with the district to create a cost-effective and timely schedule to meet the 

needs of the district. For a more detailed timeline, see Appendix I.  

 Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July 

Phase I: 

Organize 

and Plan 

            

Phase II: 

Needs 

Assessment 

            

Phase III: 

Build the 

Plan 

         
 

  

Phase IV: 

Implement, 

Monitor 

            

 

Who are we?  
Organize and Plan the Process: 

   Prospective Timeline   |   Strategic Overview Committee   |   Mission, Vision, Beliefs P
H

A
S
E
 I
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Phase V: 

Follow Up 

Evaluation 

            

 

The Strategic Overview Committee 

The most diverse and instrumental group to the creation of a purposeful and effective 

strategic plan is the development of the Strategic Overview Committee (SOC). The 

committee represents a cross-section of both internal and external stakeholders. This 

committee will be tasked with: 

• Reviewing and providing feedback regarding the district mission, vision, and 

beliefs. 

• Engaging in purposeful discussion pertaining to the: 

o Strengths of the district 

o Needs of the district 

o Opportunities for growth in the district 

o Barriers that may potentially prevent achievement of the goals in the 

district    

Identification of the SOC Members 

The creation of the SOC shall be initiated by the board and administration.  In 

accordance with the guidelines defined throughout this proposal, the Association 

recommends that the committee encompasses the following essential stakeholders 

including, but not limited to: 

▪ Superintendent 

▪ Members of the Board of Education 

▪ District Level Directors 

▪ Building Level Administrators 

▪ Staff Leaders 

▪ Parents 

▪ Business Leaders 

▪ Students 

▪ Other 

2-3 Years After Implementation 
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The membership of this committee will ensure greater participation, provide a diversity of 

perspectives, lessen the work load of individual team members, and contributes to the 

success of the strategic plan process.   

 

Mission, Vision, Beliefs 

Before assessing district needs, NASB engages the SOC committee on a review of mission, 

vision, and beliefs (see Appendix III for a description of engagement methods). By 

revisiting the core of “who we are” at the outset of the process sets the tone for the 

purpose and direction of all stakeholder engagement and the development of the 

strategic plan.  
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The core of a good strategic plan rests on the collection of accurate and relevant data. 

The Needs Assessment is the period of collecting and assessing district needs and 

challenges, as well as the expectations for the future of the district structured to 

collaboratively engage internal and external stakeholders while remaining focused on 

student learning.  The Needs Assessment data will: 

▪ provide direction for programs and services that support the system’s mission and 

vision; 

▪ allow staff to determine priorities and allocate limited resources to activities that 

will have the greatest impact; 

▪ create cohesion through the alignment of goals, strategies, professional 

development, and desired outcomes;  

▪ enable benchmarking and monitoring of implementation and impact; and 

▪ assist with continuous improvement by helping staff identify change, which 

instructional and other practices are working, and the strategies associated with 

the greatest success. 

Direct stakeholder data collection provides an objective view of the district that informs 

the needs, goals, and strategies to be outlined in the plan. Examples of this type of data 

include, but are not limited to, current school district standards, assessment and 

achievement data, information about curriculum and instructional models, prior or 

current strategic plans, school improvement plans, facilities and maintenance master 

plans, community demographic information, and annual reports. 

 

 

 

Where are we now?  
District Needs Assessment:  

     Internal and External Engagement   |   Comprehensive Needs Index   |   Needs Analysis P
H

A
S
E
 I

I 
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Shaping and strengthening the public image of the school district and building a positive 

working relationship with stakeholders is a requirement in this era of accountability. 

Stakeholders are those who may be affected by or have an effect on the mission, vision, 

goals, and/or policies of the school district (for a list of potential stakeholders to engage 

in your strategic planning process, see Appendix II). Engaging stakeholders in the 

strategic planning process aids in: 

▪ Creating transparency 

▪ Demonstrating why key stakeholders should trust and value the school district  

▪ Conveying what is being done to improve and grow student learning 

▪ Providing evidence of how tax dollars are properly invested in education 

▪ Expressing to stakeholders that their input is relevant 

▪ Establishing open lines of communication with stakeholders enables the school 

district to foster positive relations and interactions moving forward 

The Association utilizes a variety of methods to engage stakeholders including focus 

group discussion, one-to-one interviews, and online surveys. The process is directed and 

focused so that it does not become simply an opportunity for individuals to air complaints 

(see Appendix III for details regarding engagement methods). 

Our team collects and compiles all responses and feedback from stakeholder 

engagement and organizes the data into a useful format. Although not all of this data 

will directly inform the final strategic plan, the responses, organized by stakeholder group 

and, in the case of staff, organized by building, can be a valuable source of information 

for administrators. 

 

The Comprehensive Needs Index (CNI) is a secondary mechanism by which to identify 

needs that possibly did not surface in the engagement data and provides an additional 

lens to confirm, compare, and contrast the identified stakeholder needs in the needs 

analysis by building level and across the district.   



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

Ravenna Public Schools 

11 

 

Together, the CNI and the stakeholder data provide a comprehensive needs analysis to 

be developed. Once NASB facilitators have completed the data collection, the results 

are compiled, organized into summaries, and the work of crafting the Needs Analysis will 

begin. NASB facilitators are responsible for drafting all parts of the Needs Analysis.   

This document will provide the board, administration, and other stakeholders with an 

overview of all significant, emergent themes from the data. Prominent themes from all 

engagement methods will be included. Once developed, this document is presented to 

the board and administration before initiating the process of building the strategic plan.  
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Once the Needs Analysis has been reviewed, the creation of the strategic plan begins. 

Development of the plan is a collaborative process between the SOC, District Leadership 

and NASB facilitators, which is modified dependent upon the leadership preference of 

the school district.  Building the plan begins with collaborative input to identify Guiding 

Principles, Objectives, and Strategies. Following identification of these components of 

the plan, the facilitator will organize and draft a preliminary version of the strategic plan 

that also includes Performance Indicators. Once a complete drafted plan has been 

created, the plan will be presented, made available for modifications, and the final plan 

will be prepared for adoption by the board. The 3-5-year plan will contain additional 

elements useful for planning implementation and monitoring. These components include: 

▪ Target Date 

▪ Point Person Responsible 

▪ Program, Level, or Building 

▪ Action Plan 

▪ Funding Status 

▪ Annual Evidence of Progress 

Note: For detailed explanations and examples of Guiding Principles, Objectives, 

Strategies, Performance Indicators and the other components mentioned above, see 

Appendix VI: Components of the Strategic Plan. 

 

Where do we want to go?  
Define and Build the Plan: 

 Guiding Principles   |   Objectives   |   Strategies   |   Performance Indicators P
H

A
S
E
 I

II
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A strategic plan, no matter how good it is on paper, is of little value if it is not implemented 

well.  NASB will work closely with District Leadership to put mechanisms in place to ensure 

the strategic plan is implemented in a realistic and meaningful way; often this means 

creating action plans inclusive of specific tasks and goals at the building or classroom-

level.  

Even where a well-crafted strategic plan has been properly implemented, it can be 

difficult to gauge success. Therefore, NASB recommends that the district leadership 

adopt the Strategic Implementation Team (SIT) Process to ensure that administration and 

staff effectively implement and assess progress and/or success of the 

Strategy/Performance Indicator(s)/Action Plan.   

 

Strategy Prioritization 

Upon adopting the comprehensive strategic plan, districts can become overwhelmed with 

strategizing an effective implementation process. The Association provides a process by 

which to engage internal stakeholders to prioritize the strategies within the plan according 

to impact and urgency. The prioritization feedback is processed and graphed, providing 

direction to administration as to which areas of the plan are considered most impactful 

and/or extremely urgent.   

  

 

How do we plan to get there? 
Implement and Monitor: 

Action Plans   |   Strategy Prioritization   |   Alignment Matrix P
H

A
S
E
 I

V
 

  Indicates an optional component of the NASB Strategic Planning Process. 
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Alignment Matrix 

The Association recognizes that each district has significant responsibilities and commitments 

to improvement and student learning. The alignment matrix is designed to assist the district 

in this capacity by cross-referencing the components of the strategic plan with AQuESTT and 

Nebraska Framework/AdvancEd standards or tenets. In doing so, this matrix saves 

administration time while also indicating the level of connection the strategic plan has in 

supporting districtwide improvement.   

  Indicates an optional component of the NASB Strategic Planning Process. 
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Ongoing support from the Board Leadership Team will continue after the board has 

officially adopted the plan. At the district-level, consistent assessments at regularly-

identified intervals will ensure that the adopted strategic plan provides an effective and 

purposeful mechanism to support growth and improvement of learning; through this 

evaluation process, the district will measure the positive progress realized and areas of 

growth that remain.  

 

Progress Assessment  

The Association provides re-engagement of stakeholders and a review of the progress 

and status of the strategic plan two to three years following implementation.  

 

  

 

How do we know when we have arrived? 
Support and Evaluation: 

Progress Assessment P
H

A
S
E
 V

 

  Indicates an optional component of the NASB Strategic Planning Process. 
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The draft timeline provides a general scope of the project and the optimum timeline for strategic 

planning. The timeline for a district will vary based upon the ability to schedule stakeholder 

engagement meetings. 

Phase One  

Organize and Plan the Process Target Date 
Date 

Complete 

Identify district point person   

Identify strategic overview committee   

Identify internal and external stakeholders   

Design communications packet/engagement criteria   

Create a proposed timeline to support: 

▪ Strategic Overview Committee meetings 

▪ Staff engagement meetings 

▪ Community engagement meetings 

▪ Business leader engagement 

▪ Other 

  

Meeting preparation   

Send invites, press release, social media promo   

Verify attendance   

Phase Two    

District Needs Assessment  Target Date 
Date 

Complete 

Administrative review of district   

Program and services overview   

District assessment   

Initial Strategic Overview Committee meeting   

Stakeholder engagement meetings  

Method of engagement: focus group and online survey 
  

Business and community leaders 

Method of engagement:  focus group and online survey 
  

Staff at all schools 

Method of engagement:  online survey 
  

Students:  focus group discussion/online survey   

NASB facilitator compiles all stakeholder data   

Conduct Comprehensive Needs Index with administration   

NASB facilitator drafts strategic Needs Analysis utilizing CNI and 

other engagement data 
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Phase Three    

Define and Build the Plan Target Date 
Date 

Complete 

Review of compiled data and Needs Analysis with Strategic 

Overview Committee 
  

Review of compiled data by administration and board   

Identify Guiding Principles, Objectives, and Strategies   

NASB facilitator will organize and draft: 

▪ Guiding Principles 

▪ Objectives 

▪ Strategies 

▪ Performance Indicators 

▪ Timeline 

▪ Responsible parties 

  

Facilitator presents draft at Strategic Overview Committee 

meeting  
  

Board adopts plan   

Phase Four    

Implement and Monitor Target Date 
Date 

Complete 

Present final plan to all stakeholders   

+NASB Board Leadership creates Alignment Matrix for the 

strategic plan 
  

Promote plan internally and externally   

+NASB Board Leadership conducts the strategy prioritization to 

help administration identify a strategic implementation process. 
  

Establish Strategic Implementation Team to monitor progress and 

success at regular intervals 
  

Phase Five    

Support and Evaluation Target Date 
Date 

Complete 

Establish superintendent evaluation aligned to strategic plan   

Establish board self-assessment aligned to strategic plan   

NASB re-engages internal and external stakeholders   

Contact, schedule, and conduct Progress Assessment with NASB   
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Appendix II: Identification of Stakeholders 

Below contains an unexclusive list of potential stakeholders to consider in the 

engagement process: 
 

External Stakeholders 

a. Community 

▪ Parents (e.g., households with school- 

age and non-school age children) 

▪ Residents 

▪ Community groups 

▪ Neighborhood leaders 

b.  Business and Industry Representatives 

▪ Chamber of Commerce 

▪ Community Economic Development 

▪ Developers 

▪ Business owners/leaders 

▪ Realtors 

▪ Banking 

▪ Preschool providers 

▪ Daycare providers 

▪ Post-Secondary Institutions 

▪ News media 

c. Community and Youth Service Organization Representatives 

▪ Ministerial leaders 

▪ YMCA, Teammates, other 

▪ Civic Club Youth Programs (Optimist,  

Rotary, Kiwanis, Legion, Lions, etc.) 

▪ Veteran organizations (United Way) 

▪ Community Based Programs 

▪ Family/Student resource systems and  

organizations 

d. Social and Mental Health Service Representatives 

▪ Comprehensive care centers, drug  

prevention programs 

▪ Social Services 

▪ Health and Human Services 

e. Local and State Government Representatives 

▪ Mayor and/or City Council Members 

▪ County Board 

▪ Sheriff and Chief of Police 

▪ Legislators 

▪ Commissions 

▪ Minority Advocacy groups 

Internal Stakeholders 

▪ Board 

▪ Superintendent 

▪ Assistant Superintendents 

▪ District Level Administration 

▪ Building Level Administrators 

▪ Certificated/Classified Staff 

▪ Students (Middle and High School)  

▪ Advisory Councils 

▪ Booster Club Officers/Members 

▪ PTO/PTA Groups 

▪ Organized Parental Support Groups 

▪ Foundation 

▪ Alumni 
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The following are some of the assessments that are conducted in engaging the external 

stakeholders.   

Mission, Vision, Beliefs 

The first engagement of the Strategic Overview Committee will consist of reviewing the mission, 

vision, and beliefs of the district. This process will incorporate group discussion and assessment of 

the current mission, vision, and belief statements and will provide opportunity for constructive 

feedback for potential areas of growth.  

District Program and Service Overview  

The Program Service Overview invites district-level and building-level administrators to analyze 

how effective district programs, services, and instruction enhance the district’s mission while 

efficiently utilizing all resources.  The process enables administrators to answer fundamental 

questions about the district’s programs and services: 

▪ Are we mastering the learning process the curriculum is designed to achieve?   

▪ Are we providing the professional development needed to ensure success in our 

classrooms?   

▪ Do we have appropriate policies and procedures in place?   

▪ Do we create, review, implement, and disseminate our policies and procedures 

consistently throughout the district?   

The comprehensive study of the programs and services through the strategic planning process will 

add to the data necessary to make informed decisions related to continuing services, addition of 

new services and to direct limited resources where needed and effective. 

Note:  The inclusion of the Program and Service Overview has helped numerous districts to 

realize tangible improvements of the services and programs provided.  The absence of the 

Program and Service Overview would be detrimental to the development and design of a 

credible strategic plan.      

SWOT Analysis 

Various stakeholders, often including the Strategic Overview Committee, Administration, and the 

Board, play a key role in assessing the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats of the 

district. This engagement tool helps identify areas that the district is excelling as well as potential 

areas of concern for the future. 
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Comprehensive Needs Index 

As briefly described on page 10, the Comprehensive Needs Index (CNI) is a secondary method 

by which to identify needs that possibly did not surface in the engagement data; it is a rubric by 

which participating stakeholders can review the district’s efforts in six priority areas.   



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 2 

Ravenna Public Schools 

Appendix IV: Testimonials 

“Our Board and Superintendent engaged the leadership services of Marcia and the 

NASB team to facilitate our district's development and adoption of our strategic plan. 

Marcia provided instrumental assistance in guiding and eliciting stakeholder input to 

identify key strategic plan goals. The strategic plan developed through the assistance 

of Marcia and NASB has been crucial in district decision-making to help our Board 

maintain strong governance to support our students."  - Superintendent and Board President 

“I really appreciated that we had the time to discuss real issues and the possibility to 

solve them.”  -District Administrator 

“I learned that it takes oversight and effort from all to have a lasting impact in our 

schools.” -Business Leader 

“I liked the opportunity to hear multiple viewpoints from such knowledgeable people.” 

-Business Leader 

“Every school needs a road map to move forward from where they currently are to 

where they want to be in the future.  NASB was instrumental in assisting us collaborate 

with district stakeholders through a guided process that has helped accomplish 

this.  Together, we were able to identify our district’s Vision, Mission, Values and Core 

Beliefs which has defined who we are, and who we want to be.”     -Superintendent 

“The NASB process is a powerful experience for school and community!  It is an 

opportunity for school administration and board of education members to hear patron 

perception, and in turn provide stakeholders with factual information pertaining to the 

school.  Deficit areas are discussed which aids in the strategic planning and school 

improvement processes of the district, but the strengths of the district will dominate the 

discussion.  It is awesome!  The process truly helps a school district to move forward for 

the betterment of kids!”  -Superintendent 
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The Nebraska Association of School Boards has been advocating for, working with, and training 

Nebraska school boards since 1918. Traditionally, the NASB’s Board Leadership department has 

worked with school boards and their superintendents in more narrowly focused goal setting 

exercises.  However, in 2014 district leaders requested that we expand community engagement 

to include a comprehensive strategic planning process.  Since that time, NASB has facilitated 

strategic planning for more than 25 Nebraska school districts.  As demand has grown, our Strategic 

Planning Team has grown to include four facilitators:  

Marcia Herring – NASB Director of Board Leadership 

Marcia began her service to public education as a school board member on the Waverly School District 

Board of Education, completing 12 years of service.  During her tenure as a local board member she was 

elected by her peers to serve on the Nebraska Association of School Boards—Board of Directors completing 

three terms as Director. She began her work as a superintendent search consultant more than 18 years ago. 

Marcia served as Director of NASB Search Services for 8 years.  

As the Director of Board Leadership, Marcia has expanded the programs and services to meet the ever-

changing needs of our members.  We currently support our members through Strategic Planning, Community 

Engagement, Board Development Learning Retreats and Workshops, and Online Board Self-Assessment and 

Superintendent Evaluation.  The growth of the Department and scope of services has enabled our team to 

provide impactful and purposeful leadership for school districts across the state and ranging in enrollment 

from 125 students to more than 10,000.   

Kori Stanosheck – NASB Board Leadership Engagement Associate 

Kori brings a wealth of experience and knowledge to her role as Engagement Associate. As a Strategic 

Advisor for more than ten years, Kori provided nationwide coaching leadership to executive leaders and 

board members.  She exhibits strong competencies through her leadership skills and facilitation work in 

strategic planning, large group engagement, and role in the NASB Board Leadership Department 

developing value-driven resources for Association members.  Kori is also directing the efforts for the Whole 

Child Project, which aims to cultivate the development of a healthy, safe, supportive, challenging and 

engaged healthy schools and communities, on behalf of the Association.    

 

Melissa Lusk – NASB Board Leadership Development Associate 

Melissa serves as the Board Leadership Development Associate, providing support services and coordination 

for Board Leadership events and initiatives.  Her extensive work in the growth and development of our data 

analysis has enhanced the integrity and quality of the Department’s Needs Analysis phase of the Strategic 

Planning Service.  Melissa is currently developing the Department C.A.R.E. (Child Advocates and Resources 

for Education) Program, targeting enhanced early childhood parent engagement programs and services.  

Melissa began her involvement in public education through teaching English to local refugees and 

immigrants.  She has a passion for working with diverse communities and considers it an honor to be part of 

the evolving work at NASB.  
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Appendix VI: Strategic Planning Glossary 

Strategic Planning Terms  
 
Assessment of Needs 

The period of collecting and assessing data, structured to ensure a high level of collaboration 

among the internal and external stakeholders.   

 

Comprehensive Needs Index (CNI)  

A supplemental assessment that provides a comprehensive analysis of areas of excellence and 

need; especially useful in detecting overlooked needs that did not surface in the stakeholder 

feedback. 

 

District Leadership 

A group comprised of the superintendent, other specified district administrators, and the school 

board. 

 

External Stakeholders 

May include, but not be limited to parents, community leaders, local business leaders, elected 

officials, representatives from community service organizations, local and state government 

officials, representatives from local or regional institutions of higher education, any and all 

interested members of the community. 

 

Internal Stakeholders 

Include superintendent, assistant superintendent(s), district directors, coordinators, 

administrators, building administrators, certified staff, classified staff, and students. 

 

Needs Analysis 

A comprehensive, multifaceted reflection of the district as well as it’s perceived and potential 

needs.  The collected data and summary of needs enable the district to address and discuss the 

objectives and planned outcomes.  It is a distinct and necessary phase of the strategic planning 

process to ensure the board and administration model educational accountability through 

purposeful planning and measurable goals to support growth of student learning districtwide.   

 

Program and Service Overview 

The analysis by district-level and building-level administrators of district effectiveness in programs, 

services, and instruction to support the district’s mission while efficiently utilizing all resources (i.e. 

funding, facilities, technology, personnel, time, graduation rates, etc.).  The process enables 

administrators to answer fundamental questions about the district’s programs and services: 

▪ Are we mastering the learning process the curriculum is designed to achieve?   

▪ Are we providing the professional development needed to ensure success in our 

classrooms?   

▪ Do we have appropriate policies and procedures in place? 

▪ Do we create, review, implement, and disseminate our policies and procedures 

consistently throughout the district? 

 

Stakeholders 

Individuals who may be affected by or have an effect on the mission, vision, goals, and/or 

policies of the school district.   
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Strategic Overview Committee (SOC) 

A diverse group of 15 to 25 internal and external stakeholders identified by district leadership. 

The SOC meets multiple times throughout the process and plays a critical role in guiding the 

creation of the strategic plan by defining the district’s mission and vision, reviewing collected 

data, and helping to set guiding principles. Individuals to consider for the SOC may include, but 

are not limited to: 

▪ Board Members 

▪ District Level Directors 

▪ Building Level Administrators 

▪ Staff Leaders 

▪ Parents 

▪ Business Leaders 

▪ Community Leaders 

▪ Students 

 

Strategy Prioritization 

Supplemental data collected and graphed to support the district in identifying the most 

impactful and urgent priorities within the strategic plan. 

 

Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, and Threats (SWOT) Analysis 

For various stakeholder engagement sessions, we ask the participants to discuss what they 

perceive to be the SWOT of the district. This is a very effective approach for initiating purposeful 

discussion and conversations as the stakeholder groups begin to identify needs.  

 

 

Components of the Strategic Plan 
 
Alignment Matrix 

A correlation of each strategy to corresponding AQuESTT and Nebraska Framework/AdvancEd 

standards or tenets. 

 

District Point Person 

A member of administrative staff appointed to be the primary point of contact between NASB 

and the district to direct and coordinate all activities, scheduling, and communication for the 

district. 

 

Evidence of Progress 

The action(s) that has/have been taken to meet an indicator. 

 

Funding 

An approximate figure for how the program/service will impact district resources. 

 

GAP Analysis 

The process we use with district leadership and administrators to help answer the question, 

“What can we do to meet our goal?” It includes identifying the goal (the desired outcome), 

examining the current conditions that relate to that goal, and analyzing the difference between 

the current state and the goal (the “gap”). Understanding what is missing can help create a 

plan of action to meet the goal. 
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Guiding Principle 

An area of identified need that the district addresses in the Strategic Plan. It is the direction in 

which the district would like to move. Example: To ensure that quality student service programs 

engage, empower, and equip students districtwide. 

 

Objective 

A specific, achievable goal the district identifies as a way of measuring progress in the direction 

it has set out in the guiding principle. Example: To provide a comprehensive before and after 

school program to address the needs of students and families. 

 

Performance Indicators 

Any method that measures whether a specific strategy has been implemented; it does not 

necessarily indicate whether an entire objective has been achieved. However, if the strategy or 

strategies have been thoughtfully crafted, implementation of all strategies under an objective 

should result in the district achieving the associated objective. Example (with respect to 

Strategies Example (a)): completed plan for implementation presented to Board of Education. 

  

Program/Building Level 

The defined point of impact for the respective performance indicator, strategy, or objective. 

 

Strategies 

The specific actions to be implemented that will allow the district to achieve an objective. A 

district often employs more than one strategy to achieve a particular goal. Strategies may be 

applicable to the entire district, or to specific buildings, departments, or programs. Example: (a) 

study, assess, and design a plan to implement a before and after school program for PK-6 

students; (b) address obstacles that may prevent implementation of this program including, but 

not limited to: funding, transportation, space, staff, and community support.  

 

Target Date 

An identified point in time when the indicator is assessed for progress and/or a target 

completion date. 

 

 

 



Dr. Jeff Rippe, Superintendent of Schools 
Dr. Robert Moore, Assistant Superintendent 
 

Bellevue Public Schools 
2018-2023 DISTRICT STRATEGIC PLAN 
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Introduction 

This strategic plan is a recognition by the Bellevue Public Schools Board of Education that its mission requires not only the commitment and contributions of the teachers, 

administrators, and staff of BPS, but also the commitment and contributions of our district’s internal and external stakeholders: parents, students, community leaders, and all the 

citizens of our community. We all have a stake in the success of BPS and we should all have the opportunity to help shape the idea of what success looks like for our district.  Therefore, 

it was central to this entire strategic planning process that we engage all stakeholder groups. 

We would like to thank members of the Strategic Overview Committee for their considerable contributions to the creation of this strategic plan. 

Bellevue Public Schools 

Strategic Overview Committee 
 

Board Members 

Ms. Sarah Centineo 

 Mr. Scott Eby 

Ms. Nina Wolford 

 

District Administration 

Dr. Jeff Rippe 

Dr. Robert Moore 

Dr. Sharra Smith 

Ms. Nicole Fox 

Dr. Matt Fenster 

Ms. Laurie Hanna 

Ms. Amanda Oliver 

 

Secondary Principals 

Dr. Jeff Wagner 

Mr. Kevin Rohlfs 

Dr. Jenny Powell 

 

Elementary Principals 

Ms. Kelli Berke 

Ms. Amber Dembowski 

Ms. Nikki Schubauer 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Teachers/Classified Staff 

Ms. Teresa Clapper 

Ms. Brandy Crenshaw 

Mr. Jacob Eitzen 

Ms. Monica Evon 

Ms. Kelly Gomez 

Ms. Valerie Hansen 

Ms. Lynne Henkle 

Mr. Lance Raabe 

Mr. Ryan Schultz 
 

Community Members 

Mr. Herman Colvin 

Mr. Tom Deall 

Mr. Walt Griffiths 

Ms. Michelle Pridell 

Mr. Jim Ristow 

Ms. Martha Zubke 
 

Parents 

Ms. Michelle Andhal 

Ms. Laura Erickson 

Mr. Mose Howard 

Mr. BJ Stussy 

Ms. Jennifer Wilson 

Mr. Dave Witkop 
 

Students 

Mr. Ian Allen 

Ms. Eden Liebenthal 
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Strategic Process 

Working with facilitators from the Nebraska Association of School Boards, we established a Strategic Overview Committee comprised of board members, administrators, teachers, students, 
parents, and community leaders. The Strategic Overview Committee reexamined our district mission and vision for our future and helped guide the strategic planning process. We conducted 
meetings with business and community leaders, parents, and students.  We met with staff and asked all of these groups to share their thoughts, ideas, and concerns about the district. 
We listened. 

 
This process allowed us, as a community, to closely examine where we are now as a district. We examined our strengths, but also had frank conversations about what our most pressing 
needs are today and the challenges we are sure to face in the days ahead. To be clear, while we reaffirmed that we have much to be proud of in our district, we also learned that we have 
many areas in which we must improve if we are to fulfill our mission. 

 
Because all of us – the BPS Board, administrators, teachers, and staff – are committed to doing all we can to improve our district, we used those identified areas of need to form the 
structure of this strategic plan. These are the priorities we have set for our District for the next five years. The effort to address these priorities – by setting goals, defining specific strategies, 
and completing concrete actions – will inform much of what the District does over the next five years: methodologies employed in individual classrooms, programs enacted in buildings, 
district-wide initiatives implemented by district administration, and policy set by the BPS board will all be influenced by this plan. 

  



5 
 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards  

Mission Statement 

Champions for Children 

 

Vision Statement 

Shaping our future through engagement, innovation, and a culture of belonging. 

 

Belief Statements 

Bellevue Public Schools and stakeholders believe in… 

� Learning for all 
� Exposing students to rigorous academic programs and meeting individual needs 
� Implementing effective use of technology to enhance teaching and student learning 
� Preparing our students to persevere and face the challenges of living and learning in an ever-changing world 
� Respecting diversity and helping students understand their roles as responsible citizens 
� Providing a safe and secure learning environment 
� Promoting healthy lifestyles and decision-making 
� Partnering with our students, parents, and community to support learning and enhance the quality of education in our 

district. 
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Bellevue Public Schools Strategic Plan Framework 

 

 

 

 

Supportive Learning Environment

Instructional and Curricular Innovation

Student Programs and Services

Engage our Community

Allocation of Resources

I 

II 

III 

IV 

V 
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Priorities, Objectives, Strategies, and Performance Indicators 

Our process enabled us to identify needs and establish priorities. To have an impact on student learning, however, a strategic plan must include a plan of action for affecting change. In 
the following strategic plan, each priority is further defined in the form of an objective.  Each objective specifically states a goal that, when achieved, will have a direct impact on BPS’ ability 
to meet our mission. For each objective, strategies have been created that define the action necessary to meet the objective. Each strategy is expressed through manageable and 
measurable action steps known as performance indicators. 

 

Implementation of the Strategic Plan 

 

This strategic plan represents our collective resolve to inspire and empower students. The priorities, objectives, and strategies set forth below are the building blocks of the path we have 
laid out to achieve success.   Meeting the defined priorities depends on more than just designing a path – we must be dedicated, at every level, to the consistent and effective 
implementation of the specific strategies and measurable action steps (performance indicators) and work to integrate the strategic plan into the regular operation of the district.  
 

To ensure the success and implementation of the Bellevue Strategic Plan, district leadership will: 

A. Assign staff to manage and oversee measures and objectives  

B. Monitor and assess the implementation, making necessary and appropriate adjustments as needed 

C. Commit resources needed to ensure the progress and success of the plan 

D. Align the plan to the board’s annual calendar and monthly meeting agenda to measure progress and success of the plan 

E. Communicate progress of the plan to internal and external stakeholders annually 
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Strategic Plan Terminology 

Priorities 

The priorities highlight the specific areas for growth BPS will build upon to support the mission and vision of the school district. 

Objective 

The objective states the area of focus and outcome that BPS will achieve.    

Strategy 

The strategy provides detail of how the objective will be met. 

Performance Indicator 

The performance indicators identify specific tasks, assignments, or action staff members will follow to realize the stated objective and strategy.   

Program/Building Level 

The program/building level identifies the point of impact. 

Responsible 

The assigned responsibility is to ensure progress/success of the indicator. 

Target Date 

The target date identifies when the indicator is to be assessed for progress and/or a target completion date. 

Funding 

The funding identifies an approximate figure for how the program/service will impact district resources.  

Evidence of Progress 

The evidence of progress identifies the action that has been taken to meet the indicator. 
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PRIORITY I: 
Instructional and Curricular Innovation 

Bellevue Public Schools 
Strategic Plan 
2018-2023 

AQuESTT Tenants 
Aligning to the Strategy 1.1 

• Educator 
Effectiveness 

• College, Career, and 
Civic Ready 

• Educational 
Opportunities and 
Access 

AdvancED Standards 

• Leadership: 1.2, 1.3, 
1.6, 1.9, 1.10 

• Learning: 2.5, 2.6, 2.7, 
2.8 

• Resource: 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 
3.6, 3.7, 3.8 

Objective:  To implement effective curriculum and instructional practices that support student learning, increase achievement, and promote innovative evidence-based practices throughout the district. 

Strategy 1.1: Improve curriculum, instruction, and professional learning to enhance teaching and increase student learning. 

P
E

R
F

O
R

M
A
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C

E
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N
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A

T
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R
 

1.1(a) Develop and implement a 
districtwide instructional model. 

Program, Level, 
or Building 

Action 
Plan 

Funding/Evidence 
of Progress 2018-19 

Funding/Evidence 
of Progress 2019-20  

Funding/Evidence 
of Progress 2020-21  

Funding/Evidence 
of Progress 2021-22 

Funding/Evidence 
of Progress 2022-23 

 
What will you do to 

accomplish the 
Indicator?   

Be specific, 
measurable, 

achievable, realistic, 
and 

time bound. 

    

 

Target Date Responsible 

  

SIT Progress Report: (date) 
 
 



AQuESTT Board Report
October 14, 2019



Nebraska Education Profile

https://nep.education.ne.gov/snapshot.html#10-0069-000


District 

Classification - 3 GREAT

● The Status indicator score is based on the percentage of eligible students who scored on track or 

higher in the current year’s statewide Math and English Language Arts assessments.

● The statewide assessments used for status include the NSCAS, NSCAS-Alt, and NSCAS-ACT



District - Tenet Results

● 2018-2019 Status Score: 59.01% (2017-18: 48.24%)

○ Status Score > 54 but ≤ 70

○ ELA - 55.02% (2017-18: 50.75%)

○ Math - 62.82% (2017-18: 45.73%)

● 2018-2019 Participation Score;  100.00%

● Cohort 4-Year Graduation Rate;  96.77% 

● Cohort 7-Year Graduation Rate;  92.59%

● Chronic Absenteeism

○ Target Rate for 2018-2019:  6.61%

○ 2018-19 Rate:  7.88%

● Growth Percentage; 73.15% (2017-18: 60.48%)



High School

Classification - 3 GREAT

● The Status indicator score is based on the percentage of eligible students who scored on track or 

higher in the current year’s statewide Math and English Language Arts assessments.

● The statewide assessments used for status include the NSCAS, NSCAS-Alt, and NSCAS-ACT



High School - Tenet Results

● 2018-2019 Status Score: 62.50% (2017-18: 51.22%)

○ Status Score > 54 but ≤ 70

○ ELA - 60.71% (2017-18: 56.10%)

○ Math - 64.29% (2017-18: 46.34%)

● 2018-2019 Participation Score;  100.00%

● Cohort 4-Year Graduation Rate;  96.77% 

● Cohort 7-Year Graduation Rate;  92.59%

● Chronic Absenteeism

○ Target Rate for 2018-2019:  10.30%

○ 2018-19 Rate:  9.59%



Middle School (grades 7 & 8)

Classification - 2 GOOD

● The Status indicator score is based on the percentage of eligible students who scored on track or 

higher in the current year’s statewide Math and English Language Arts assessments. 

● We were identified as a TSI(Targeted Support and Improvement) in the subgroup of Economically 

Disadvantaged                                                                             

● Must develop a TSI plan as to what we are going to do                                                                        

● The statewide assessments used for status include the NSCAS, NSCAS-Alt, and NSCAS-ACT



Middle School - Tenet Results
● 2018-2019 Status Score: 49.07% (2017-18: 42.59%)

○ Status Score > 54 but ≤ 70

○ ELA - 46.30% (2017-18: 46.30%)

○ Math - 51.85% (2017-18: 38.89%)

● 2018-2019 Participation Score;  100.00%

● Chronic Absenteeism

○ Target Rate for 2018-2019:  3.05%

○ 2018-19 Rate:  10.17%

● Growth Percentage; 61.76% (2017-18: 65.38%)



Elementary 

Classification - 3 GREAT

● The Status indicator score is based on the percentage of eligible students who scored on track or 

higher in the current year’s statewide Math and English Language Arts assessments.

● The statewide assessments used for status include the NSCAS, NSCAS-Alt, and NSCAS-ACT



Elementary - Tenet Results
● 2018-2019 Status Score: 63.01% (2017-18: 50.00%)

○ Status Score > 54 but ≤ 70

○ ELA - 58.18% (2017-18: 50.96%)

○ Math - 67.89% (2017-18: 49.09%)

● 2018-2019 Participation Score;  100.00%

● Chronic Absenteeism

○ Target Rate for 2018-2019:  5.60%

○ 2018-19 Rate:  6.35%

● Growth Percentage; 80.65% (2017-18: 56.94%)



A SCHOOL’S GUIDE TO THE 
AQuESTT SYSTEM OF SUPPORTS
www.aquestt.com www.education.ne.gov/essa nep.education.ne.gov

C H A M P I O N S  F O R  E Q U I T Y
The Nebraska Department of Education (NDE) is 
committed to leading and supporting the preparation 
of all Nebraskans for learning, earning, and living. 
Educational equity means all students have meaningful 
access to the educational resources they need at the 
right moment, at the right level, and with the right intensity. 
The NDE recognizes school success does not look the 
same everywhere. To be champions of equity, schools, 
Educational Service Units (ESUs), parents, community 
members, and the NDE must define success together for 
all students. 

A Q u E S T T
The NDE and stakeholders across the state created 
an accountability and support system, AQuESTT 
(Accountability for a Quality Education System, Today 
and Tomorrow), which centers around six tenets. With ESSA 
guidance, schools can focus more on providing supports 
to their students, instead of being labeled or punished. 

In the past, the federal education law, No Child Left Behind 
Act (NCLB), created a high-stakes, punitive environment 
for schools. In 2015, NCLB was replaced with the Every 
Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), which allows states to 
focus on supports for schools to help them better serve 
their students. The AQuESTT system allows schools to focus 
more on educational equity for their students, and puts 
renewed emphasis on school improvement.  

With ESSA guidance, schools can focus more on providing 
supports to students instead of being labeled or punished. 
AQuESTT serves as a comprehensive tool to classify schools, 
and more importantly identify schools needing support to 
achieve more educational equity in all six tenets for our 
students.

A  F O C U S  O N  S T U D E N T  G R O U P 
P E R F O R M A N C E 

School improvement conversations must 
start with students at the center. This means 
considering the differing needs of each student, 
and identifying themes or trends among student 
groups. Beginning in 2019, NDE will strengthen 
their support to schools with lower performing 
student groups. Schools will be designated for 
Targeted Support and Improvement, a cohort 
of schools that will intentionally focus on the 
more intensive strategies to reach student 
groups. This support exemplifies the NDE’s focus 
on equity and will build off a school’s assets, 
while ensuring learners and their needs are at 
the center. 

To personalize supports for students, schools 
must look critically at their data, breaking it down 
by student characteristics such as race and 
ethnicity, English proficiency status, disability, 
and socioeconomic status. This analysis informs 
the evidence-based intervention strategies 
needed to ensure the narrowing of academic 
achievement gaps between student groups.  

PA RT N E R S H I P S
The work of providing equitable opportunities is 
not just the work of the NDE, ESUs, and schools 
receiving support. Because the focus is on all 
students, all schools must strive to continuously 
improve, regardless of the level of support they 
might be receiving, because of the challenges 
and rigor our current educational system 
demands.  AQuESTT is the system which asks 
all schools, parents, and community members, 
in partnerships with the NDE and ESUs, to get 
serious about the success of all students and 
serve in roles like never before.



A SCHOOL’S GUIDE TO THE 
AQuESTT SYSTEM OF SUPPORTS
www.aquestt.com www.education.ne.gov/essa nep.education.ne.gov

T H E  S Y S T E M  I N  A C T I O N
AQuESTT allows schools to focus more on educational equity for their students.  The NDE, through the AQuESTT 
system, classifies schools into four categories:  Excellent, Great, Good, and Needs Improvement. These classi-
fications are based on a number of student and school indicators. (For more information see Indicators). This 
classification will now occur annually. 

For the 2018-19 school year, the metrics to be used for classification are seen in the table below:

The next and newest step in the continuation of the AQuESTT system allows the NDE to use those classifications 
to funnel resources and supports to students, with the ultimate goal of ensuring all students across all back-
grounds and circumstances, have equitable access and opportunities for success. These different levels of 
support are as follows:

L E V E L S  O F  S U P P O RT
Support Timeline

All Schools • Tools and a continuous 
improvement framework 
(AQuESTT, EBA) 

• Access to data to support 
continuous improvement 
planning process

Continuous

Targeted Support and 
Improvement (TSI)

Additional Targeted Support 
and Improvement (ATSI)

Support Timeline

A public school with 
one or more consistently 
underperforming student 

groups (2019, annually 
thereafter)

Any public school with one 
or more student group(s) 

performing at or below the 
performance level of students 

in state’s lowest-performing 
public schools

• Comprehensive needs 
assessment 

• Plan for improvement  
tailored to meet needs of 
student groups connected to 
continuous improvement plan

2019; 
Annually 

subsequently

Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) Support Timeline
Lowest 5 percent of Title 1 

Schools 
OR

Any public high 
schools with 

graduation rate 
below 67%, OR

Public 
schools with 
consistently 

under-
performing 

student 
groups for 3 

years

• Comprehensive needs 
assessment 

• Plan for improvement 
connected to continuous 
improvement plan 

• Eligible for funding to support 
implementation of plan for 
improvement 

Winter 
2018; Every 
three years 

subsequently

Priority Schools Support Timeline
Public schools coming from 

Needs Improvement category
AND

Multiple data sources indicating 
prioritization of need

• Intervention team appointed 
to aid in improvement efforts 

• Intensive approach for 
improvement 

• NDE-facilitated support with 
ESU partners 

Continuous; 
At discretion 

of State 
Board of 

Education

For more information on Comprehensive Support and Improvement, please visit: https://aquestt.com/csisupport.
For more information on Targeted Support and Improvement, please visit: http://aquestt.com/tsiatsisupport.

ESSA 
Indicator 
Categories

Academic 
Achievement

Academic 
Progress

English Language 
Proficiency and 

Progress
Graduation Rate School Quality or 

Student Success

AQuESTT
Indicators Status

Growth, 
Improvement, 

Non-Proficiency

Progress Towards 
English Language 

Proficiency

4- and 7-Year 
Cohort 

Graduation Rate

Chronic Absenteeism, 
Science, Evidence-

based Analysis



 

 

September 26, 2019 

 

Dear Education Leaders,  

 

This year, as part of our commitment for educational equity, the Nebraska Department of Education (NDE) is 

designating schools for Targeted Support and Improvement (TSI) and Additional Targeted Support and 

Improvement (ATSI). These designations are determined using all AQuESTT indicators to identify underserved 

student groups.  

  

Schools within your district have been identified for Targeted Support and Improvement (TSI) or Additional 

Targeted Support and Improvement (ATSI). You can find details in the attached spreadsheet. For more information 

on the designation process, please watch this short video from Commissioner of Education, Dr. Matthew Blomstedt.  

  

Schools designated as TSI/ATSI are unable to be classified as Excellent in the AQuESTT accountability system. 

The NDE believes a school can only be considered Excellent if all students and each student group are being served 

at the same high quality.  

 

Next Steps: 

 The Every Student Succeeds Act requires the NDE to notify each district of any school served by that 

district with a consistently underperforming student group. 

 Each district is required to provide notification to schools with respect to which student group(s) are 

identified for TSI/ATSI. You must contact your principals with this information.   

 Each school, in partnership with stakeholders, must then develop and implement a school-level TSI or 

ATSI plan to improve student outcomes. The NDE will not collect these improvement plans, but may check 

on implementation and progress at any time. 

 The NDE has prepared some helpful resources to assist you in the process:  

o Phase I: Awareness (September 26)  

 NDE will hold two information sessions to further clarify this designation, requirements, 

and supports available on Wed., Oct. 2, 2019, 4-5pm or Thurs., Oct. 3, 2019, 8-9am CST. 

 More information on TSI and ATSI regulations can be found in the ESSA statute.  

 We have also compiled some frequently asked questions and key talking points. 

o Phase 2: Exploration (October 2 sent via email to superintendents, DACs, and ESUs) 

 “Leading for Equity in Our Schools” resource 

 Comprehensive Needs Assessment  

 Planning Template  

o Phase 3: Action (On-going) 

 District-led improvement efforts with support from ESUs and other partners 

 Equity Summit (spring 2020) 

 

Thank you for your commitment and efforts to meeting the needs of each Nebraska student. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Shirley Vargas, Ed.L.D.   Lane Carr         Beth Wooster 

Administrator, Office of Coordinated Director, Accountability        Administrator, Office of 

School and District Support   & AQuESTT         ESEA Federal Programs 

Shirley.vargas@nebraska.gov   lane.carr@nebraska.gov                      beth.wooster@nebraska.gov   

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vkIL4cQ0gPE&feature=youtu.be
https://educationne.zoom.us/j/370467853
https://educationne.zoom.us/j/630108600
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a-hgqMTHZR_usv9ZR054wZRLF_lZM6sr/view?usp=sharing
https://aquestt.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/TSIATSISupport.pdf
mailto:Shirley.vargas@nebraska.gov
mailto:lane.carr@nebraska.gov
mailto:beth.wooster@nebraska.gov


District School AgencyID SchoolTypeName

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS RAVENNA SENIOR HIGH 10-0069-001 Middle School



Student Group Name TSI or ATSI

Economically Disadvantaged TSI



                                                                             Ravenna Public Schools

                                                           Capital Outlay Schedule-Updated 9/1/19

Special Building Fund Balance (9/1/19) $366,493

Total Allowable Budgeted Expenditures (2019-20): $699,872

2019-20 Tax Request for Special Building Fund: $252,525

Project 10 Year (2027-28) 9 Year (2026-27)

Elementary Roof Repair (Replace Fastners)-2017

Elementary Roof/Gym Replacement (Repaired by Chief 2017)

Roof on Bus Barn Repair (40+ yrs.)-Spray or Replace $12,500- $45,000

Roof Replacement (Above Music Room-5700 sq. ft)-2017

Roof Replacement (Above Kitchen, Bohling's Room, Pre-School, Chair Storage)-4600 sq. ft)-1995

Roof Replacement (Theater-4200 sq. ft)-2004

Roof Replacement (Office Area/Government Rooms-4200 sq. ft)-2012 $27,804

Roof Replacement (Shop, Science, Concession-6200 sq. ft)-2012 $41,044

Roof Replacement (High School Gym-9200 sq. ft)-2014 $60,904

Roof Replacement (High School Surrounding Theater-30,200 sq. ft)-2014 $199,924

Bleachers in Main Gym-2017

Metal Siding on Football Storage Shed-2018

Special Systems (Fire Alarm, Bell, & PA)-2018

Fire Alarm, Bell & Intercom Engineer/Architect Fees-2018

Pnuematic Controls Replacement-2017

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 1 (inc. engineer fees)-2017

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 2 (inc. engineer fees)-2018

Elementary HVAC Replacement-Phase 3 (inc. engineer fees)

Re-lighting Project in Elementary-Ongoing Item $1200 per room (16 Fixtures

Re-lighting Project in High School-Ongoing Item at $75)

Track Runway Resurfacing

Track Maintenance Coat

Track Repair (North Side and East Turn Lane 6)

Football Field Concession Stand Remodel-2018

Football Field Light Pole Replacement WOBP



Concrete/Asphalt Replacement-Ongoing Item

Elementary Gym Water Heater (23-25 yrs. Old)

Water Heaters in Elementary for RR & Classroom (20+ yrs. Old)-2018

Hanging Heaters in Bus Barn (40+ yrs. Old)-2018

AC Units High School (60 ton condenser & coil replacement)

AC Units High School (20 ton condenser & coil replacement)

AC Unit High School (East 20 ton condenser & coil replacement)

2 High School Water Heaters (New in 2007)

Elementary Playground Equipment

Floor Tile Replacement-Ongoing Item

High School Locker Room Lockers (80-24 x 36 Lockers)

Football Scoreboard-2018-Paid for with donations

Football West Entry Gates (Drainage in West Ditch)

Yearly Totals: $329,676

COLOR CODE

Completed Projects

Approved previous year but not yet completed

Considering for Summer

WOBP=Waiting on Budget Price

Budget Pricing



8 Year (2024-26) 7 Year (2023-24) 6 Year (2022-23) 5 Year (2021-22) 4 Year (2020-21) 3 Year (2019-20) 2 Year (2018-19) 1 Year (2017-18)

$27,300

$27,804

$2,500

$134,906

$16,300

$61,170

$74,800

$5,000

$5,000

$23,000-$51,000

$60,000

$5,000

$5,000



$5,000 $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $5,000

$7,800

$1,500

$4,950

$99,976

$68,757

$49,700

$20,000 $26,500

$76,846

$5,000

$30,000

$24,500

$10,000

$52,804 $73,757 $186,476 $179,600 $332,672

Estimated Ending Balance: 



2016-17

$7,500

$7,437

$31,220

$109,866

$8,270

$63,800



$3,366

$5,000

$236,461

Estimated Ending Balance: 



PATTON EQUIPMENT CO. INC.

Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 24429   OMAHA, NE 68124

Street Address:  7530 "F" St.   OMAHA, NE 68127

Phone  402-339-5777   ~   1-800-999-2435  QUOTATION

FAX # 402-339-3257

www.pattonequipment.com

RAVENNA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

DATE: 10/2/2019

TO

ATTN: KEN SCHROEDER

  F.O.B.   TERMS ESTIMATED SHIPPING DATE

LOCKERS MADE BY LYON LLC

73 LOCKERS DIAMOND PERF. MATERIAL 13,365.00$         

FREIGHT $1,450.00

44 18"X18"X72" SINGLE TIER ASSEMBLY 2,300.00$           

5    15"X18"X72" SINGLE TIER INSTALLATION 2,290.00$           

24  18"X18"X72" DOUBLE TIER

ADD FOR LOCKS $14.50 EACH

SUB TOTAL 19,405.00$         

Unless otherwise stated above, pricing is for Knocked-Down

 Equipment FOB Factory and pricing excludes Taxes, Unload,

Assembly, Installation and, if applicable, Permits.

Freight and Delivery charges

PRICES AND LEAD TIME GOOD FOR 30 DAYS

RON WOOD CELL 402-490-8915

                           OFFICIAL SIGNATURE______________________________________________________________________

Project Name: 

FACTORY 11 WEEKS

QUANTITY                           DESCRIPTION                                                       PRICE                       AMOUNT

http://www.pattonequipment.com/


Terms and Conditions of Quotation and Invoice

1. This quotation or sale is subject to the terms and conditions contained herin.  Patton Equipment Company, Inc. ("Seller") specifically rejects any

different or additional terms and conditions and neither Seller's performance nor payment shall constitute an acceptance of them.  These terms and conditions supercede 

any terms or conditions contained within Buyer's order, proposal or quotation forms, and may only be altered by in writing signed by Seller.  See reverse for additional terms 

of quotation or sale.  These terms and conditions apply to Seller, Buyer, and any assignees or successors of either party hereto.

2. Exclusion of Warranties:

(a)          Seller warrants only that the product(s) described on the reverse of this quotation or invoice are as described.  Seller is a reseller of

               products and provides no expressed or implied warranties of any type, including, but not limited to, warranties of merchantability or                    

               fitness for particular purpose.  Any model or sample to Buyer was used merely to illustrate the general type and quality of product(s)

               and not to represent that the product(s) would necessarily conform to the model or sample shown to Buyer.

(b)          For quotations / sales of new equipment, the warranties provided by the particular product(s) 's manufacturer shall be the sole 

               remedy(s) available to Buyer.

(c)           For quotations / sales of previously used equipment, no warranties of any kind apply to the product(s) purchased.

(d)           For quotations / sales of installation services, Seller shall install said equipment purchased in a reasonable manner.  Any modification

               or alteration of Seller's installation, either by Buyer's direction during installation or any time after installation is complete, shall eliminate    

               any obligation on the part of the Seller for installation services.

(e)          The warranty paragraphs 2 (a) - (d) are given in lieu of any other warranties, express or implied, including, without limitation, any implied

               warranties of merchantability or fitness for particular purpose.  It is agreed that Buyer's sole remedy for any breach of warranty claim

               rests in the manufacturer.  No agent, employee or representative has authority to bind Seller to any affirmation or warranty under this

               agreement.  It is further agreed that Seller shall not be liable for any consequential, special or incidental damages arising out of either a

               breach of contract or any warranties arising therefrom.

(f)          No returns of product(s) shall be accepted without prior written authorization from Seller.  Buyer is subject to restocking and/or

              reconditioning fees if, in Seller's sole discretion, such charges are needed to make returned product resaleable.

3. All sales and quotations are made FOB Seller's shipping point unless other wise stated.  All claims of whatever nature, including shortage, must be made in writing to Seller 

within fifteen (15) days of Buyer's receipt of product(s) or be forever barred.  Title ard risk of loss on all products sold shall pass upon delivery to carrier at Seller's plant.  

Buyer is solely responsible for filing claims for damage or loss in transit to the transportation company.  On all "delivered sales", unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller 

reserves the privilege of routing the shipment(s) hereunder.

4. Buyer must give timely written notice to Seller of any alleged breach of contract or negligence, or be forever barred from any remedy.  Seller shall be allowed a reasonable 

period of time to cure any alleged claims.

5. Seler shall not be liable to Buyer, directly or indirectly, as a result of Seller's failure to perform or delay in performing any term or condition hereof, where such failure or 

delay is caused by fire, labor troubles (including strikes and lock-outs), wars, embargoes, government regulartions, interruption of or delay in transportation, inability to 

obtain necessary products, labor materials or manufacturing facilities, accidents, explosions, excess of the demand for material and equipment over the available suppply, 

acts of God, or other causes of like or different character beyond its reasonable control;  additionally, Seller may be relieved of further performance hereunder, or at Seller's 

option, such performance may be suspended for a period of time equal to the delay or excused to the extent of such restriction or prevention.  Seller reserves the right to 

make deliveries in installments without prejudicing Seller's rights under this agreement.

6.
If shipment of the product(s) is delayed more than ninety (90) days from the date of entry of the Buyer's order, for any reason specified above, then Seller reserves the right 

to revise the price at the time of release for shipment so as to include any increase in cost to Seller for the product(s) sold since the date of the quotation.

7. Seller reserves the right to add any tax or charge(s) imposed on its product(s) to the sales price of that product, including without limitation, sales tax, excise tax, duty, other 

tax or assessment.  Buyer is solely responsible for any tax or charge assessed ralating to this quotation or sale.

8. If payment is note timely received according to the agreed terms, Seller may charge and collect the greater of (1) one and one-half percent (1.50%) per month (effective 

annual rate of 18%), or (2) the maximum contratual rage of interest allowee by law on the unpaid balance hereof.  Buyer agrees to pay, in addition to said interest, all costs 

of collection, including a reasonable attorney's fee, court costs, pre- and post-judgment interest and other reasonable expenses when this transaction is referred to any 

attorney (regardless of whether itigation insues).

9. No modification or amendment of this quotation or sale shall be valid or binding unless agreed to by both parties and confirmed in writing to either party by the other.  There 

are no oral arrangements or warranties collateral to or affecting this quotation.

10. If Buyer defaults or in any respect breaches the terms hereof, or becomes bankrupt, insolvent, or goes into receivership or trusteeship, then Seller may terminate this 

contract, and charge Buyer all direct, incidental, special and consequential damages incurred by Seller, including without imitation lost profits on this sale.  Failure of Seller 

to insist upon strict performance with any term or condition of this agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of Seller's rights and remedies hereunder.  No waiver shall be 

valid except by a writing signed by SEller's authorized representative.

11. Both parties agree that any action for negligence or for breach of contract, including any warranties arising therefrom, must be commenced within one (1) year after the 

cause of action accrues, and all action of any nature shall be barred after such time.

12.
Interpretation, construction, effect and validity of this quotation or sale shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska, including 

without limitation, the Uniform Commercial Code adopted by the State of Nebraska.  Both parties agree to submit themselves to the Jurisdiction of the Courts of Douglas 

County,Nebraska, for purposes of resolving issues which may arise for this transaction.  In the event a provision of this quotation or sale agreement shall be declared invalid 

by a Court of competent jurisdiction, both parties agree that the remaining provision of these terms and conditions shall remain in full force and effect.
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DATE:                August 20, 2019  

SUBMITTED TO:   Ken Schroeder, Superintendent  

ORGANIZATION:   Ravenna Public Schools 
ADDRESS:          41750 Carthage Road | Ravenna, NE 68869  

PROJECT NAME:   Ravenna Public Schools Athletic Track Runways Surfacing 
ADDRESS: 41750 Carthage Road | Ravenna, NE 68869 
 
 
 
 

BUDGET ESTIMATE:   REVOLUTION™ BASE MAT TRACK SYSTEM 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

AREA:   500  SY (HJ/LJ/PV RUNWAYS) 

Procedures: 

A. Clean and prepare the asphalt base 

B. Locate and fill all cracks 

C. Locate and patch low areas 

D. Application of polyurethane primer coat 

E. Application of ½” black Revolution™polyurethane surfacing  

F. Layout and paint all lane lines and event markings as per NFSHSA and State standards 

BUDGET ESTIMATE           $21,000 - $23,000 

 

 

Pricing is for budgeting purposes only and is not to be interpreted as a firm bid price.  Please contact our office 

to receive a firm proposal and specifications. 

             

MIDWEST TENNIS & TRACK COMPANY 

       Paul Launderville, Vice President   
Authorized Signature      Printed Signature, Title 



   
 Pro Track and Tennis, Inc.  |  800.498.4395  |  www.protrackandtennis.com  

 1 | Page  

ref.0345t 

 

7409 N. 160th Street 
Bennington, NE  68007 

PH  402.238.2900 
PH  800.498.4395 
FX  402.238.2987 

www.protrackandtennis.com 

INNOVATIVE 

EXPERIENCED 

PROFESSIONAL 

We Proudly Present This Proposal To 
Mr. Ken Schroeder 

Superintendent 
Ravenna Senior High School 

41750 Carthage Rd. 
Ravenna, NE 68869 

308-452-3249 ext. 1194 
Ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org 

Track Proposal 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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POLYURETHANE BASE MAT WITH A SINGLE COMPONENT 
STRUCTURAL SPRAY SYSTEM  

 
 
Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. proposes to install the following per the following 
specifications: 
 

1.  Remove existing system from runways and high jump pad, haul off 

site.  Install a new ½ in Polyurethane Base Mat with a BLACK Poly 

Structural Spray over the base mat. 

 

  

PROPOSED SYSTEM: PRO TRACK 2000 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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1.01 RELATED DOCUMENTS: 
 

A. If Architectural or Engineering specifications and or drawings are involved those 
specifications will take precedence over the following where noted and 
determined suitable for the project. 

 

1.02 SUMMARY: 
 

A. Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. shall furnish all materials, labor, tools, and equipment 
necessary for the installation of the polyurethane rubber 1/2” synthetic track 
surface. 

 
B. The track will be laid out for line striping and event markings. 

 

1.03 GOVERNING BODIES: 
 

A. Codes and standards will follow the current guidelines set forth by the National 
Federation of State High School Associations (NFHS), the National Collegiate 
Athletic Association (NCAA) and the International Association of Athletics 
Association (IAAF).  The NFHS rules shall be enforced where differences between 
the three associations are noted. 

 

B. The American Sports Builders Association (ASBA) track construction manual will 
be the reference source for all guidelines for construction. 

 

1.04 SUBMITTALS: 
 

A. One copy of the polyurethane binder manufacturer’s product specification 
sheet.   

 

B. One synthetic surface sample.   
 

C. One copy of the Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) for each product to be used.   
 

D. One copy of the certificate that Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. is a member of the 
American Sports Builders Association in good standing.   

 
 

PART 1:  GENERAL 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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2.01 APPARATUS REMOVAL: 
 

A. All athletic equipment should be removed and or moved out of the way of the 
areas to be worked on.  Items such as hurdles, high jump standards, landing pits 
etc. 

 
B. Portable objects such as benches, starting/observation decks etc should be 

removed. 
 

C. Rolled out crossing mates, carpets, plywood should be picked up and stored. 
 

D. Rolled out runway mats should be rolled up and stored if the respective runway 
surface is going to be worked on. 

 

2.02 GROUNDSKEEPING: 
 

A. All edges of surface areas to be worked on should be treated as needed to kill all 
weeds.  This should include weeds in cracks in the surface also.  Applications 
should be repeated as needed to assure that the vegetation is killed off. 

 
B. Drainage issues should be addressed.  If there are visible drainage problems 

where dirt and debris are deposited onto the track surface during a rain this 
should be addressed prior to the work starting. 

 
C. Severe leaching of weeds and sod/soil encroachment should be cut back and 

removed prior to Pro Track and Tennis beginning work.  It sometimes takes days 
for the surface to dry out prior to being able to work on the surface. 

 
D. Any deposits of caked on dirt must be removed and cleaned.  Built up dirt can 

trap moisture and may take days to completely dry out after cleaning and 
washing of the surface area. 

 
E. Sprinklers should be shut off four days prior to Pro Track and Tennis’s arrival.  

The sprinklers can be run as long as the heads are adjusted not to spray water 
onto the track.  Wind blowing water onto the track should be taken into 
consideration. 

 

PART 2:  OWNER’S PRECONSTRUCTION RESPONSIBILITIES 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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F. We recommend that the football field interior area be mowed prior to our 
arrival.  We will accommodate, if possible, mowing during construction if there 
is a critical need. 

 
G. Fertilizing turf adjacent to the track surface is strictly prohibited.  Fertilizer will 

damage and discolor the track surface. 
 

2.03 SECURITY:   
 

A. We recommend that the staff at the school be notified of the dates the track will 
be closed.  Especially gym classes that may use the track and field during the 
renovation period. 

 
B. The community should be notified if feasible to deter community walkers and 

joggers from attempting to enter the work area during installation. 
 

C. The work area should be secured as best as possible by locking all gates that will 
not be used and placing signage warning of the track being closed while during 
renovation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

The successful and timely completion of your track renovation 

project relies on your cooperation.  We thank you in advance for 

your commitment to the important items listed above. 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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3.01 SYNTHETIC SURFACING: 
 

A. The synthetic surface shall be Track Binder black base mat, permeable, paved 
in place.  The rubber shall be recycled SBR granulates 1-3mm in gradation. 
 

B. The synthetic surface shall be an Aromatic One Component Polyurethane 
Structural Spray synthetic track surface, permeable, spray applied.  The 
coatings will be applied in two coats to achieve the total lbs specified.  The 
rubber shall be EPDM virgin granulates .5-1.5mm in gradation. 

 

3.02 SYSTEM COMPONETS: 
 

A. VEGETATION STERILANT:  (Roundup or equal) shall be used to control 
vegetation along edges and in cracks as needed. 

 
B. ASPHALT EMULSION CRACK SEALANT:  Asphalt Emulsion crack sealer shall be 

used for cracks in the substrate and existing rubber system as determined by 
the lead technician. 

 
C. LATEX BASED CRACK SEALANT:  100% latex Crack Flex shall be used on the 

existing rubber surface only as determined by the lead technician. 
 

D. POLYURETHANE CRACK SEALANT:  single component pure polyurethane shall 
be used on cracks as determined by the lead technician. 

 
E. Note:  The above crack sealers will be used as determined by the lead 

technician.  All or just one may be used per job surface conditions, weather 
and temperatures. 

 
F. PATCHING MATERIAL:  Track binder shall be mixed with 1-3 mm rubber 

granulates.  The mixture shall be used to full depth patch areas where the 
existing synthetic surface is missing or is to be cut out and replaced. 

 
G. PRIMER:  Primer shall be used to prime all substrates to receive the synthetic 

surface system.  This will include cured asphalt, cured concrete. 
 

H. POLYURETHANE BINDER: Polyurethane binder shall be used in conjunction 

PART 3:  PRODUCTS 
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with SBR rubber granulates to build the synthetic surface system to the 
desired depth.  This material is batched, mixed and paved into place. 

 
I. POLYURETHANE STRUCTURAL SPRAY- An aromatic, one component 

Polyurethane Structural Spray shall be used in conjunction with EPDM rubber 
granulates.  This material is batched, mixed and sprayed into place to achieve 
the total specified pounds. 

 
J. LINE PAINT:  Wilko Paint No. 721-22 Track, Urethane Gloss White plus 

desired event colors marking paint or equal shall be used to stripe all lines 
and events or equal. 
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4.01 QUALITY ASSURANCE: 
 

A. The owner should have one designated person who all communication will 
go through during the course of the project. 

 
B. Pre-construction meeting.  A meeting will be held on the track prior to any 

work beginning.  The lead technician will go over the scope of work with the 
owner and answer any questions.  The owner will be required to sign off on a 
production sheet attesting to the fact that this meeting took place. 

 
C. Material check off.  The material will be inventoried with the owner to 

determine that the right amount of material has been shipped or brought to 
the job site. 

 
D. The owner’s representative will be contacted daily by the lead technician to 

give a progress report. 
 

E. Post-construction meeting.  A meeting will be held after the synthetic surface 
has been installed to ok the surface prior to painting the lines and events.  A 
production sign off sheet will be reviewed with the owner at which time the 
owner will approve the project by signing off on the production sheet and 
evaluating our performance. 

 
F. Striping the track.  The track may be striped at a later date from the 

completion of the surface.  The striper will review the striping details with 
the owner, Athletic Director or Track Coach prior to painting of the lines and 
eve. 

 
 

4.02 VEGETATION: 
 

A. Vegetation will be trimmed if needed on all edges to receive the synthetic 
surfacing.   

 
B. Please refer to PART 2 item 2.2 

 

4.03 CLEANING: 

PART 4: SYSTEM INSTALLATION PROCESS 
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A. The entire surface areas to be coated will be blown off using high-pressure 

wind machines. 
 

B. Any areas that need additional attention will be wire brushed as needed. 
 

C. Heavily soiled areas may be power washed if deemed necessary. 
 

4.04 CRACK SEALING: 
 

A. Cracks will be cleaned as needed using high-pressure air. 
 

B. Major cracks will be filled with a combination of products as determined by 
the field technician.   

 
C. Please see PART 3, 3.2, B, C and D for clarification of the different crack 

sealers.  Poly based sealants will be used on this project. 
 

4.05 SYNTHETIC SURFACE INSTALLATION: 
 

A. EXECUTION: 
 

1) SURFACE INSPECTION: Prior to the application of the synthetic track 
surface, the asphaltic or concrete base shall be inspected for conformity to 
planarity requirements.  The surface shall not deviate more than 1/8-inch 
in 10 feet from the specified grade when checked with a 10-foot 
straightedge.  The surface may also be flooded with water to determine if 
any "bird baths" or low areas exist.  Any areas found not to be in 
conformance with the above requirements shall be repaired by others and 
allowed to cure prior to the application of the synthetic surface with 
compatible materials. 

 
2) CURING:  An asphaltic concrete base shall be allowed to cure a minimum of 

14-21 days and a Portland Cement Concrete base shall be allowed to cure 
a minimum of 28 days and moisture content must be less than 3.0% prior 
to the commencement of this work. 

 
3) CLEANING:  The area to be surfaced is to be clean and free of any loose or 

foreign particles (dirt, oil, etc.) prior to the commencement of the work. 
 

B. BASE MAT: 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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1) The base mat shall consist of a mixture of hundred percent (100%) 

polyurethane and SBR or optional EPDM rubber granules.  No mineral or 
clay type fillers allowed. 

 
2) The mixing ratio shall be a minimum 20% polyurethane binder as 

determined by the overall weight of rubber granules per mix. 
 
3) Rubber granules shall consist of ambient ground SBR rubber crumb not less 

than 1mm and not more than 3mm.  EPDM rubber may be used. 
 
4) Rubber granules should consist of at least 15 pounds of recycled SBR rubber 

per square yard from an approved source. 
 
5) Rubber granule dust and No 200 sieve not to exceed four percent (4%) of 

the total volume of rubber. 
 
6) The binder shall be Polyurethane moisture cure.  Please see attached 

specification sheet for details. 
 
7) The base mat material shall be thoroughly mixed in a clean dry mechanical 

mixer until a homogenous mixture is obtained.  No evidence of water may 
exist during the mixing of the material. 

 
8) All containers shall be completely empty to ensure the proper ratio of 

mixture. 
 
9) The mixture shall be at the ratio of not less than twenty percent (20%) 

binder to eighty percent (80%) granules.  These proportions shall be based 
on total mixture. 

 
10) No solvents or emulsified agents shall be used in the building to extend the 

curing of the mixture. 
 
11) The substrate to receive the base mat system shall receive a prime coat of 

polyurethane Track Binder at the rate of five hundredths (.05) to seven-
hundredths (.07) gallons per square yard. 

 
12) The base mat shall be applied by mechanical means.  The blended 

materials shall be applied to the substrate using a mechanically operated 
screed finisher.  The screed bar must be electronically heated.  No fuel 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/
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heaters shall be allowed.  All hand rollers shall be electrically heated if 
used. 

 
13) All joint work shall be troweled flush with the adjacent base mat.  Cured 

joints shall have their edges primed with the base mat-binding agent prior 
to the application of the adjacent base mat. 

 
14) The pot life of the base mat material mixture shall not be less than sixty (60) 

minutes from the time of the completed mix.  All trowel work shall be done 
within this time.  Any areas that are rough, high, and uneven or open in 
texture shall be sanded and filed prior to any finish work. 

 
C. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF FINISHED SURFACE:   

Thickness:  12mm average or as specified by the architect, engineer or owner. 
Color:  Black, Red, Beige, Green, Blue or as specified by owner. 
 
NOTE: This proposal is for black or red. 

 

Track Binder  Specs Results 

Thickness ASTM D-2240 12-13mm minimum 

Hardness ASTM D-412 50+-5 

Elongation ASTM D-412 90% 

Tensile Strength ASTM D-412 0.75N/mm2 

Compression Set ASTM D-501 90% - 95% over 24 hour period 

Abrasion Resistance ASTM D-1984 0.25 Grams loss after 1,000 cycles 

Coefficient of Friction ASTM D-2632 Dry 0.7-0.75/Wet 0.6-0.65 

Resilience ASTM D-624 37% to 39% 

Tear Resistance ASTM D-501 50 to 65 psi 

 
 

4.06 SYNTHETIC SURFACE INSTALLATION: 
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D. STRUCTURAL SPRAY: 
 

15) The polyurethane shall be single component structural spray.  Aromatic 
color to be black or red.  Other colors are available. 

 
16) Rubber granules shall be EPDM not less than 0.5 mm and no more than 1.5 

mm. 
 
17) All containers shall be completely empty to ensure the proper ratio of 

mixture. 
 
18) No solvents or emulsified agents shall be used in the building to extend the 

curing of the mixture. 
 
19) The spray will be applied in two coats, in opposite directions to achieve the 

desired pounds per square yard coverage. 
 

E. PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF FINISHED SURFACE:   
Thickness:  1-3 mm average or as specified by the architect, engineer or owner. 
Color:  Black, Red, Beige, Green, Blue or as specified by owner. 
 
NOTE: This proposal is for black or red. 

 

Test Specs Results 

Weight (lbs/gal) ASTM D 1475 9 + or - 0.5 

VOC ASTM D 3960 0 lbs/gal 

Solids by Volume Calculated 100% 

Flash Point 
Pansky Martens 

Closed cup 
150° F 

Storage Stability 59°F-77°F 6 months 

Viscosity Brookfield 2400 CPS 

Tensile Strength (psi) ASTM 412 1000 

Elongation ASTM 412 100% 
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4.07 LINES AND EVENT MARKINGS: 
 

A. The track will be laid out as a 400 meter track 
 

B. The National Federation of State High Schools Association (NFHS) rules will 
apply. 

 
C. All painting will be reviewed with the proper school representative prior to 

painting. 
 

D. See attached diagram for events to be marked. 
 

E. Hurdles will be one direction. 
 

F. Three sets of numbers. 
 

G. Extra painting could be subject to a negotiated change order.  
 

 

4.08 JOB SITE CLEAN-UP: 
 

A. The job site and all adjacent areas occupied during construction will be left clean. 
 
B. All job related debris will be cleaned up and disposed of properly off site. 

  
C. All unused material will be removed from the job site and recycled. 
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Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. warrants its labor and materials for a 
period of five (5) years from the date of completion of work on any 
track. There is a five (5) year warranty on Armor Crack Repair.  All 
work performed by Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. is warranted against 
peeling, chipping and flaking under normal use. Pro Track and 
Tennis, Inc. further warrants that any paint applied during the 
striping or resurfacing of any track or tennis court will not flake or 
peel for a period of two (2) years from the date application is 
completed. 

 
Customer acknowledges that they are aware that Pro Track and 
Tennis, Inc. is not responsible for defects, cracks, patches or uneven 
surfaces in the substrate which is being resurfaced by Pro Track and 
Tennis, Inc.  Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. does not warrant that existing 
cracks or patches in existing substrate surfaces will not open or 
continue to increase in size. Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. shall not 
warrant nor be in anyway be responsible for peeling of paint or 
damage to any surface caused by failure of customer to keep the 
surface free of debris, vegetation or dirt and shall further not be 
responsible for damage to painted surfaces or any other actions 
caused by the customer.  Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. does not warrant 
separation of the coatings from the concrete base where the base 
lacks a vapor barrier.  Lack of a vapor barrier can cause moisture to 
be retained under the coating, which will eventually result in lack of 
adhesion to the surface. Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. does not warrant 
separation of the coating or bubbling of the coating when moisture 
is present due to passing from below an asphalt or concrete base. 
In the event of any claims arising under this Warranty, damages 
incurred by the customer shall be limited to such repairs to be 
performed by Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. as are necessary to remedy 
any defects. Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. hereby agrees to perform any 
such repairs (weather permitting) promptly, after written 
notification of such claim from customer. Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. 
shall not be liable for any breach of any express or implied warranty 
except where expressly prohibited by applicable law. 

PART 5:  WARRANTY 
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This proposal is valid for 60 days from October 3, 2019. 
 
Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. proposes to furnish labor and material and equipment complete 
in accordance with the specifications in this proposal for the sum of: 
 

Please initial the appropriate boxes below to designate acceptance of the following options. 

 
 

Base Bid #1: Remove existing system from runways & high jump 
 ½ in. Poly Base Mat with a Polyurethane Structural Spray System - BLACK 
 Thirty-six thousand, five hundred dollars                             $36,500.00 

 
 
 

Payment to be made as follows: 
A 33% down payment is due upon acceptance of proposal.  Another 33% is due when 
project is 50% complete.  The remainder is due the day the job is complete and accepted 
by the owner.  $4,000.00 may be withheld if striping is done at a later date.  Any 
applicable taxes will be added to the total cost. 
Acceptance 
The above price, specifications and conditions found in this proposal are satisfactory 
and are hereby accepted.  Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. is authorized to do the work as 
specified.  Payment will be made as outlined. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

After signing, please return to Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. 
Thank you very much for your business! 

 
___________________________________   ___________________________________ 
Signature      Signature 

_____________________________  ________ _____________________________  ________ 
Print     Date  Print     Date 

Ravenna Senior High School-Ravenna, NE  Pro Track and Tennis, Inc. 
 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL 

http://www.protrackandtennis.com/


SHILOH RAGER CONSTRUCTION LLP

40505 370th Road
RAVENNA, NE 68869

Estimate

Date Estimate #

9/15/2019 510

Name / Address

Raveffra Schools
41750 Carthage Rd.
Ravenna NE 68869

Project

Description Qtv Rate Total

Excavation remove I 15' of retaining wall
Form and pour rctaining wall 36"below gade and 32" above 8' wall,
8" thick, rebar grid, on 42"X12" footer
Decorative cap on top ofretaining wall 4"Xl2"Xl l5'
Replace 11s'ofchain link fence on top ofretaining wall
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1206 A Ave

Kearney, NE 68847

Phone:  308-293-1446 Date

9/25/2019

HS Water Heaters

BID TO

Ravenna Public Schools Attn: Ken Schroeder

41750 Carthage Rd

Ravenna, NE 68869

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Amount

1

14,500.00              

1,000.00                 

13,500.00              

2

               28,000.00 

                 1,500.00 

26,500.00              

TOTAL

Thanks for your business!

Discount

Total

BTH199 Commerical Natural Gas Water Heaters

Material and labor to remove and install two water heaters

Discount

Total

Material and labor to remove and install one water heater

Bid Proposal

This bid is for the installation and disposing of one BTH199 direct vent commercial NG water heater. All material 

and labor will be included in this bid. The option of replacing both units at the same time will be shown below.

BTH199 Commerical Natural Gas Water Heater



 



Common Name Year Model Capacity VIN Mileage Condition Replacement Priority

06 (Spare) 2006 IC 59 4DRBUAFM76B199702 125,322 Poor 1

08 (Spare) 2008 Chevy 14 1GBJG316281213014 71,894 Good 4

14 (Deines) 2014 Blue Bird 59 1BAKDCPHZEF300681 85,879 Good 9

15 (Huryta/Abels) 2015 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCPH3FF310440 63,562 Good 3

16 (Pernicek) 2016 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCPH7GF322494 49,485 Good 8

Bus 15A (Activity) 2015 Blue Bird 71 1BAKJCPH9FF312708 37,400 Good 10

07 (Manring/Downer) 2007 International 59 4DRBUAFM57B367953 153,188 Fair 2

12A (Spare) 2013 Micro Bird 29 1GB3G3BG0D1113195 53,134 Good 7

12B (Psota) 2013 Micro Bird 29 1GB3G3BG9D1113308 63,511 Good 6

Sped 2009 Chevy 20 1GBJG31K391163772 14,420 Good 5

19 2020 Blue Bird 59 1BAKFCSH1LF361776 2,000 Excellent 11

Updated 10/4/19



Comments Replacement Value Depreciation Fund Balance

ERG Valve Replace Feb '16; Solenoid Jan '18 $87,000 Slated to be removed-Grant

Fuel Filter Replaced 10/17; Needs new back brakes 10/3/19 $87,000

Stop Sign Replaced 9/17 $65,150

Computer Issues-Needs to be fixed in Summer of 2016; Dash replaced 4/18$87,000

Belt Replaced 5/17; Brakes replaced 2/18 $87,000

Stop Sign Replaced 9/17; a/c recharged in summer of 2017 $87,000

September '16-ABS Light; December 16' EGR Valve, new motor summer of 2017, will need new rear tires ($1600 est.)$87,000

New Brakes 9/17 $55,000

None $55,000

Lift Compenents Replaced in Fall of 2015; New Filter for lift components in summer of 2017$65,000

New in 2019 $95,000



Allowable Depreciation Fund Expenditures Total Expended



Common Name Year Make Model VIN Mileage Condition Replacement Priority
Van 1 2010 Ford 12 Passenger 1FBNE3BL0ADA57782 55,930 Good 4

Van 2 2013 Ford 12 Passenger 1FBNE3BL0DDA49959 100,931 Good 3

Van 3 2008 Chevy 12 Passenger 1GAGG25KX81215061 123,098 Good 2

Van 5 2007 Chrysler Town & Country 2A4GP54L27R273141 163,687 Town Use Only 1

Van 6 2016 Ford 10 Passenger 1FMZK1ZMXGKB32626 11,239 Excellent 6

Woody 2003 Ford Custodial Van 1FBSS31S73HA47217 127,402 Fair 8

Van 7 2017 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGBG9HR830864 7,729 Excellent 7

Van 4 2016 Dodge Caravan 2C4RDGCG0GR384732 85,000 Excellent 5

Maintenance Pick Up 2017 Chevy 1500 1GCNKNEC6HZ137743 28,000 Good 9

Updated 10/4/19



Comments Replacement Value

New Shocks-November '16; Needs Tires; Replaced tires in summer of 2017$25,000

New Tires-November '16 $25,000

No Issues $25,000

Needs Replaced by 10 Passenger with Running Boards $25,000

New in 2017 $30,000

Custodial Van/Not for Student Transport $5,000

New in Fall of 2017 $25,000

New in Fall of 2017-SPED Route 40-50K per year $25,000

Purchased August 2019 $25,000





Superintendent Goals

Academic Achievement

Proposed Activity: Implement a system of teacher and principal evaluation that is research based and 
aligned with the Marzano Indicators.  The selected instrument is the NEE (Network for Educator 
Effectiveness) evaluation instrument.  More information about NEE can be found at 
https://neeadvantage.com/.

Rationale: Teacher and principal effectiveness has a direct impact on student achievement.  A quality 
evaluation instrument can provide data for individualized professional development opportunities and 
for staff development opportunities.

AQuESTT Tenant: Educator Effectiveness

Deadline: December 2020

Vision

Proposed Activity: Coordinate a strategic planning session coordinated by NASB and engaging all 
stakeholders for the purpose of developing a functional, shared, written plan that is aligned to the six 
AQuESTT Tenants.

Rationale: AQuESTT is the state-wide accountability model, which the school district will be evaluated 
by in future years.  Aligning the school district’s strategic plan to the six AQuESTT Tenants will ensure 
that the district’s strategic plan supports the school improvement process, which will also be aligned to 
the six AQuESTT Tenants.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: May 2020

Community Relations

Proposed Activities:  Strategic Planning Session with NASB; Golf; coffee; senior center 
visit/presentation; extend a written invitation to present to community groups, clubs & organizations; 
increased participation in Chamber; increased participation in Lion’s Club; become a “tweeting 
superintendent”; monthly video following board meeting that is pushed out to patrons; develop a 
Superintendent Advisory Committee such as Gothenburg Public Schools; “brand” the school

Rationale: Interacting with community members and sharing our schools story with community 
members improves community relations and support for the school.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: Progress evaluated during next formal evaluation

https://neeadvantage.com/


Superintendent Goals

Academic Achievement

Proposed Activity: Implement a system of teacher and principal evaluation that is research based and 
aligned with the Marzano Indicators.  The selected instrument is the NEE (Network for Educator 
Effectiveness) evaluation instrument.  More information about NEE can be found at 
https://neeadvantage.com/.

Rationale: Teacher and principal effectiveness has a direct impact on student achievement.  A quality 
evaluation instrument can provide data for individualized professional development opportunities and 
for staff development opportunities.

AQuESTT Tenant: Educator Effectiveness

Deadline: December 2020

Vision

Proposed Activity: Coordinate a strategic planning session coordinated by NASB and engaging all 
stakeholders for the purpose of developing a functional, shared, written plan that is aligned to the six 
AQuESTT Tenants.

Rationale: AQuESTT is the state-wide accountability model, which the school district will be evaluated 
by in future years.  Aligning the school district’s strategic plan to the six AQuESTT Tenants will ensure 
that the district’s strategic plan supports the school improvement process, which will also be aligned to 
the six AQuESTT Tenants.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: May 2020

Community Relations

Proposed Activities:  Strategic Planning Session with NASB; Golf; coffee; senior center 
visit/presentation; extend a written invitation to present to community groups, clubs & organizations; 
increased participation in Chamber; increased participation in Lion’s Club; become a “tweeting 
superintendent”; monthly video following board meeting that is pushed out to patrons; develop a 
Superintendent Advisory Committee such as Gothenburg Public Schools; “brand” the school

Rationale: Interacting with community members and sharing our schools story with community 
members improves community relations and support for the school.

AQuESTT Tenant: Positive Partnerships, Relationships, & Success

Deadline: Progress evaluated during next formal evaluation

https://neeadvantage.com/


  

Community Engagement 

N
eb

ra
sk

a 
A

ss
o

ci
at

io
n

 o
f 

S
ch

o
o

l 
B

o
ar

d
s 

 

 

 

Ravenna 

Board of Education 
 

Misti Fiddelke, President 

Larry Behrendt 

Marilyn Bohn 

Tim Lewandowski 

Tara Schirmer 

Dawn Standage 

 

Superintendent 
Dwaine Uttecht 

 

 

Mission Statement 
 

Family – Community – School 

Preparing Students Today to  
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Community Engagement 

Meeting I – March 24, 2014 
 

A focus group made up of 80 members participated in a Community Discussion on Monday, 

March 24, 2014.  The group identified the strengths, accomplishments, and achievements of 

the Ravenna Public Schools as well as the challenges the district will face in the next three to 

five years.  Group participants included parents, community members, board members, and 

a district administrator.  

 

Feedback received: 

 

Question 1:  What points of pride, accomplishments, and achievements, has the 

district realized? 

 

� Respect (Village – tight knit) 

� Consistency of teaching staff, parents, and community 

� People want to stay 

� Our location 

� Advanced classes 

� Sports programs  

� Small classroom sizes 

� Special Education program 

� Enrollment increases 

� Maintain skills USA, FBLA, FFA 

� College level preparedness 

� Kids adjust post H.S. to college in relation to study habits 

� Positive involvement and guidance/scholarship assistance 

� Teacher involvement to assist outside classroom 

� Fine arts program has evolved, improved over the years including music/art 

� Teachers involved outside of school 

� Strong administration 

� Keep kids in school 

� High graduation rates 

� Nice building/facility – The Green House/Learning Center/Theatre 

� Nice to see other things in addition to sports 
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� Robotics, DECA–Lifetime skills– causes people to look at Ravenna differently 

� FFA, FBLA, Skills, Trap and we do have athletics 

� Student issues are handled well internally 

� Biology class using greenhouse – seeing start to finish with growing plants, flowers, 

etc. 

� Ravenna is on the map because of athletics, Robotics, DECA, acting and FFA 

� Well represented by our teachers (i.e., staff presentation at an Autism conference) 

� The youth came together with several teachers to put gather financing for the      y

outh center 

� Ravenna produces students who become teachers which presents a positive image o

f the current and past teaching staff 

� We are a leader in technology with the one-to-one program 

� The infrastructure of the school is good.  The custodial staff has done a good job 

maintaining the facilities and grounds 

� Surrounding employment  

� Great facility – one location 

� Technology based education with good student/instructor ratio 

� Extra-curricular opportunities especially athletics 

� Faculty contribute to the success of the district 

� Academic competitions 

� Welcoming community 

� Youth Activity Center 

� Star Program 

� Good ACT scores 

� Technology 1:1 program 

� Good facilities 

� One campus 

� Security buzzer 

� Parent volunteers 

� Recognizing all groups and their successes – Robotics (new programs have been  

initiated) Drama and Bowling 

� Alert text program 

� Keep teachers for extended times 

� Quality learning environment (school is well taken care of) 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
5

 

� Parental involvement 

� College prep classes offered 

� Kinder/curriculum 

� Improvement of theater 

� Sporting Events 

� FFA 

� Robotics 

� Speech and Drama 

� Working with city for Trap Team 

� Community Service – special needs pick up recycling 

� Music program 

� Music at nursing home 

� High school age kids help with camps 

� Teacher retention and a high number of staff members that have master’s degree  

� Youth Center 

� Graduates that go on to college are successful students and well prepared 

� Perform well academically as compared to other C-2 schools 

� Post-graduate studies and education /increase in percentage of graduates 

� Staff qualified and dedicated – longevity staff 

� Arts/Drama/Robotics/Fine Arts Night 

� New preschool in with Elementary and High School 

� Youth Center well utilized after game gathering 

� Board willing to listen to constituents through this meeting 

� Scholarships for in state schools 

� School activities published in paper 

� Students of week/Athlete of week/Jr Jays 

� Accredited 

� Staff respects different learning styles 

� District is not in debt 

� Athletics 

� Greenhouse 

� Computer use 

� College credit courses 

� High graduation rates 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
6

 

� Good student teacher ratio 

� Strong teacher/parent involvement 

� Community investment (Athletics, Academics, Organizations) 

� Opportunities/Extracurricular Activities 

� Youth Center (Kids took part/accepted responsibilities for development and impl

ementation) 

� Facilities kept up with changing times (technology) 

� Starts at early age (preschool – high school) 

� Good leadership (Administration, School Board) 

� Greenhouse for Agriculture 

� Good Agriculture department for community 

� Clean sports program 

 

 

Question 2:  What challenges will the district face in the next three to five years? 

A.  Academic Program 

� Test scores – government requirements 

� Population of students 

� Continue to improve student performance on Standardized Testing – Raising the 

bar 

� Moving target of Standards 

� Communication between staff and parent if the student is having trouble learning. 

Finding out at parent/teacher conferences could be too late. 

� College courses 

� Meeting standardized testing requirements 

� Keeping good administrators 

� NESA testing – need more explanation about it? 

� Earlier notification of grades dropping BEFORE they get to the ninth hour penalty 

� Challenge them to take at least one college credit upon graduation 

� Mediocre testing scores 

� There is a lack of advanced class work for the high ability learning students in  

the elementary 

� Look into offering more college level distance learning courses to high school  

students 
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B.  School Climate/Learning Environment 

� Declining enrollment 

� Maintaining enrollment 

� Education should be emphasized more than sports 

� School violence/security issues – No Facebook during class 

� Policies in place for social networking 

� Enrollment is declining 

� Some kids suffer in subjects because they are pulled out of class early to focus on 

a subject they need extra help  

� Enrollment  

� More emphasis on college classes 

� Keeping kids focused  

� Teaching money management/life skills 

� Lunch program challenges 

� Safe learning environment 

� Security 

� School nurses – paperwork 

� School food – increased paperwork 

� Same rules for every student 

� Lack of student motivation 

� Safety 

� Food – amount and quality 

� A decrease in enrollment will affect the number of students we have 

� Maintain Alcohol – Drug – Tobacco awareness and education – stay up on e-cigs 

� Several tenured teachers are coming up on retirement and several who are able  

to retire already 

� Preparing kids for college 

� Replacing Mr. Fisher and as other great teachers leave 

� Having a “Practical” education center in our high school 

� Retaining good quality administration and staffing 

� Increased security/safety 

� School Lunchroom Guidelines 

� Retention of staff 

� Safety – Lockdown System 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
8

 

� Sustain enrollment 

� Improved communication from the school to the community about classes being t

aught events with the administrators at the school 

� Student numbers 

� Keeping staff 

� Staff over loaded 

� Keeping teachers if student population decreases 

� Out of state scholarship opportunities 

� Bullying – education for both students and teachers 

� Teacher access time 

� Language barriers 

� Have graduates evaluate teachers 

 

C.  Parent – Community Relations 

� Continued Family Involvement/Community Involvement 

� Engaging students in entrepreneurships to take over jobs within the community 

� Enrollment – Community Issues 

� Changes in Family Values 

� Fewer farmers every year 

� Mr. Fisher leaving – what can we do to keep growth of town –students 

� Prepare for Hispanic population 

 

D. Governance (Board of Education/Superintendent) 

� Stay sharp on finances 

� Financing – budget issues being able to sustain staffing balances 

� Expectations from state and federal standard 

� Drama and music left out financially 

� Finances – Fiscal responsibility 

� Publicize the endowment more 

� Funding challenges will continue to be a problem, especially the state funding  

formula 

� Keeping up with payroll 

� Future gov’t regulation 

� Budget costs 

� Funding 
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� Balancing all staff needs with demand for all activities 

� Rising costs 

� Decreased funding 

� Money –budgeting 

� Consolidation of schools  

� Due to recent events in other schools. How many of our staff are trained to  

recognize drug use or threatening situations and what is the schools plan to  

handle? 

� Declining state Aid dollars 

� Retirement of staff 

� Broadcasting teachers on TV to other places 

� What funding will be like 

� Possibly merging with other districts 

� Figure out how to be a better leader 

� If enrollment decreases – staff may decrease – funding decreases 

 

E.  Technology 

� Keeping up with technology 

� The cost of technology 

� Technology – Social Media 

� Keeping up with technology will be more challenging all the time 

� Maintain quality technology 

� Technology keeping up with the “jones” staffing and costs involved 

� Technology – maintaining and/or improving and not falling behind 

� Technology up keep – adequate funding to ensure progression 

� Strict computer use regulations 

 

F. Support Program 

� Special Education programs 

 

G. Extra-Curricular 

� Sustaining the extra-curricular 

� Teachers are asked to be involved in extra-curricular activities – hard to find  

enough volunteers 

� Getting kids involved in extra activities 
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� Kids to involved 

� Kids not involved – video games 

 

H. Transportation 

� Bussing – transportation 

� Transportation – Distances have increased – Equipment 

� Distance traveled for activities busing rural – subcontracted in some districts 

� Out of town pre-schools 
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Community Engagement 

Meeting II – April 8, 2014 
 

Community members participated in a review and discussion of the identified needs 

brought forward during Community Engagement Meeting I.  The outcome of the small 

group discussion realized the following priorities and strategies. 

 

Student Academics 

I. Provide more advanced learning opportunities for both high school and elementary 

    students 

a) Research programs that can “challenge” youth for the high ability learners 

(Example:  The reading program has three levels to help kids raise their 

testing scores.) 

b) Consider internships or job shadowing to help kids identify what may be 

an unrealized interest or passion 

c) Identify and bring local businesses into the district to support curriculum 

d) Insure kids who have an IEP are pushed and challenged to allow them to 

succeed 

e) Make certain the district is able to consider ways to keep up with 

technology 

f) Provide continuing education for staff to support curriculum offerings 

g) Pursue grants to help fund technology 

h) Use social media as an educational tool for students 

i) Continue to provide an environment that supports all learning levels and 

types 

II.         Expand the curriculum to offer more diverse opportunities for students 

a) Poll students to identify their interests 

b) Consider other programs such as:  

1. Robotics 

2. Auto body or Mechanics classes 

3. Block scheduling 

4. Class flipping 

c) Maintain quality faculty (young progressive educators) 

d) Balance extracurricular and academics 

III. Improve academic opportunities for students by providing technological 

advancements 

IV. Prepare students with skills for the 21st Century 

a)  Keep curriculum current with workplace trends 
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V.         Prepare students for a future and emphasize responsibility and professional 

workplace behavior 

b) Fair standards and discipline for all students 

c) Clear and thorough policy on bullying 

d) Train on bullying all levels, students, staff, and parents 

VI.       Maintain academic excellence with variations in resources 

a) Encourage every student to take at least one unit of higher education 

b) Maintain academic superiority to attract students from other areas 

c) Promote on-line/distance learning for a better selection of classes 

d) Encourage teachers to teach every student to the best of their ability  

     so that every student reaches their potential 

VII.      Provide a curriculum that will prepare each student to meet or exceed their  

             potential 

a) Provide diverse curriculum and more flexibility for staff 

b) Continue time management finance classes and expand college classes 

c) Consider advanced technology courses 

 

Technology 

I. Promote on-line and distance learning to support technology curriculum 

opportunities   

II. Improve academics by providing advanced technological (Pre-K through 12th 

grade) 

III. Raise technology funds through the foundation 

a) Web presence 

b) Brochure 

c) Newsletter 

IV. Form an active technology task force 

a) 1 to 2 school board representatives 

b) 1 to 2 administrative representatives 

c) 1 to 2 faculty representatives 

d) 1 to 2 student representatives 

V. Enforce responsible use of technology through policy and training 

a) Understand that once posted on the web it is forever there 

b) Common sense ethics 
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School Climate 

I. Provide and create an environment for all learning levels and types 

II. Provide more opportunities for higher level achieving students to challenge 

their level of learning 

III. Use social media as an educational tool in the classroom 

IV. Continue to offer opportunities like this to allow parents to voice not just 

what we want, but also to support the board and principals 

V. Consider other ways to keep parents and patrons involved 
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Community Engagement Evaluation 

 
 

1. Do you think the Community Engagement process was a worthwhile activity for the 

district and community? Why? 

� We hope the administration and board takes a close look at the points brought up! 

� Yes, whenever you can share ideas and inputs you gain interest. 

� Yes, I got ideas from people that otherwise would not say anything or think their 

       opinion didn’t matter. 

� Yes – it makes the community more aware of issues in the community. Everyone’s 

       opinion is valued in a setting such as this. 

� Very worthwhile – shows board/community support, gives direction to school 

        system, gives multiple points brought to attention. 

� Yes, it’s nice to discuss and see the difference viewpoints of other community leaders 

� Yes, it gives the board the opportunity to hear others opinion’s 

� Yes, it will give the board some ideas on what the community expects 

� Yes, ideas from many are always appreciated 

� Yes – increased community involvement in the school 

� Yes, communication between community and school is key to getting things done. 

� Yes, you got more ideas from a lot of different people 

� Yes, it brought people together and allowed us to express ourselves and concerns or 

       hopes for our school and future. 

� Yes, is always good to get new ideas and thoughts in front of a board/community 

� Hope so because the board can only do so much everyone has to buy in 

� Yes, very worthwhile.  The community as a whole can help create/make ideas which  

       in turn can make the whole community active in the schools 

� Yes, helps show more community support to the schools 

� Yes, offered variety of thoughts and ideas to be given 

� Yes, helps get parents involved in what our children are learning and challenges 

they may be dealing with in the school system 

� Yes, lots of interesting and well thought out ideas were presented 

� Yes, it involved the community, all ages, all opinion’s and knowledgeable 

� Yes, gives people a voice 

� Don’t know – haven’t seen anything come about it yet.  This is a good start – let’s see 

specific follow through!!! 
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� The Ravenna News does a very good job of informing the community of board 

meetings and school activities.  The school does not inform.  The website is not 

always up to date and there is no column from the school administration or board.  

You should not expect the News to do your advertising! 

� Yes, it is important that communities come together to discuss 

� Yes, the board wanted to provide a forum for input before they made major changes 

to policy.  I believe this approach is commendable. 

� Yes, it is always good to get a variety of opinions 

� Yes, community involvement is always important although people don’t always take 

the time to become involved!! 

� Yes, I believe that the community needs to be heard when it comes to education 

because it is the community that is served my education. 

� Yes, it was nice to hear what others had to say.  It was also nice to know that they 

were thinking along the same lines as me. 

� Absolutely worthwhile – Furthering is a constant necessity.  Community Forums 

increase patrons’ ownership of the education process. 

� Not sure – don’t know if everyone is being heard 

� Yes, it brought together the community discussion, not just school board 

� Yes, good community bonding and for people to realize how to solve problems 

instead of just identify them. 

� Yes, I think it gives the board an opportunity to get a feeling about how the 

community feels.  Gave me personal insight to other opinions. 

� Yes, this activity was a positive insight as to how the public views our school. 

 

2. What did you learn from the Community Engagement process? 

� It’s good to hear other points of view 

� There are many ideas out there we do not think about and some good resources out 

there. 

� People can work together!  It was nice to have such a cross section of the community 

present. 

� Our school is strong academically 

� There is always improvement to be made and that the board has a tough job to 

manage this process 

� How little I know 

� Many people are interested in the well-being of our school 

� Everyone wants a school with great academics for all children. 

� Should have had the community involved years ago. 

� A lot 
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� The willingness of the board to hear ideas and thoughts.  Showed they were 

proactive and care. 

� That things from when I was in school 6 years ago have not been improved 

� How other community schools works and where we need to go. 

� People do seem to care about improving school, but it seems like the same group 

needs to diversify somehow to include more people. 

� We all have the goal of improving and bettering our school and students 

� Different ways things work within school system, was nice to hear opinions from the 

elementary up to high school level 

� The vast number of challenges facing the school board/education district.  Also, the 

many success stories that accompany them. 

� Community wants to be involved in children’s academic growth. 

� A lot of ideas – different views 

� People want more for our school – Don’t give up – but there is so much more that 

can be done! 

� We have many same concerns and parent’s community members that are interested 

in helping. 

� Primarily that most participants were concerned with academics and the 

advancements in technology that can assist in teaching students. 

� The community wants to be heard. 

� Interesting ideas and opinions from other people.  Some ideas I hadn’t thought of 

previously. 

� That there are many issues that education faces, and they continue to increase. 

� I learned where the school was currently in many areas of education.  I learned that 

technology is very much on the minds of others. 

� There is a lot to be proud of. 

� Physical and verbal bullying is happening, but it is not always noticed. 

It sounds like a 4 or 5 on a scale of 10 

� That education is near and dear to many people 

� There are a lot of people that are concerned in many areas not just a few. 

� Gained insight to personal feeling in regard to what people feel is important to the 

education process 

� I learned there are many people interested in our school and the progress it needs to 

make. 

 

 

 

 



 

©All rights reserved.  Nebraska Association of School Boards 

P
a

g
e
1

7
 

3. What would you do to improve the process? 

� Possibly more input by board members 

� Worked good the way it was 

� Yearly community meetings 

� Maybe a little more time 

� Effective as it was 

� Maybe have one night without administration to discuss 

� Maybe have a general question and answer period 

� Board Question and Answer for a set time 

� Have kids come for their input 

� Continue more engagement meetings because everybody has a positive attitude 

� Invite more actual educators.  Noticed more spouses invited but not actual 

educators.  Don’t they have better ideas of work at school? Advertise in paper. 

� Liked the open discussion 

� Thought it was a good process.  Maybe provide each table with a different focus/area 

to improve. 

� Encourage job shadowing, academic programs thru the web 

� Nothing 

� Let’s see what the school board has for goals (specific goals) and what their plan is to 

see this through.  Get more specifics and details. 

� Nothing at this time 

� I felt it was about right.  One long meeting would overwhelm, but more than two 

would result in poor final attendance. 

� A place that private comments could be made 

� I felt this was a good format to follow in the future 

� Possibly an overview of the school system for those that are not very involved in the 

district 

� More use of technology to put their information online 

� This is a fairly tried and true process 

� I believe there needs to be a 3rd party secretary at every table to protect from personal 

opinion being shared with group and then all people will be heard 

� Thought it was good as is 

� I wish the administration could have interacted with the discussion groups 
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4. Do you have interest in continuing to serve the district?  If so, do you have ideas of 

how you like to serve? 

� Volunteer to help is agriculture related programs or classes 

� No interest at this time 

� Possibly volunteer in classroom.  Encourage participation in the Ravenna 

Foundation. Encourage the foundation to help in funding “extra” projects of the 

school. 

� I have interest/participate with the children 

� Yes, taskforce 

� Yes, giving input as needed on topics 

� Community and Parents needs to feel welcomed in to the school system to 

volunteer.  If people were welcomed to help at school they would see a lot more 

volunteers 

� Yes, school board or another board of some kind 

� Yes, not sure at this time. 

� Yes, engagement meetings 

� Stacy Paitz – any type of committee to help our youth 

� Yes. Would love to provide an internship/practical experience for students 

� Yes, I’m interested everyone should be –without our school our community would 

go under. 

� Always willing to help. 

� Keep this up I really appreciate being included and participating in this type  

� Yes, I would like to be a part of the next step of this process.  What becomes of the 

information the board has from the Community Engagement? 

� I would be willing to sponsor a mentorship course or arrange for contacts in 

different disciplines per curriculum guidelines.   

� Yes 

� Yes, advice and information 

� I’m going to remain anonymous on this form – I will sign up for something down 

the road. 

� Yes, in discussions 

� Not at this time.  The walleye are biting and my fishing pole is ready for a workout 
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>
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Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:12 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Hi K
 
Here are the attachments you can put  on e-meetings.
 
Thank you 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Board Self-Assessment Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!

 

I have attached the four traditional board self-assessment resources.  Please note that BA.1, BA.2, BA.3 and BA.4 are available in two formats (both
narrative and numerical).  The Board Leadership Standard Assessment is available is available only in the format attached.  Below, I have provided
the details of the Online Board Self-Assessment process.

 

Board Self-Assessment

The Online Board Self-Assessment Survey Service includes:

Option I –

The Association will

Assist the board to identify a board self-assessment tool
Integrate the identified tool into an online survey
Distribute the link to all board members to complete the survey
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written Needs Analysis summarizing areas of need

Fee:  $250

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Board Self-Assessment resources.  Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

Have an amazing weekend and safe travels to Lincoln for the Legislative Issues Conference.

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25

 

Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org

 

 

 

 

5 attachments
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BA.1 Narrative.doc 
160K

BA.2 Numerical.doc 
151K

BA.3 Narrative.doc 
128K

BA.4 Numerical.doc 
138K
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Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

Fwd: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
1 message

Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> Thu, Feb 7, 2019 at 10:13 AM
To: Ken Schroeder <ken.schroeder@ravennabluejays.org>

And more..... Thank you! If we can get back in time I'll be there. 
 
M
 
---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Marcia Herring <mherring@nasbonline.org> 
Date: Fri, Jan 25, 2019, 6:23 PM 
Subject: NASB Superintendent Evaluation Resources and Services 
To: Marilyn Bohn <mamabohn7@gmail.com> 
 
 

Good evening, Marilyn!  I have attached the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and below you will find a breakdown of the three options
available to the board should they have interest in utilizing the online process. 

 

NASB Online Superintendent Evaluation Service includes:

 

Option I –

The Association will:

Integrate the board adopted superintendent evaluation tool into an online survey
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $200

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Option II -

The Association will:

Assist the board in the identification and/or design of a superintendent evaluation tool
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

mailto:mherring@nasbonline.org
mailto:mamabohn7@gmail.com
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Option III –

The Association will:

Develop a customized Superintendent Evaluation tool for the board

Fee $50
Issue link to superintendent to complete a self-assessment (Note:  The superintendent self-evaluation is an optional feature.)
Download superintendent self-assessment
Distribute the superintendent self-assessment summary and survey link to each board member via email
Issue reminders to board members prior to deadline
Summarize board member input
Develop a written summary and forward to board president

Fee $250

 

If the board requests a Board Retreat to review the written summary and to develop goals, no fee will be assessed for the Online Survey.

Fee:  Board Retreat fee plus travel expenses

 

Thank you for your interest in the NASB Superintendent Evaluation resources and the Online Superintendent Evaluation should the board decide to
utilize this service.  Please let me know if you have any questions, Marilyn!  

 

Warm regards,

 

Marcia R. Herring

NASB Director of Board Leadership

Nebraska Association of School Boards

1311 Stockwell Street

Lincoln NE 68502

Toll Free 800.422.4572

Direct Line 402.817.0296

Cell/Text 402.450.5152

Legislative Issues Conference

January 27-28

 

School Board Member Week

January 27 to February 2

 

Budget & Finance Workshops

February 13  |  La Vista

February 20  |  North Platte

Presidents Retreat – Kearney / February 17-18

Presidents Retreat – Lincoln / February 24-25
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Learn more and register at www.NASBonline.org
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ui=2&ik=e98274de53&view=att&th=168c8bccc271b017&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=168c8bc022dfd495d4c4&safe=1&zw


RAVENNA SCHOOL BOARD 2018-2019 CALENDAR 
 
 
September Parent Teacher  

Board Meet & Greet  
Dawn Planning  
All Participate 

October  Review Envision  
Civic Group Visits 

Marc 
Ryan  

November  Review Community Data Results 
from 2014 

Tara  
 

 
 

December  Retreat with Personality Strength Misti Planning  
All Participate  

January  Organize, Structure, 
Expectations  

All  

February  Superintendent Review, 
Assessment, Tools  

Marilyn Tools  
All Participate 

 
 

March  Parent Teacher Conf 
Staff Engagement  

All  

April  High School Achievement  Brad 

May Elementary Achievement  Paul 

 
 
 
June  Mission Statement  All  

July  Vision  All 

August  Planning for 19-20 School Year  All 
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